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LDCS 18000/2022
[2025] HKLdT 63
IN THE LANDS TRIBUNAL OF THE

HONG KONG SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

LAND COMPULSORY SALE MAIN APPLICATION NO 18000 OF 2022
__________________________

BETWEEN

	PRECISE LUCKY LIMITED


	Applicant


	and


	

	WALKERFIELD LIMITED 

	1st Respondent (Discontinued)


	HSBC TRUSTEE (HONG KONG) LIMITED, FORMERLY KNOWN AS HONGKONG BANK TRUSTEE LIMITED

	2nd Respondent (Discontinued)

	KO KAI KWUN MIGUEL (高啟坤) AND WONG WING WAH MARY(王永華) 


	3rd Respondents


	LO SHIN HING (勞羡)
	4th Respondent



	GREAT FUND INVESTMENT LIMITED
	5th Respondent



	LEE WILLIAM (李威亷), THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF LEE HUBERT WAI HON (李威漢), DECEASED
	6th Respondent



	CHUNG SIU FAN RITA
	7th Respondent



	LO CHUNG SHI KAREN (羅崇奭) AND HO GLORIA CHIU HAN (何肖嫻)
	8th Respondents



__________________________

	Before:
	Her Honour Judge L Cruden, Presiding Officer of the Lands Tribunal and Mr Lawrence Pang, Member of the Lands Tribunal

	Dates of Trial:
	2-3, 9-13, 19 & 23 December 2024
 

	Date of Respondents’ Closing Submissions:
	24 February 2025

	Date of Applicant’s Closing Submissions:
	21 April 2025

	Date of Handing Down Judgment:
	21 October 2025


________________

J U D G M E N T

________________
Background
1. This is the applicant’s application for a compulsory sale order issued on 31 August 2022 (“the Application”) under section 3 of the Land (Compulsory Sale for Redevelopment) Ordinance, Cap 545 (“the Ordinance”).  The applicant seeks to sell all the undivided shares of the Remaining Portion of Subsection 1 of Section H of Inland Lot No 1460 (“the Lot”) on which a building known as Comfort Building (“the Building”) with a postal address of Nos 59 & 61 Wong Nai Chung Road and Nos 36 & 38 Ventris Road, Hong Kong is erected.

2. Because of the topography of the site, the Building consists of two portions, one facing Wong Nai Chung Road, which is usually identified as the Front Portion, and the other facing Ventris Road, which is usually identified as the Rear Portion.  The two portions are connected by a common staircase in the middle which serves both portions.  Additionally, each portion is served by a lift and another staircase. Thus, there are 3 staircases and 2 lifts altogether.

3. The Building was built in accordance with a set of building plans with reference no 2/3281/60, approved by the Building Authority from 1961 to 1964. The Approved Building Plans have two sets of Ground Floor (“G/F”) and 1st Floor (“1/F”) Plans, one approved on 19 October 1963 and the other approved on 8 July 1964.  With reference to a Permit to Occupy a New Building  (Permit No H182/64) issued on 8 July 1964 by the Building Authority (“the Occupation Permit”) 
, the G/F and rear part of 1/F appeared to be built in accordance with the plan approved in 1963, while the front part of the 1/F appeared to be built according to the plan approved in 1964.
4. According to the Approved Building Plans, the Front Portion, namely Nos 59 & 61 Wong Nai Chung Road, consisted of a shop on G/F fronting Wong Nai Chung Road and two domestic units on each of the 1/F to 9/F per floor.  The Rear Portion, namely Nos 36 & 38 Ventris Road, consisted of a lobby at the basement (at the Rear Portion of 1/F of the Front Portion) and 2 domestic units on each of the G/F to 8/F (at the level of the 2/F of the Front Portion to what the Occupation Permit identified as 10/F).  Thus, altogether 1 shop and 36 domestic units were planned:
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5. According to the Land Registry records, however, the G/F shop has been divided into two shops, namely G/F of 59 Wong Nai Chung Road and G/F of 61 Wong Nai Chung Road respectively.  Also, the lobby at the basement of the Rear Portion has been converted into 2 domestic units, namely Basement of 36 Ventris Road and Basement of 38 Ventris Road.  Currently, there are 2 shops and 38 domestic units in the Building.
6. According to the Deed of Covenant dated 20 March 1968 and the Land Registry records, 

(1) each of the 2 shops is allotted 2/42 undivided shares;

(2) each of the 38 domestic units (including the 2 Basement units) has been allotted 1/42 undivided share; and 

(3) the top units of the Front and Rear Portions also own the respective portion of the roof.
7. Mr Mok Yeuk Chi (“Mr Mok”), counsel for the applicant, summarized in his opening submission that as at the commencement of the trial on 2 December 2024, the applicant owned all the units (and the allotted undivided shares) save those owned by the following remaining respondents (“Remaining Respondents”): 
(1) 3rd respondents (“R3”) who own 4/F, 59 Wong Nai Chung Road also filed a Notice of Opposition (a) putting in dispute valuation; (b) raising the issue that the applicant had reached consensus and/or mutual understanding with them to acquire their unit but unreasonably refused to proceed.  According to them, the applicant hence failed to have taken reasonable step to acquire their corresponding undivided share.  R3 also referred to two compulsory sale proceedings, being LDCS 17000/2022 and LDCS 19000/2022, as regards the adjoining lots on which two similar buildings, being Green View Mansion and Bonny View House are erected thereon respectively, stating that they will refer to the remarks of the Court of Final Appeal in Capital Well Ltd v Bond Star Development Ltd (2005) 8 HKCFAR 578 that “on the conduct of the proceedings and/or sale of the Lot as with the said adjacent lots, if so ordered.”
(2) 4th respondent (“R4”) who owns 5/F, 59 Wong Nai Chung Road filed a Notice of Opposition (a) putting in dispute valuation, whether the applicant had taken reasonable steps to acquire all the undivided shares of the Lot, and whether redevelopment of the Lot is justified and (b) making a point similar to the argument on adjoining lots by R3.

(3)  5th respondent (“R5”) which owns 5/F, 61 Wong Nai Chung Road filed a Notice of Opposition putting in dispute valuation and whether redevelopment is justified.

(4) 6th respondent (“R6”) is the personal representative of the Deceased who before his death owned 6/F, 36 Ventris Road and was the original R6.  He filed a Notice of Opposition putting in dispute valuation, whether redevelopment of the Lot is justified and whether the applicant had taken reasonable steps to acquire all the undivided shares of the Lot.  In his Pre-Trial Review note, R6 put the last point that “Whether the Applicant has taken reasonable steps to acquire all the undivided shares in the Lot in the circumstance that the Applicant refused to extend the time of completion of the Provisional Agreement for Sale and Purchase upon the premature demised of the Deceased”.  According to him, the death was “premature” because the Deceased died soon after the Provisional Agreement.
(5) 7th respondent (“R7”) who owns 7/F, 36 Ventris Road filed a Notice of Opposition putting in dispute valuation and whether redevelopment of the Lot is justified and the applicant had taken reasonable steps to acquire all the undivided shares of the Lot.

(6) 8th respondents (“R8”) who own 7/F, 61 Wong Nai Chung Road filed a Notice of Opposition putting in dispute valuation and whether the applicant had taken reasonable steps to acquire all the undivided shares of the Lot.

8. Whilst Mr Mok acted on behalf of the applicant, the Remaining Respondents were legally represented, if any, as follows:
	Respondent(s)
	Property
	Legal Representation (if any)
	Name of Counsel (if any)

	R3
	4/F, 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	Wilkinson & Grist
	Mr Adrian But

	R4
	5/F, 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	Ho, Tse, Wai & Partners
	Mr Harrison Miao

	R6
	6/F, 36 Ventris Road
	Simon Reid-Kay & Associates
	Mr Ross M Y Yuen

	R7
	7/F, 36 Ventris Road
	K C Ho & Fong
	Mr Harrison Miao


9. Thus R5 and R8 have not been legally represented and their attendance had been excused.
The Evidence
10. For the purpose of the present proceedings, the applicant and R3, R4, R6 & R7 have produced the following expert reports:

Condition Survey
(1) 
Mr Wong Sai Ning Benson (“Mr Benson Wong”), a Chartered Building Surveyor, on behalf of the applicant, filed the following reports:

(1) 
Condition Survey Report dated 30 June 2023;

(2) 
Rebuttal Report dated 22 January 2024.

(2) 
Mr John Lau (“Mr Lau”), also a Chartered Building Surveyor, on behalf of R3, R4, R6 & R7, filed a Rebuttal Report dated 20 December 2023.

(3) 
Mr Benson Wong and Mr Lau’s joint statement dated 24 April 2023.

Structural Assessment
(1) 
Mr Wong Chi Ming (“Mr C M Wong”), a Registered Structural Engineer, on behalf of the applicant, filed the following reports:

(a) 


Structural Assessment Report dated 28 June 2023;

(b) 
Rebuttal Report dated 18 January 2024.

(2) 
Dr James Lau (“Dr Lau”), also a Registered Structural Engineer, on behalf of R3, R4, R6 & R7, filed a Structural Assessment Report dated 15 December 2023.
(3) 
Mr C M Wong and Dr Lau’s joint statement dated 2 February 2024.

Redevelopment Potential of the Lot

(1)      Mr C H Ng (“Mr Ng”), Authorized Person, on behalf of the applicant, filed the following reports:
(a)  
Expert Evidence dated 16 July 2024;

(b)  
Rebuttal Evidence dated 16 August 2024.

(2)  
Mr Lam Siu Tong (“Mr Lam”), Authorized Person, on behalf of R3, R4, R6 & R7, filed the following reports:
(a)  
Expert Evidence dated 17 July 2024;

(b)  
Rebuttal Evidence dated 16 August 2024.

(3) Mr Ng and Mr Lam’s joint statement dated 17 October 2024
Enforcement Risk of Unauthorized Building Works 
(1)  
Mr Benson Wong, also an Authorized Person, on behalf of the applicant, filed the following reports:

(a) Expert Evidence on the enforcement risk of unauthorized structures dated 17 July 2024;
(b) Rebuttal Evidence dated 16 August 2024

(2) Mr Benson Wong and Mr Lam’s joint statement dated 14 October 2024.

Valuation
(1) 
Mr Charles C K Chan (“Mr Chan”), a Chartered Valuation Surveyor, on behalf of the applicant, filed the following reports:

(a) 
Valuation Report dated 29 August 2022 pursuant to section 3(1)(a) of the Ordinance and Part 1 of Schedule 1 thereto setting out the market value of each property in the Building as at 10 June 2022 (which is commonly coined by the valuation profession in similar compulsory sale applications as the “Existing Use Value” or simply “EUV”;

(b) 
Supplemental Report dated 29 June 2023 on the EUV of the Building as at 10 June 2022;

(c) 
Rebuttal Report dated 22 January 2024 on the RDV of the Lot;
(d) 
Updated EUV Report dated 8 January 2024;

(e) 
Updated RDV Report dated 13 November 2024.

(2) 
Dr T C Wong (“Dr Wong”), also a Chartered Valuation Surveyor, on behalf of R3, R4, R6 & R7, filed the following reports:

(a) 
EUV valuation and rebuttal Report dated 20 December 2023;
(b) 
RDV valuation and rebuttal Report dated 20 December 2023;
(c) 
Updated RDV Report dated 4 November 2024.

(3) 
Mr Chan and Dr Wong’s 1st joint statement dated 6 March 2024.

(4) 

Mr Chan and Dr Wong’s 2nd joint statement dated 20 November 2024.
11. The applicant also produced their factual witness, Mr C K Yu (“Mr Yu”)’s witness statement dated 30 June 2023, whereas R3, R4, R5 & R6 filed their witness statements dated 21 December 2023. Mr Yu and R6 then filed their reply/ supplemental witness statement dated 30 April 2024 and 31 July 2024 respectively.
Whether the applicant is entitled to make the Application
12. Section 3(1) of the Ordinance requires an applicant to have not less than 90% of the undivided shares in a lot before he can make an application. 
13. Section 3(5) of the Ordinance provides that the Chief Executive in Council may, by notice in the Gazette, specify a percentage lower than the percentage mentioned in section 3(1) in respect of a lot belonging to a class of lots specified in the notice.
14. The Land (Compulsory Sale for Redevelopment (Specification of Lower Percentage) Notice (“the Notice”) was gazetted on 22 January 2010 and came into operation on 1 April 2010.  Section 3 of the Notice lowered the threshold for compulsory sale in respect of the classes of lots specified in the Notice from 90% to 80%.  Those classes of lots include: “a lot with each of the building erected on the lot issued with an occupation permit at least 50 years before the relevant date (ie the date of the application under the Ordinance)”.
15. As mentioned above, the Occupation Permit was issued on 8 July 1964, ie not less than 50 years before the date of the Application.  The Notice is therefore applicable and the threshold percentage should be 80%.
16. At the time of the filing of the Application on 31 August 2022, the applicant owned 80.95% of the undivided shares of the Lot.  We agree therefore that the applicant was entitled to make the Application under section 3(1) of the Ordinance.

EUV as at 10 June 2022
17. As afore-mentioned, Mr Chan and Dr Wong had set out the disputes they had on the EUV assessment of the various units of the Building in their 1st joint statement dated 6 March 2024.
18. One main dispute was whether values had to be given to various unauthorized building works within the units:

	Unit
	Unauthorized Structures

	G/F, 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	(a)  Covered and enclosed unauthorized structure on the rear yard;
(b)  Unauthorized extension/ excavation on the lower part of G/F; and 

(c)  Unauthorized cockloft above the unauthorized extension/ excavation, accessible via a staircase.

	G/F, 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	In addition to the items (a), (b) and (c) above, this unit has an unauthorized cockloft above the unauthorized shop area.

	Basement, 36 Ventris Road
	Unauthorized extension and unauthorized extension under common staircase.

	Basement, 38 Ventris Road
	Unauthorized extension.

	G/F, 36 Ventris Road
	Unauthorized open flat roof.

	8/F & Roof, 38 Ventris Road
	Unauthorized encroachment of common staircase landing

	9/F & Roof, 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	Unauthorized covered structure on roof.*

	9/F & Roof, 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	Unauthorized covered structure on roof.*


* Neither Mr Chan nor Dr Wong assigned any value.
Unauthorized Structures Inside G/F, Nos 59 & 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
19. For the two G/F shops fronting Wong Nai Chung Road, there appear to be “unauthorized extensions” beyond the rear boundary wall onto the “unexcavated” portion of the Lot.  A cockloft built within each of the two shops with a staircase leading thereto from the G/F has also been built in the extended area but the extent of this floor is even more intrusive.  In addition, the open yard between the front portion of each of the two shops and their respective rear portions has been enclosed to become part of the shop premises.  In respect of G/F, 61 Wong Nai Chung Road, there exists another unauthorized cockloft over the rear portion of the shop area.

20. Indeed, such “unauthorized extensions” beyond the rear boundary wall in basement of premises are not unfamiliar.  In Hong Kong Telephone Company Limited v The Hong Kong Land Company Limited, LDLA 5/1982 (unreported, 5 November 1982), the Tribunal considered market rent appropriate for the premises although there was an illegal addition in the form of an enclosed void at ground level having been converted into a playroom. In that case, “(b)ecause of the steep slope down from the road level the foundations of the building continue for a considerable further distance below the lower level floor opening onto a paved open garden area.  The area of these foundations below the lower level floor has been closed to provide a playroom”. In that case, therefore, the conversion created a 4th storey but the Government Lease limited the building to only 3 storeys.  The Tribunal held that while the enclosed foundation area used as a playroom did not form part of the legal gross floor area, it was part of the suit premises and must for valuation purposes be taken into account as ancillary to the residential area, in the same way as the garden and car park areas were likewise ancillary.  The Tribunal was satisfied that its existence could reasonably be expected to attract a slightly higher rent than if it did not exist, in the same way as other ancillary features add value to premises.  The possibility that the landlord may at sometime have to remove the glass doors enclosing the area could not be discounted, nor could the probability that it is allowed for the time being.

21. More recently, in Gainfield Investment Limited & Others v Legend Time Limited & Others, LDCS 16000/2014 (unreported, 17 October 2016), the Tribunal observed at §42 as follows:
“According to the Approved Building Plans, behind the walls of the 2 garages on Basement was an unspecified portion beneath units 2C, 2D, 2E and 2F on Ground Floor – the Basement Extension. There is no dispute that the 2 garages in the front had been converted into shops before their respective acquisition by the applicants.  There was no evidence before us to say how and when the Basement Extension came into being except that it is not disputed for the purpose of these proceedings that it was created without the approval of the Building Authority and was converted into an extension to Garage 2A, a part of which abutting Tak Shing Street has also been partitioned and dedicated to provide an access to the Basement Extension. We noticed during our joint inspection an internal memo displayed on the wall therein, the Basement Extension had most probably been occupied as an office ancillary to the shop at Garage 2A in the front as early as in 1998 by Yue Hwa Chinese Products Emporium Limited which has been running department stores in Hong Kong.”
22. In that case, one of the respondents reported the unauthorized extension to the Buildings Department. Subsequently, the Building Authority issued a letter dated 7 April 2016 which read as follows:
“Regarding the suspected unauthorised building works below the ground floor level, you are advised that site inspection was carried out by staff of the Buildings Department and no obvious structural danger was noted during the inspection. Nevertheless, the department will follow-up with enforcement actions against the unauthorised building works in the subject premises in accordance with the prevailing enforcement policy. As this building has been selected as one of the target building for large scale operation, this department will serve a removal order against the pertaining unauthorised building works.” (underline added)
23. Mr Lam, who had worked with the Buildings Department for 37 years, stated in his report dated 17 July 2024 that the extensions at the rear of the two shops were formed by removing the soil under area originally designated as “Lobby” on the G/F abutting Ventris Road.  Mr C M Wong rebutted however that the word “unexcavated” as appearing on the G/F plan of the Building misleading.  Referring to the framing plans of the Building
 which was approved by the Building Authority on 29 October 1963 subsequent to the approval of the General Building Plans on 19 October 1963, Mr C M Wong confirmed that the structural elements were constructed according to the framing plans.  He asserted that there should have been excavation in the first place when foundation of the building works was carried out.  The “unexcavated” portion was supposed to be backfilled after the construction of the structural elements. 

24. When Mr C M Wong was asked by the bench if such removal of the substantial volume of backfill would be likely after the Building was completed, he expressed his opinion that in the most likely scenario, there was simply no backfilling and the owners of the G/F premises made use of it from the very beginning
.  The Tribunal then took judicial notice that in the past, due to policy, the Building Authority usually takes action in the order of priorities. The Tribunal accepted, as what the Tribunal did in Hong Kong Telephone, supra, that there should be value attached to this appurtenance.
25. Indeed, G/F, 59 Wong Nai Chung Road & 61 Wong Nai Chung Road were transacted together once under one Agreement for Sale and Purchase dated 24 May 2021
.  Attached thereto was a “Supplemental Agreement for Alterations with a Property” dated 10 May 2021 annexed, stipulating that the purchaser, Lion Star Oriental Limited, was aware of additions and alterations and was willing to accept the units and raise no objection or requisition on title.
26. Mr Chan happened to be also the valuation expert on behalf of the applicant in Gainfield Investment.  In the present case, Mr Chan followed suit and applied a value in respect of the “unauthorized extensions”.  In addition, he assigned values to the mezzanine floors and the enclosed yard following the market reality principle expounded by the Tribunal ever since Suen Sun-yau v. Director of Buildings and Lands [1991] HKDCLR 33, Cheer Capital Limited v Unibase Investment Limited & Others, LDCS 5000 & 6000/2013 (unreported, dated 12 June 2015) at §64 and Gainfield Investment, supra
:
	The Property
	Saleable Area (m2)
	Open Yard (m2)
	Covered & Enclosed Yard (m2)
	Unauthorized Extension on G/F (m2)
	Unauthorized Cockloft above Shop, accessible via staircase (m2)
	Unauthorized Cockloft above Shop, accessible via cat ladder (m2)
	Unauthorized Cockloft above Unauthorized Extension (m2)
	Converted Area (m2)

	G/F, 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	149.1
	18.6
	18.2
	26.7
	47.8
	0.0
	23.4
	172.3

	G/F, 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	103.4
	0.0
	40.4
	14.9
	5.3
	7.5
	25.8
	130.4

	Conversion Factor:
	@1
	
	@1/2  
	@1/4
	@1/8
	@1/10
	@1/16
	


27. Dr Wong opined otherwise and considered there was a significant enforcement risk if they were made known to the Buildings Department.  Dr Wong did not assign any value of these alterations and therefore his converted areas of the shop premises are as follows:

	The Property
	Saleable Area (m2)
	Open Yard (m2)
	Covered & Enclosed Yard (m2)
	Converted Area (m2)

	G/F, 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	149.1
	18.6 + 18.2 = 36.8
	155.2

	G/F, 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	103.4
	36.8
	109.5

	Conversion Factor:
	@1
	@1/6 
	


28. Dr Wong had even deducted reinstatement cost estimated by Mr Lau in the sum of $860,000 from his valuation.
29. In Transport for London (London Underground Limited) v Spirerose Limited [2009] 1 WLR 1797, [2009] UKHL 44, Lord Neuberger pointed out at paragraph 50 as follows:
“First, if a statute directs that property is to be valued on an open market basis as at a certain date, one would not expect any counter-factual assumptions to be made other than those which are inherent in the valuation exercise (such as the assumption that the property has been on the market and is the subject of a sale agreement on the valuation date) or those which are directed by the statute.”
30.  
More recently, in Newbigin (VO) v SJ & J Monk (A Firm) [2015] 1 WLR 4817, Lewison LJ discussed “the reality principle” in these terms:

“It is a well-known principle of valuation, not confined to rating, that in principle you must value the property as it stands on the valuation date. This is the principle of reality; or as classicists prefer to call it, the principle that property must be valued rebus sic stantibus. This principle can be displaced by contrary instructions in the statute or contract under which the valuation takes place
.”
31. In Director of Lands v  Enterprises Ltd & Another [2003] 2 HKLRD 399 , (2003) 6 HKCFAR 1, the Court of Final Appeal expressed at §14 its cognizance of market reality as follows:Yin Shuen
“Purchasers are often willing to pay more for land than its intrinsic value would justify. Thus the land may be used for an illegal or non-conforming purpose. In a free market purchasers may be willing to buy such land in the hope or expectation that the current use will continue to be tolerated. Such purchasers may be prepared to pay a higher price than would otherwise be justified. On resuming the land, however, the Government obviously ought not to be required to pay compensation on this basis. Sections 11(3)(a) and 12(b) accordingly preclude the assessment of compensation on the basis of the current use where it is illegal or not in conformity with the terms of the lease under which it is held.…”

32. The Court of Final Appeal overruled the judgment of H H Judge Cruden in Suen Sun Yau only because it necessarily rejected his view that the compensation payable to the owner on resumption should reflect more than the value of the land subject to the restrictions in the lease because of the prospect of obtaining a modification or discharge of the restrictions
.  In the present case, however, Part 1A in Schedule 1 to the Ordinance only requires assessment of market value of each property on the Lot on a vacant possession basis; there is no similar provision like sections 11(3)(a) and 12(b) of the Lands Resumption Ordinance that qualifies the definition of market value.
33. The market reality principle was also explained by Lewison LJ earlier in Harbinger Capital Partners v Caldwell (As the Independent Valuer of Northern Rock Plc) [2013] EWCA Civ 492 at §23.  Where a valuation is made on the basis of a notional sale in the open market then, the hypothetical transaction “is only a mechanism for enabling one to arrive at a value of particular property for a particular purpose”.  He added that “it does not entitle the valuer to depart from the real world further than the hypothesis compels. The various hypotheses must be taken no further than their terms make strictly necessary”.  A little later, he added this: “Where the hypothesis inevitably entails a particular consequence, the valuer must take that consequence into account” but “where the alleged consequence is not inevitable, but merely possible (or even probable), then the consequence cannot be assumed to have happened”.  This principle was affirmed and adopted by the Court of Final Appeal in Penny’s Bay Investment Co Ltd v Director of Lands (No. 2) (2017) 20 HKCFAR 465 at §82.
34. In spite of the above, counsel for the respondents argued that the unauthorized building works should not be given any value as a matter of law. They referred to the original Land (Compulsory Sale for Redevelopment) Bill which required the assessment of “market value” “on a vacant possession existing use basis”.  However, the phrase “existing use” was discarded from the Bill to address the concern of the Bills Committee that “existing use might be unauthorized eg operation of a restaurant within domestic premises” and it would “encourage owners to let out their premises for unlawful uses” 
.
35. Their attention was misdirected. The rationale for the deletion of “existing use” was explained in the preceding paragraph of the Minutes:

“If the valuation report stated the respective assessed values of each property on a vacant possession and existing use basis, difficulties would arise as to which values should be used in the apportionment of proceeds which was calculated on a pro-rata basis of the assessed value of the property.”

36. Mr Yuen for R6 referred in particular to Bennion on Statutory Interpretation (7th Edition) at §26.6 which states that:

“It is a principle of legal policy that a person should not be allowed to profit from their own wrongdoing. This principle forms part of the context against which legislation is enacted and, when interpreting legislation, a court should take it into account.”

37. However, if the legislature were really to exclude the value of the unauthorized building works as well as “existing use”, there was good example of, for instance, sections 11 and 12 of the Lands Resumption Ordinance, Cap 124 but the legislature did not take the opportunity to adopt. Instead, as the then Principal Assistant Secretary for Planning, Environment and Lands explained later at para 18 of the Minutes, “the intent of assessing the value of the property on an existing use basis was meant to disregard its redevelopment potential. In response to members, the Administration agreed to delete the words "and existing use basis" from Part 2 of Schedule 1.  An explicit provision would be added to provide that the assessed market value should not take into account the redevelopment of the property or the lot.” There was no intention whatsoever to qualify or restrict the definition of “market value” as in the case of the Lands Resumption Ordinance.  More importantly, there was no members’ concern recorded about unauthorized buildings works.
38. While assigning value to the enclosed yard would certainly increase the EUV of an owner’s interest, and its pro rata share of the proceeds of sale of the Lot, such “enrichment” is not unjust because such value for “unauthorized use”, which is not illegal
, is generally recognized in the market as demonstrated by the authorities stated above. In Monat Investment Ltd v All Person(s) in Occupation of Part of The Remaining Portion of Lot No 591 in Mui Wo DD 4 No 16 Ma Po Tsuen, Mui Wo, Lantau Island [2023] 2 HKC 627, [2023] 2 HKLRD 1311, Yuen JA (as she then was) remarked at §62.2 that:
“The judge did not articulate what he considered to be the underlying purpose of s.14 BO (the first consideration in Patel
).  I tend to agree with the 2nd defendant’s submission that it was to ensure public safety in the construction of buildings by ensuring that plans are submitted and approved before building takes place.  In our case, the brick house was built by the father, not by the mother or by the 2nd defendant.  The plaintiff has not proved that mere occupation by the mother and the 2nd defendant would be in breach of s.14 BO. …”
39. Referring back to Transport for London, supra, we do not consider any particular evidence be needed to prove the existence of market value of an unauthorised structure, save for quantum, when this is recognized as a market reality.  In Almond v Ash Brothers & Heaton Ltd [1969] 2 AC 366, Lord Pearce stated, at p 382 that “one only excludes the human realities to a limited and necessary extent, since it is only the human realities that give any value at all to hereditaments.” And in the same case, Lord Wilberforce described the reality principle at pp 385—386 as “mainly devised to meet, and it does deal with, an obvious type of case where the character or condition of the property either has undergone a change or is about to do so.”
40. We then drew Dr Wong’s attention to the market practice if such an owner put the premises in the market for sale or letting without bothering to carry out the “reinstatement works”.  Certainly the estate agents would not advise the owner otherwise as they would refrain from giving such an advice on the excuse that they are not trained as professional in such regard.  Neither the prospectively buyer nor tenant would be in the position to do so or the owner would simply tell the prospectively buyer or tenant to pass on.  Thus, the prospectively buyer or tenant, if he/she is interested in the property, has simply had to take and eat it on “as-is” basis.  Of course, in that event, the prospective buyer or tenant would have to pay something for the extra. 
41. A good example was the sale and purchase of ground floor and yard of No. 2 Cannon Street, Causeway Bay in Polyset Limited v Panhandat Limited, HCMP 1840/1998 (unreported, dated 23 November 1999).  The sale and purchase was dated 23 May 1997 but prior to the completion date on 2 April 1998, the Buildings Department issued an advisory letter dated 27 March 1998 referring to three items of illegal structure or building works on the property
.  There was only a provision to rescind the contract but not any compensation as suggested by Dr Wong in the present case.
42. A similar incidence was found by the Tribunal in Welland Resources Limited & Another v Mega Joyful Limited, LDCS 6000/2022 (unreported, 11 August 2023) where a yard of about 26.5 sq m was covered and enclosed as part of the unit.  The purchaser of the G/F did request a deduction of $40,000 from the purchase price agreed at $7,380,000 (ie a deduction of 0.5%) upon finding a Notice issued by the Building Authority under section 24(C) dated 3 January 2011 which required the demolition of the structure.  The Tribunal remarked at §27 that the requested reduction in purchase price was nominal and appeared to be a negotiation tactic rather than a genuine concern about the enforcement of the Building Notice.  In any event, no enforcement action happened thereafter in the 12 years after January 2011.
43. In Join Union Investment Limited v China Tree Investment Limited, [2016] 2 HKLRD 901, there was a subdivision of the ground floor premises into four shops.  The structural engineering expert in that case could not cite any example or authority where, in similar circumstances, the Government or the Building Authority took enforcement action requiring demolition of the partitioning and reinstatement of the property to its original state.  Chow J (as he then was) was of the view that there was no real risk of enforcement by the Government or Building Authority in respect of the alleged unauthorized partitions. See §§97-103 of the judgment.
44. At §107 of the judgment Chow J (as he then was) observed that:
“... it is apparent, form the evidence of Mr Lai, Madam Chan and Madam Shiu, that none of them considered the 2010 Building Order, or indeed any unauthorised building works in the Property, to be of any great moment. Prior to the respective purchases of the Property by the defendant (through Madam Chan) and the plaintiff (through Madam Shiu), none of them took the trouble to go inside the Property to inspect its physical conditions, or ascertain whether there might be any unauthorised building works in the Property. Even after her attention had been drawn to the 2010 Building Order, Madam Shiu did not carry out any further investigation prior to entering into a binding contract to purchase the Property, and was prepared to accept a modest sum of HK$20,000 from the defendant as sufficient compensation for the costs of complying with the 2010 Building Order. The existence of unauthorised building works in retail premises, especially in the older districts in Hong Kong, is common place and does not appear to have any significant impact on their market or capital values. These properties change hands frequently like ordinary commercial commodities, as demonstrated in the present case by the fact that the defendant (through Madam Chan) purchased the Property in September 2010 and sold it to the plaintiff (through Madam Shiu) in March 2011 for a handsome profit. It is contrary to market reality to treat the existence of an unauthorised cockloft, even of a substantial size like the present one, as constituting a title defect going to the root of title....” (emphasis added)
45. As stated in §25 above, the two shops on G/F were indeed sold together via an Agreement for Sale and Purchase dated 24 May 2021
.  This happened some 9 months prior to the acquisition by the applicant on 23 Feb 2022. Apart from there being a Clause 22 stating that “The Purchaser agreed to be sold and is satisfied with its present state and condition and takes it as it stands”, according to a “Supplemental Agreement for Alterations with a Property” dated 10 May 2021 annexed to the Agreement for Sale and Purchase, it was agreed by the vendor and purchaser that:

“1. The Purchaser is aware that there are additions and alterations of the said Premises.

2. Despite the existence of the Alteration(s), the Purchaser is willing to accept the said premises and the Purchaser shall raise no objection or requisition on title in respect of the Alteration(s).”
46. In fact, the Agreement for Sale and Purchase was subject to a tenancy (in Chinese) dated 3 May 2021 in favour of the sitting tenant of G/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road, ie Mr Law of Lordmende Decorators & Furnishers Co though the tenancy was only for a term of half a year.  There was a remark towards the end of the tenancy as follows:

「因本物業內有部份建築物屬加建部份，如政府屋宇署要求拆除，租客要配合業主處理， 不得異議和追究賠償」
(which is translated as: as portion of the subject premises contains additional works, in case the Buildings Department of the Government requests demolition, the tenant should co-operate with the landlord to deal with it without raising dispute or seeking compensation.)
47. Thus, the risk of enforcement that a prospective tenant knowingly takes to rent a property with illegal unauthorized works could be regarded as the value attributable to such structures
.  This also defeats Mr But’s argument in his Closing Submission dated 24 February 2025 at §168 that “the presence of UBWs also drives away potential buyers who require high standing and/or tenants who demand security of tenure and enjoyment”.  Mr But’s argument also defies market reality.
48. Dr Wong conceded that he had no experience in dealing with such sale or letting in the market.

49. Initially, there was a suspicion that the purchaser, Lion Star Oriental Limited, may somehow be related to the applicant and this special purchase should be disregarded.  Dr Wong conceded however that there is no proof to support this speculation. 
50. Mr Lam’s opinion on the enforcement risks of those unauthorized works afore-mentioned failed to address the market reality. He simply stated the enforcement policy of the Building Authority as though he is still working with the Buildings Department.  For instance, he stated that the landslide incident at Redhill Peninsula in September 2023 and other fatal incidents of unauthorized building works had caused the Buildings Department to have declared to the public regarding its policy against erection of unauthorized building works and its “serious stance” towards enforcement
.  Mr Lam even referred to a letter dated 6 November 2023 issued by the Director of Buildings on “Compliance with the Buildings Ordinance – Concerning Erection of Unauthorized Building Works.”
 However, the relevant date for assessing the EUV was 10 June 2022.
51. In spite of Mr Lam’s earnest reciting of the enforcement policies of the Buildings Department, the hard fact is that the unauthorized works complained of remain as they are as at the date of trial and as at the date of joint inspection on 3 December 2024.  Like Welland Resources, supra, the Building Authority did issue a Notice under section 24(C) of the Buildings Ordinance to the then owner of G/F, 59 Wong Nai Chung Road on 23 May 2008 stating that: “A structure erected on the yard at the side” had been erected in contravention of the Buildings Ordinance
; the Building Authority did not however issue a statutory removal order under section 24 of the Buildings Ordinance.  The Building Authority has not taken any enforcement action since then.
52. In Bwllfa and Merthyr Dare Steam Collieries (1981) Ltd v Pontypridd Waterworks Company [1903] AC 426 HL, owners of coal mines under and near waterworks gave the undertakers notice under s 22 of the Waterworks Clauses Act, 1847, that they intended to work the coal.  The undertakers replied by a counter-notice requiring the mine owners not to work and stating their willingness to make compensation. In an arbitration under the Act and the Lands Clauses Acts to assess the compensation, the mine owners gave evidence to prove that coal rose in value after the date of the counter-notice.  The House of Lords held that where the valuation task involves a forecast into the future, then if that valuation is later judicially reviewed, it is proper to take into account facts not known at the date the forecast was made. Lord Macnaghten at page 431 of the judgment justified this sensible approach in these term:

“The counter-notice by the undertakers following a notice of the mine owners under

s 22 does not operate to make a contract or to transfer property. … The property remains where it was. The mine owner is prohibited from working, and the undertakers are bound to make full compensation. That is all. If the question goes to arbitration, the arbitrator’s duty is to determine the amount of compensation payable. In order to enable him to come to a just and true conclusion it is his duty, I think, to avail himself of all the information at hand at the time of making his award which may be laid before him. Why should he listen to conjecture on a matter which has become an accomplished fact? Why should he guess if he can calculate? With the light before him, why should he shut his eyes and grope in the dark?”
53. Applying this  principle, which has derived its name from the above case, we consider it is sensible to take into account the value of the unauthorized works as they were as at 10 June 2022.Bwllfa
Basement Structures, Nos 36 & 38 Ventris Road
54.
Pursuant to the Approved Building Plans and Occupation Permit for the Building, the Basement of the Rear Portion of the Building was designated as a lobby for non-domestic use and was accessible from the side of the Building via an exit route leading to the right of way (“the Right-of-Way”) that connects the adjoining lots on both sides
.
55.
However, according to the land register records from the Land Registry, the lobby on the Basement has been divided into 2 units, namely Basement, No 36 Ventris Road and Basement, No 38 Ventris Road.

56.
By virtue of the following paragraphs in the Deed of Mutual Covenant dated 17 August 1964, the Basement (and the Ground Floor) have never been intended for the common use of the occupiers of the Building:
“2(b) 
Each of the parties hereto who is entitled to the exclusive use occupation and enjoyment of the following portion of the said Building, viz the First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, Eighth and Ninth Floors of the said Building his tenants and licensees shall in common with others having the like right have access to and be entitled to use the lifts installed in the said Building for all purposes connected with the proper use and enjoyment of his portion of the said Building as the case may be to the exclusion of the owners of all portions of the Ground floors and basements of the said Building.

14.
PROVIDE ALWAYS AND IT IS HEREBY DECLARED THAT

(a) 
Notwithstanding anything hereinbefore appearing the owners entitled to the exclusive right to use occupy and enjoy all parts of the ground floors and basements shall be under no liability or obligation to contribute anything towards the cost and expense of insuring operating servicing maintaining repairing and replacing the lift of the said Building which said cost and expenses shall be borne by the other co-owners of the First to the Ninth Floors in manner aforesaid.

(b) 
In respect of the Ground floor and basement of the said building the owner of each unit shall pay the sum of $10.00 per calendar months …
” (underline added)
57. The two Basement units have been used as two domestic units, and the common staircase from G/F to 8/F of the Rear Portion now runs down to the Basement, providing access to the two Basement units.  Nevertheless, there are no relevant plans registered in the Land Registry or otherwise showing the boundaries and layouts of the sub-divided units of the Basement.  Neither is there any record showing how the building plan in respect of the Basement was amended.
58. As regards Basement, No 36 Ventris Road, Dr Wong remarked in his Valuation and Rebuttal Report dated 20 December 2023 at para 5.26 as follows
:

·  
It appeared to be previously used for domestic purpose which does not comply with the permitted uses under the Occupation Permit.

·  
The area between the “Lobby” and the “Right-of-Way” is enclosed to become part of the unit. This area, according to Drawings A/R1 and A/R2, should be an unenclosed covered area
.

·  
There is an L-shape extension over the covered yard and self-built cockloft area of Ground Floor, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
. 
·  
Certain part of the “Exit Route” is included in the unit
.

59. As regards Basement, No 38 Ventris Road, Dr Wong remarked in his Valuation and Rebuttal Report dated 20 December 2023 at para 5.26 as follows
:

·  
It appeared to be previously used for domestic purpose which does not comply with the permitted uses under the Occupation Permit.

·  
The area between the “Lobby” and the “Right-of-Way” is enclosed to become part of the unit. Similar to the situation in Basement No 36 Ventris Road, this area, according to Drawings A/R1 and A/R2, should be an unenclosed covered area
.

·  

Certain part of the “Exit Route” in L-shape is included in the unit
.

60. Further at para 7.104, Dr Wong stated his valuation approach in respect of these two Basement units
:

“I do not consider these two units can be used for domestic purposes but would be similar to a “covered” version of the Top Roof. In assessing these two units, I have adopted conversion rate of 1/4 based on the average unit rates of the Ground Floor units of the Ventris Portion.”
61. We do not agree.
62. Firstly, Dr Wong’s approach has defied the principle that property must be valued rebus sic stantibus as stated by the English Court of Appeal in Newbigin (VO), supra.
63. Secondly, in  Investment Company Limited v Fung Sok Han & Others, [2016] 1 HKLRD 1, Chan J found at §235 of the judgment that there is no provision in the Buildings Ordinance to suggest that it is an offence to adopt a user of premises which is materially different from that stated in the occupation permit although the Building Authority may serve an order on the owner under section 25(2) to prohibit the intended user or require the changed user to be discontinued if it is found that the changed or intended new user is not acceptable.Wing Hong
64. Indeed, according to the Preliminary Agreement for Sale and Purchase of Basement, No 38 Ventris Road dated 14 October 2008, the purchaser had been invited to inspect the unit, and the purchaser had declared， agreed and accepted that the purchase of the unit was on “as-is” basis.  The purchaser also declared that he clearly knew that the unit had not received approval from the Buildings Department or Lands Department or other government departments for domestic use and the alterations of the unit. However, the purchaser declared not to make any further inquiries or objections to the use and alterations of the unit, nor may it be used to refuse the transaction of the unit.  The relevant wordings in the Preliminary Agreement for Sale and Purchase (in Chinese) are recited as follows:

“買方曾被邀檢查該物業，買方聲明、同意及接受購買該物業之現狀，亦清楚知道該物業未經屋宇署或地政署或香港特區政府有關部門授權或申請該物業之住宅用途及單位內之間隔存有改動（以下稱： 該物業用途及改建物），並同意賣方不須提供政府認可建築師安全結構證明書或上述有關部門批准審查文件給買方，因此買方不可向賣方作出任何質詢及反對物業用途及改建物的問題，亦不得藉此而拒絕該物業之交易。”
65. Furthermore, it is noted that the Building Authority issued a Building Order to the owner of Basement, No 36 Ventris Road on 11 July 2006 regarding two unauthorized building works (ie “A metal cage attached to the external wall at the front” and “structures on the rear exit route on basement floor, blocking the means of escape.”) However, the Building Authority did not mention that the unit violated the occupation permit and Approved Building Plans of the property, nor did it require the owner to reinstate the unit to a “Lobby”.

66. Similarly, the Building Authority issued a Building Order to the owner of Basement, No 38 Ventris Road on 11 July 2006 regarding two unauthorized building works (ie “A metal cage attached to the external wall at the front” and “structures on the rear exit route on basement floor, blocking the means of escape.”). Again, the Building Authority did not mention that the unit violated the occupation permit and Approved Building Plans of the property, nor did it require the owner to reinstate the unit to a “Lobby”.

67. By reference to the land register records, neither the “non-conforming” domestic use of the two basement units was ever mentioned nor challenged by the Building Authority and other government departments.  On the other hand, Basement, No 36 Ventris Road was transacted 6 times with none of its Agreement for Sale and Purchase ever mentioning any unauthorized building works or unauthorized domestic use.  Likewise, Basement, No 38 Ventris Road was transacted twice, one in 2008 and the other in 2010, both of which with an annexure to the Agreements for Sale and Purchase clearly stating that the purchasers knew the unit had not received approval from the relevant Government departments for (1) domestic use and (2) the alterations and make no objection to the same.
68. In Peace Ever Limited & Others v Chan Sui Ching & Others, LDCS 28000/2018 (unreported, dated 1 August 2023), the Tribunal cited an example in respect of Caineway Mansion at 128-132 Caine Road which has its “office” units on lower floors all converted into domestic units.  In that example, the Buildings Department in fact declined to take any enforcement action.
69. In light of the history of the sub-division of the “Lobby” into two domestic units and the market reality principle discussed earlier, we again agree with Mr Chan that the two Basement units should be assessed accordingly as follows
:

	The Property
	Saleable Area (m2)
	Unauthorized Extension (m2)
	Unauthorized Extension under Common Staircase (m2)
	Converted Area (m2)

	Basement, 36 Ventris Road
	39.4
	44.8
	3.7
	62.7

	Basement, 38 Ventris Road
	30.0
	31.6
	
	45.8

	Conversion Factor:
	@1
	@1/2
	@1/4
	


Other Unauthorized Structures
70. There exists an open flat roof from the kitchen area at the rear part of G/F, No 36 Ventris Road
.  In fact, this open flat roof is built on the top of the L-shape extension of Basement, No 36 Ventris Road.  The unit had been transacted 7 times and each time with an acknowledgement of certain alterations.
71. There exists also a small staircase landing outside the back door of 8/F, 38 Ventris Road which has now been enclosed for use in conjunction with the unit.  The unit had been transacted 6 times without any mention of the unauthorized building works or encroachment.

72. On the premise of the above discussions, we similarly prefer Mr Chan’s approach in assigning a value to them
:
	The Property
	Saleable Area (m2)
	Top Roof (m2)
	Unauthorized open flat roof (m2)
	Encroachment onto common staircase landing (m2)
	Converted Area (m2)

	G/F, 36 Ventris Road
	71.9
	
	10.7
	
	72.8

	8/F & Roof, 38 Ventris Road
	74.4
	56.6
	
	1.3
	82.1

	Conversion Factor:
	@1
	@1/8*
	@1/12
	@1/2
	


* This conversion factor had been agreed by Dr Wong.
Assessment of Market Value (“EUV”) of Shop Premises on G/F
73. On the basis of the above, the particulars of the two shops are set out as follows:

	Shop on G/F
	Converted / Effective Area (m2)
	Frontage (m)
	Depth 

(m)
	Headroom 

(m)

	59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	172.3
	5.8
	27.3
	4.2

	61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	130.4
	5.8
	25.9
	4.1


74. Mr Chan and Dr Wong agreed to adopt G/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road as the Reference Shop Unit. On the basis of the following transactions, Mr Chan and Dr Wong assessed the EUV of the Reference Shop Unit at $340,000 per sq m and $317,600 per sq m respectively:
	Ref
	Address
	Date of P-ASP

	Age of Building
	Consideration
	Saleable Area (m2)
	Converted Area (m2)
	Frontage (m)
	Depth (m)
	Headroom (m) 
	Unit Price (/m2)

	R1
	Shop 3, G/F, King Cheung Mansions, 14-16 Tsap Tseung Street
	4 Aug 22
	1966
	$32,800,000
	96.8 + Yard: 17.2 + Lavatory: 4.9
	102.1
	6.0
	16.2
	4.1
	$321,254 

	R2
	Shop 1, G/F, King Kwong Mansion, 8 King Kwong Street
	26 Jul 22
	1989
	$27,400,000
	57.1
	57.1
	4.1
	14.6
	4.6
	$479,860 

	R4
	G/F & C/L, 13 King Kwong Street
	9 Mar 22
	1972
	$38,380,000

	100.0 + Yard: 7.2 + C/L: 47.0
	113.0
	4.9
	25.6
	4.1*
	$339,646 

	R5
	G/F, 163 Wong Nai Chung Road
	29 Jan 22
	1958
	$28,000,000
	74.6 + Yard: 23.4
	78.5
	4.9
	16.9
	3.4
	$356,688 

	R6
	Shop B, G/F and Flat B on M/F, King Tai House, 10 & 12 King Kwong  Street
	22 Jul 21
	1965
	$27,388,000
	59.0 + Yard: 5.8 + C/L 36.6 + Lavatory: 2.9
	70.6
	4.3
	14.6
	3.3*
	$387,932 

	R7
	Shop 2, G/F, Green Valley Mansion, 51 Wong Nai Chung Road
	21 Dec 20
	1964
	$39,000,000
	85.0
	85.0
	4.7
	21.0
	4.0
	$458,824 


* Dr Wong’s adoption of weighted average is preferred to Mr Chan’s adoption of full headroom.  The latter would lead to double counting when he assigned a value to the cockloft but still considered the premises enjoying full headroom which is no longer the case.
75. Mr Chan and Dr Wong had the following agreements and disagreements on the adjustments applicable
:
	Adjustment
	Mr Chan
	Dr Wong

	Time
	Private Retail Price Index published by Rating and Valuation Department (RVD)

	Size/Quantum
	1% per 10 sq m
	0.15% per 1 sq m

	Age
	0.2% per year

	Frontage
	2% per 1 m 

	Headroom
	4% per 1 m based on Full Headroom
	4% per 1 m based on Weighted Averaged Headroom

	Totaling Adjustments
	By Multiplication


76. In any event, Mr Chan had applied the following adjustments as shown in the table below while the adjustments applied by Dr Wong, if any and if they are different, are shown in parenthesis:

	Ref
	Unit Price (/m2)
	Adjustments
	Adj Unit Price (/m2)

	
	
	Time
	Location
	Size
	Building Age
	Frontage
	Layout
	Headroom
	Total
	

	R1
	$321,254 
	2.8%
	20.0%
	-7.0%
	-0.4%
	-0.4%
	-15.0%
	0.8%
	-2.5%
	$313,222

	R2
	$479,860 
	(2.2%)
	(0.0%)
	(-14.7%)
	(-5.0%)
	(3.4%)
	(-15.0%)
	(-1.6%)
	(-28.4%)
	($343,580)

	R4
	$339,646 
	0.4%
	15.0%
(0.0%)
	-6.1%

(-6.3%)
	-1.6%
	1.8%
	-10.0%
(-9.0%)
	-3.2%

(0.4%)
	-5.4%
(13.9%)
	$324,754
($292,435)

	R5
	$356,688 
	-4.1%
	15.0%
(0.0%)
	-9.4%

(-11.5%)
	1.2%
	1.8%
	-15.0%
(-12.0%)
	3.6%

(3.2%)
	-9.4%
(-20.6%)
	$323,159
($283,210)

	R6
	$387,932 
	(-5.1%)
	(0.0%)
	(-12.7%)
	(-0.2%)
	(3.0%)
	(-15.0%)
	(3.6%)
	(-25.0%)
	$290,949)

	R7
	$458,824 
	2.1%
	0.0%
(-5.0%)
	-8.7%

(-10.5%)
	0.0%
	2.2%
	-10.0%
(-8.0%)
	1.2%

(0.8%)
	-13.2%
(-17.7%)
	$398,259
($377,612)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Average of R1, R4, R5 & R7:

(Average of R2, R4, R5, R6 & R7:)
	$339,849

($317,557)


Choice of Comparables and Location Adjustments
77. The location of a shop is of paramount importance and is therefore the chief factor affecting value of the shop.  Shops only a short distance apart can vary considerably in values.  Indeed, in Modern Methods of Valuation by Shapiro, Mackmin and Sams, 12th edition (2019), Routledge, at p 327, the location factor is explained as follows:
“Some of the most important points regarding retail location are: the class of the area; the type of street and the type of shopper; the position of the unit in the street; the proximity to any multiple stores or other “magnet” such as a department store; proximity to any breaks such as a town hall, bank or cinema; the relationship to the “prime” pitch – the location with the highest footfall; and proximity to car parks or public transport … Overall, consideration must be given to the catchment area and its spending power. ”
78. The subject locality, generally known as the Happy Valley area, is a traditional residential neighbourhood in the middle part of Hong Kong Island for the higher income group.  Wong Nai Chung Road is, in effect, running around the Happy Valley Racecourse and Sports Ground which is the landmark of the district.  Retail shops in the immediate neighbourhood along the subject section of Wong Nai Chung Road are mainly characterized by luxury home designers and furniture stores.  G/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road has been occupied by one of such furniture shops - Lordmende Decorators & Furnishers Co at least since 2009.
79. Comparable R1 is situated off the busy junction of Sing Woo Road and King Kwong Street on a side street beside the Wong Nai Chung Municipal Service Building which houses a wet market and indoor games hall. There are no shops at street level on the opposite side of this comparable.  On the other hand, King Kwong Street is the busiest hub of Happy Valley where a variety of trades including banks serve the daily necessities of the residents in the locality are located.  For instance, this comparable is occupied by a hardware chain store but with its neighbours all occupied by trades that are complementary to the wet market.  We agree with Dr Wong that this location has a totally different trade mix when compared with the subject.  If this transaction were to be taken into consideration at all, we would rather prefer Dr Wong’s nil adjustment for location to Mr Chan’s positive adjustment, not to mention the latter adjustment came up to as much as +20%.
80. Comparable R2 used to be occupied by an Italian restaurant but has now fallen vacant.  Mr Chan considered this shop too small when compared with the Reference Shop Unit and did not adopt this as comparable. On the other hand, we do not agree with the nil location adjustment as proposed by Dr Wong.  We consider a downward adjustment of 20% more appropriate.
81. Comparable R4 is situated obliquely opposite Comparable R2 across King Kwong Street.  Again it was occupied by a restaurant and next to it across the entrance to that building is a branch of Bank of China (Hong Kong), being situated at G/F, No 11 King Kwong Street. Other banks located in the vicinity are shown as follows:

	Name of Bank
	Address 
(starting from the one closest to the Building)

	Nanyang Commercial Bank
	G/F, 29 Wong Nai Chung Road, at its junction with Sing Woo Road

	Bank of East Asia
	G/F, No 5-7 Sing Woo Road

	China Construction Bank Asia
	G/F, No 37 Sing Woo Road, opposite its junction with King Kwong Street

	OCBC Bank
	Shop 2, G/F, Nos 15-17 King Kwong Street, beside which is a McDonald’s restaurant

	Standard Chartered Bank
	G/F, No 16 King Kwong Street

	Hang Seng Bank
	G/F, Nos 18A-22 King Kwong Street

	Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (Asia) 
	G/F, No 23 King Kwong Street

	CMB Wing Lung Bank
	G/F, No 44 King Kwong Street, at its junction with Shan Kwong Road


82. Again, therefore, we consider a downward adjustment of 20% more appropriate than Mr Chan’s +15% adjustment or Dr Wong’s nil adjustment.

83. Though Comparable R5 is also situated on Wong Nai Chung Road, it is located far away from the Building.  This comparable is situated closer to the Causeway Bay district, closer to the junction of Wong Nai Chung Road and Leighton Road where a greater variety of trades are provided.  In fact, this comparable shop is occupied by a Japanese restaurant and next to it is an estate agency. In addition to residents of nearby developments, for example, The Leighton Hill (which comprises 8 blocks of high-end residential units offering 543 units) and other residential developments on Ventris Road, pedestrians passing by here also include people going to Craigengower Cricket Club, Hong Kong Football Club and the main entrance to Happy Valley Racecourse and Happy Valley Sports Ground which lie on the opposite side of this section of Wong Nai Chung Road.  Again, we considered a downward adjustment of 10% more appropriate than Mr Chan’s +15% adjustment or Dr Wong’s nil adjustment.

84. Comparable R6 is another transaction of a shop situated on King Kwong Street.  It is in fact not far away from Comparable R2, being separated by a hair salon and the entrance to that building.  Likewise, if this transaction were to be taken into consideration at all despite it being dated, we would consider a downward adjustment of 20% more appropriate.

85. Comparable R7 was another dated transaction. Perhaps it was chosen by the valuation experts because it is situated on Wong Nai Chung Road. However, it is located in close proximity to the junction between Wong Nai Chung Road and Blue Pool Road where a bus station is situated.  While this comparable is occupied by a kitchen designer, it is situated next to a recycling store towards the junction of Wong Nai Chung Road and Blue Pool Road.  Mr Chan was content to apply nil adjustment for location but +15% for comparables situated on King Kwong Street. Did he mean that a recycling store is ready to or could afford to pay more in terms of unit rate than a bank? 
86. Mr Chan commented on its location in his Rebuttal Report dated 22 January 2024 as follows
:

“4.2.6 
A street featuring a particular trade can attract customers to visit. The ground floor shops of this section of Wong Nai Chung Road where the Property is located are mainly high-quality interior design companies, furniture and home appliances shops, serving residents in Happy Valley and Mid-Levels areas that are popular with expats and high-income groups.

4.2.7 
Since shops in this locality sell or provide high-priced products and high-quality services to customers, even if there are lesser pedestrian flow, their turnovers, profits, and rental affordability could be much higher than that of shops servicing local needs. Thus, the rental and price of the ground floor shops along this section of Wong Nai Chung Road are higher than that of shops on King Kwong Street which have inferior quality in terms of tenant mix, and they only serve local needs.”

87. At this juncture, we note that Mr Chan tried to justify his location adjustments by comparing the rentals reserved in this comparable with that of R4, suggesting the location on Wong Nai Chung Road being superior than that on King Kwong Street
:
	Ref
	Tenancy Commencement Date
	Monthly Rent
	Converted Area (m2)
	Unit Rent before other adjustments
	Private Retail Rental Index

	R7
	15 Jan 2019

	$140,000
	85.0
	$1,647
	188.0

	R4
	1 Dec 2020
	$79,000*
	113.0
	$699
	172.4


* It is the average during the term where $68,000 per month was payable from 1 December 2020 to 31 January 2021 and $80,000 per month was payable from 1 February 2021 to 30 November 2022
.  That is, as at the sale on 22 March 2022, the tenancy had 8 months unexpired.
88. While this appears to be the case as suggested by Mr Chan, this is contradicted by the rent being paid by the sitting tenant of G/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road at $65,000 per month
.  In the absence of better direct rental evidence to the contrary, the  would generally be the best indicator of the market rent
.  On the basis of the converted area of 172.3 sq m, therefore, the unit rental for the Reference Shop Unit was $377.2 per sq m only
.  The RVD Private Retail Rental Index as at May 2021 was 171.2 which was not significantly different from that as at December 2020.actual rent
89. Mr Chan’s proposition of conglomeration of high-quality interior design companies etc along this section of Wong Nai Chung Road might be valid some time in the past but for instance, this Comparable R7 had fallen vacant since February 2022, and remained so until mid-2023.  And so had been Shop B, Ocean View Mansion at No 55 Wong Nai Chung Road (which is the subject of another compulsory sale application, LDCS 17000/2022), which is still vacant.
90. In Valuation: Principles into Practice, 6th Edition, 2008, Estates Gazette, the author on the Chapter on “Retail Properties” stated at p 123 as follows:

“Where there are long, continuous parades of shops the points at which rental values change may be difficult to identify and may in fact be constantly moving.”

91. For the time being, we adopt a location adjustment of -15% in preference to Dr Wong’s -5%.

Size Adjustment
92. While the difference in opinion between the two valuation experts is not significant, we prefer to adopt Mr Chan’s proposed adjustment of 1% per 10 sq m.  As explained by him, the size of the Reference Shop Unit with a converted area of 172.3 sq m is relatively large and Happy Valley is not a prime shopping area, a less sensitive adjustment appears to be adequate.
Layout Adjustment
93. While the depth of the Reference Shop Unit including the extension is relatively long at 27.3 m, we are prepared to adopt Mr Chan’s adjustment for layout.

94. Thus, in view of the above analysis, the EUV of the Reference Shop Unit is assessed as follows:
	Ref
	Unit Price (/m2)
	Adjustments
	Adj Unit Price (/m2)

	
	
	Time
	Location
	Size
	Building Age
	Frontage
	Layout
	Headroom
	Total
	

	R1
	$321,254 
	2.8%
	0.0%
	-7.0%
	-0.4%
	-0.4%
	-15.0%
	0.8%
	-18.7%
	$261,180

	R2
	$479,860 
	2.2%
	-20.0%
	-11.5%
	-5.0%
	3.4%
	-15.0%
	-1.2%
	-40.3%
	$286,476

	R4
	$339,646 
	0.4%
	-20.0%
	-5.9%
	-1.6%
	1.8%
	-10.0%
	0.8%
	-31.3%
	$233,337

	R5
	$356,688 
	-4.1%
	-10.0%
	-9.4%
	1.2%
	1.8%
	-15.0%
	3.6%
	-29.1%
	$252,892

	R6
	$387,932 
	-5.1%
	-20.0%
	-10.2%
	-0.2%
	3.0%
	-15.0%
	4.0%
	-38.0%
	$240,518

	R7
	$458,824 
	2.1%
	-15.0%
	-8.7%
	0.0%
	2.2%
	-10.0%
	1.2%
	-26.2%
	$338,612

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Average (excluding R7):

Average of R2 & R4:
	$254,881

$259,907

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Say
	$260,000

	
	
	G/F, 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	172.3 sq m (Converted Area)
	$44,798,000

	
	
	G/F, 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	130.4 sq m (Converted Area)
	$35,260,000


	
	
	
	Total:
	$80,058,000


95. While we are going to adopt the same adjustment factor to assess the market value of G/F, 61 Wong Nai Chung Road, we note Dr Wong applied -5% to reflect the issue of water seepage.

96. Mr Lau in his Condition Survey Report dated 20 December 2023 mentioned this G/F unit had “water seepage, paint peeling off and dirt stain on wall and ceiling soffits”.
 However, Mr Benson Wong did not state the unit had been suffering from water seepage in his Condition Survey Report of 30 June 2023. Instead, Mr Benson Wong only stated “the condition of the wall surfaces is generally poor with peeled and stained paintwork due to normal wear and tear”
 , referring to photo 5.6-93
. 
97. We note there was a time difference of around 6 months when the two experts prepared their reports and during this period, the unit was unoccupied and fell into neglect.  In any event, when we conducted our joint inspection on 3 December 2024, we found no further deterioration when compared with the photo provided by Mr Lau
.  We consider there be no water seepage as suggested by Mr Lau and the patches just result from dampness.  As such, we do not consider the adjustment of -5% by Dr Wong justified.

98. We proceed to consider if the $80,058,000 as found above reasonable or otherwise by cross-checking with the consideration agreed to be paid by Lion Star Oriental Limited on 10 May 2021 at $83,800,000.  Taking into account the Private Retail Price Index was 542.3 as at 10 May 2021 whereas that as at the relevant dates was 532.5, we consider the $80,058,000 well supported
.  Like what happened in Best Origin Limited v Commissioner of Rating and Valuation, LDGA 14/1998 (unreported, dated 25 February 2008)
, we do not find sufficient justification to reject the use of the actual sale price for the same unit(s) in the present case.  
99. Incidentally, it is noted there was a transaction of Shop C, G/F, Broadview Mansion, No 73B Wong Nai Chung, ie within stone throwing distance of the Building, ie Comparable CR4 that had been adopted by the valuation experts in assessing the GDV of the ground units of the hypothetical development. The particulars of the sale are as follows:

	Date of Sale
	Age of Building 
	Consideration
	Saleable Area (m2)
	Effective Area (m2)*
	Frontage (m)
	Depth (m)
	Headroom (m)
	Unit Rate (m2)

	21 Feb 2023
	1963
	$14,300,000
	25.5 + Lavatory 4.4
	27.7
	3.7
	8.6
	2.9
	$516,245


* Assuming the unit value of the detached lavatory at the rear was worth 1/2 of the ground floor proper.

100. While this transaction took place some 8 months after the relevant date of 10 June 2022, it might be arguable that its transaction price was affected by the Application.  However, the sale was subject to a tenancy for a term of three years from 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2024 at a monthly rent of $29,800 inclusive of rates. 
101. At first glance, this comparable unit might be too small to compare with G/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road which has a converted or effective area of 172.3 sq m.  However, if the  method is applied, it may be able to assess the market rent of G/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road.  zoning
102. The  concept is based on the principle that the area closest to the frontage (Zone A) is the most valuable part of a shop, but as the distance away from the front of the shop increases the value per unit of area decreases.  Thus, when a value per square metre is arrived at Zone A by reference to sales or lettings of comparables, rates for the other zones in the rear will be derived formulaically and from that the value for the shop is analyzed whereby a process, often known as ‘halving back”, is used most extensively.zoning
103. Assuming the monthly rent of $29,800 inclusive of rates can be deducted 5% to convert it into exclusive of rates, ie $29,800 x 0.95 = say $28,300 (ie the yield provided for the sale in February 2023 was [image: image2.png]$28.300 x 12
$14,300,000



 = 2.37%) and its Zone A value may be derived as follows:
	Zone
	Frontage (m)
	Depth (m)
	Area (m2)
	In Terms of Zone A (m2)
	Zone A Value

	A
	3.7
	5.6

	20.72
	20.72
	$28,300 ÷ 24.21 = $1,169

	B
	
	
	27.7 - 20.72 = 6.98
	3.49
	 

	
	
	Total:
	27.7
	24.21
	


104.  If this $1,169 per sq m is adjusted for the higher headroom of G/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road at 5.2%, it becomes $1,229.8 per sq m.  Thus the market rent for G/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road may be assessed as follows:
	Zone 
	Frontage (m)
	Depth (m)
	Area (m2)
	Unit Rent (/m2)
	Market Rent
	Private Retail Rental Index

	A
	5.8
	5.6
	32.48
	$1,229.8
	$39,944
	

	B
	5.8
	5.6
	32.48
	$614.9
	$19,972
	

	C
	149.1
 – 32.48 x 2 =
	84.14
	$307.5
	$25,873 
	

	Remainder
	172.3 – 149.1 =
	23.20
	$153.8
	$3,568
	

	
	
	
	Total:
	$89,357
	175.1 as at Dec 2021

	
	
	
	Adj for time difference: [image: image4.png]167.0
1751




	say $85,000
	167.0 as at Jun 2022


105. Although this $85,000 per month appears to be 30% higher than the $65,000 per month being paid for G/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road since 16 May 2021, we can check if our earlier assessment of $44,798,000 is reasonable or otherwise by the income capitalization method of valuation. Whereas the private retail yield published by RVD as at June 2022 was 2.5%, if we apply this 2.5% yield to this $85,000 per month, we would get $40,800,000 which is even 9% lower than our earlier assessment of $44,798,000. Alternatively, if we apply 2.37% yield instead, we would get approximately $43,000,000 which is only 4.0% lower than our earlier assessment of $44,798,000.
Assessment of Market Value (“EUV”) of Domestic Premises on Upper Floors
106. The Happy Valley locality is characterized by its close proximity to the Happy Valley Racecourse which has a history of over 150 years. Residential buildings in the area, mostly situated along Wong Nai Chung Road, Ventris Road and Broadwood Road, enjoy views over the racecourse. They mainly comprise units of larger sizes and generally considered to be more prestigious than those in other parts of Happy Valley where smaller units prevail.  The section of Ventris Road behind the Lot is planted with trees providing a tranquil living neighbourhood.

107. The direct comparison method of valuation is based on comparing the property to be valued with similar properties and the prices achieved for them and allowing for differences between them to determine the market value. Thus, as a matter of valuation practice comparables needing large adjustment should be avoided.  However, the better practice is in fact to avoid comparables requiring many adjustments.  
108. Save for the dispute on the Basement units discussed above, Mr Chan and Dr Wong agreed the saleable areas of the domestic units on the upper floors:
	Floor
	59 Wong Nai Chung Road (m2)
	61 Wong Nai Chung Road (m2)
	36 Ventris Road 

(m2)
	38 Ventris Road 

(m2)

	Basement
	
	
	39.4 + Extension: 44.8 + Extension under Staircase: 3.7
	30.0 + Extension: 31.6 

	G/F
	
	
	71.9 + Flat Roof: 10.7
	74.4

	1/F
	84.2
	75.8
	71.9
	74.4

	2/F
	84.2
	75.8
	71.9
	74.4

	3/F
	84.2
	75.8
	71.9
	74.4

	4/F
	84.2
	75.8
	71.9
	74.4

	5/F
	84.2
	75.8
	71.9
	74.4

	6/F
	84.2
	75.8
	71.9
	74.4

	7/F
	84.2
	75.8
	71.9
	74.4

	8/F
	81.0
	72.6
	71.9 + Roof: 58.2
	74.4 + Roof: 56.6 + Encroachment on Stair Landing: 1.3

	9/F
	77.0 + Roof: 54.5
	68.7 + Roof: 54.5
	
	


109. Mr Chan had adopted 5/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road as Reference Domestic Unit but in view of the fact that the Front Portion of the Building fronts enjoys panoramic view of the racecourse, Dr Wong adopted two reference units as the basis of comparison: 

(i) 5/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road as Reference Domestic Unit that enjoys view of the racecourse; and 
(ii) 5/F, No 38 Ventris Road as Reference Domestic Unit that looks at the rear. 
110. Notwithstanding the above, Mr Chan and Dr Wong adopted the following transactions as comparables and assessed the EUV of 5/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road at $208,000 per sq m and $231,400 per sq m respectively:
	Comp Ref
	Address
	Date of Sale
	Building Age
	Consideration
	Saleable Area (m2)
	Unit Rate (/m2)

	D1
	Flat C, 12/F, Amigo Mansion, 79A Wong Nai Chung Road
	12 Nov 22
	1975
	$7,900,000
	42.2
	$187,204 

	D2
	Flat A, 11/F, Green Valley Mansion, 51 Wong Nai Chung Road
	9 Jul 22
	1964
	$21,500,000
	99.2
	$216,734 

	D3
	Flat A, 20/F, Amigo Mansion, 79A Wong Nai Chung Road
	25 Apr 22
	1975
	$13,450,000
	48.0
	$280,208 

	D4*
	Flat C, 8/F, Arts Mansion, 43 Wong Nai Chung Road
	24 Apr 22
	1979
	$15,600,000
	72.7
	$214,580

	D5
	Flat B, 15/F, Amigo Mansion, 79A Wong Nai Chung Road
	23 Feb 22
	1975
	$12,500,000
	47.6
	$262,605 

	D6*
	Flat B, 16/F & Car Parking Space 12, 1/F, Arts Mansion, 43 Wong Nai Chung Road
	25 Jan 22
	1979
	$26,060,000

	98.3
	$265,107 

	D7
	Flat D, 5/F, Green Valley Mansion, 51 Wong Nai Chung Road
	1 Dec 21
	1964
	$18,400,000
	92.5
	$198,919 

	D8
	Flat A, 16/F, Champion Court, 67 & 69 Wong Nai Chung Road
	16 Nov 21
	1972
	$26,800,000
	92.2
	$290,672 

	D9
	4/F, Blue Pool Mansion, 3 Blue Pool Road
	1 Nov 21
	1959
	$16,500,000
	102.6
	$160,819 

	D10
	Flat B, 20/F, Champion Court, 67 & 69 Wong Nai Chung Road
	23 Jun 21
	1972
	$25,200,000
	92.4
	$272,727 

	D11
	9/F, Blue Pool Mansion, 1 Blue Pool Road
	2 Jun 21
	1959
	$20,700,000
	119.5
	$173,222 


* Mr Chan did not adopt transactions in Arts Mansion as comparables.

111. Mr Chan did not adopt Comparable D2 as a “comparable”. According to the land register record, the property is subject to an Order issued by the Building Authority under section 24(1) of the Buildings Ordinance dated 20 May 2010 (“the Building Order 2010”) which stated that the following building works had been carried out in or at the property
:

“(i) 
A structure on and over the approved flower box facing Wong Nai Chung Road of the premises; and 

a. A projecting structure with canopy attached to the external wall at the re-entrant facing No 53 Wong Nai Chung Road.”
112. While this Building Order 2010 was registered against “the comparable” in May 2010, it appears that the Building Authority did not take further action up to 9 July 2022 when the transaction took place, ie a lapse of more than 12 years.  Pursuant to the Agreement for Sale and Purchase then, the purchaser acknowledged the existence of the Building Order 2010 and “the comparable” was transacted on an “as-is” basis.  In Mr Chan’s opinion, the seller and purchaser of the property may have considered the added value of the unauthorized building structures or the reinstatement cost of removing the unauthorized structures during negotiation.  He considered therefore it was not an appropriate transaction to be included as comparable so long as there are sufficient comparables in place.  We agree.
113. In addition, Mr Chan did not adopt Comparable D4 as a “comparable”.  Arts Mansion comprises a residential tower with 3 domestic units on each of 4/F to 26/F
 and a total of 68 private car parking spaces.  That is, one domestic unit is supposed to be able to own one car parking space.  In Mr Chan’s opinion, parking facilities are an integral part of the high-end residential development in Happy Valley.  The price of residential units in buildings with parking facilities is generally higher than that of the units in building without parking facilities because residents in buildings with parking facilities may have a choice to rent or purchase a parking space.
114. Mr Chan had also conducted paired analysis on the basis of past transactions as follows and found that sales of other premises without car park spaces could be -14% to -19% lower than those in Arts Mansion
:

	Property Address
	Date of Sale
	Consideration
	Unit Rate before adjustments (/m2)
	Unit Rate after adjustments for other factors (/m2)
	% diff

	Pair No 1

	Flat B, 6/F, Arts Mansion, 43 Wong Nai Chung Road
	13 Jul 2018
	$27,500,000
	$279,756
	$279,756
	24%
(-19%)

	9/F & Roof, Comfort Mansion, 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	13 Aug 2018
	$16,300,000
	$219,973*
	$226,132*
	

	Pair No 2

	Flat A, 10/F, Arts Mansion, 43 Wong Nai Chung Road
	25 Oct 2020
	$25,000,000
	$254,323
	$254,323
	16%
(-14%)

	Flat A, 7/F, Green Valley Mansion, 51 Wong Nai Chung Road
	14 Apr 2021
	$21,180,000
	$213,508
	$219,700
	

	Pair No 3

	Flat B, 6/F, Arts Mansion, 43 Wong Nai Chung Road
	13 Jul 2018
	$27,500,000
	$279,756
	$279,756
	17%
(-14%)

	Flat B, 9/F, Green Valley Mansion, 51 Wong Nai Chung Road
	11 May 2018
	$22,980,000
	$227,300
	$240,028
	

	Pair No 4

	Flat A, 10/F, Arts Mansion, 43 Wong Nai Chung Road
	25 Oct 2020
	$25,000,000
	$254,323
	$254,323
	3%
(-3%)

	Flat B, 9/F, Champion Court, 67 & 69 Wong Nai Chung Road
	21 May 2010
	$22,800,000
	$246,753
	$247,494
	

	Pair No 5

	Flat A, 10/F, Arts Mansion, 43 Wong Nai Chung Road
	25 Oct 2020
	$25,000,000
	$254,323
	$254,323
	20%
(-16%)

	Flat B, 21/F, Amigo Mansion, 79A Wong Nai Chung Road
	13 Sep 2020
	$12,100,000
	$254,436
	$212,513
	


* Unit value of top roof is assumed at 1/8 of that of floor below.
115. While the above analysis may not be conclusive because of the numerous assumptions on adjustments, Mr Chan did show that Dr Wong’s adjustment for facilities for Arts Mansion at -1% is too minimal to reflect the added value of having car parking facilities in a building.
116. In addition, Arts Mansion was built in 1979, so 15 years newer than the Building.  Mr Chan was of the opinion that given there are sufficient number of comparables of ages closer to that of the Building, it would be appropriate not to adopt transactions in Arts Mansion as comparables.  We agree.
117. Furthermore, Mr Chan and Dr Wong had the following agreements and disagreements on the adjustments applicable:

	Adjustment
	Mr Chan
	Dr Wong

	Time
	Private Domestic Price Index by Classes A, B & C published by RVD

	Size/Quantum
	1% per 10 sq m
	0.15% per 1 sq m

	Building Age
	0.25% per year

	Floor Level
	0.5% per floor difference 

	Totaling Adjustments
	By Multiplication


Size Adjustment
118. The saleable areas of the domestic units of the Building range mainly from 70 to 85 sq m.  While Mr Chan’s proposed adjustment of 1% per 10 sq m difference may be appropriate on many occasions
, the sizes of the comparables in the present case vary considerably from those of the domestic units of the Building.  We prefer therefore Dr Wong’s proposed adjustment for size at 0.15% per 1 sq m.
View Adjustment
119. Apart from the adjustment factors listed in the table at §114 above, Mr Chan and Dr Wong had different opinions on the view adjustments for the comparables in Amigo Mansion at No 79A Wong Nai Chung Road and Champion Court at Nos 67 & 69 Wong Nai Chung Road:

	Comp
	Address
	Views
	Adjustment

	
	
	Front
	Rear
	Side
	Mr Chan
	Dr Wong

	Reference Domestic Unit 
	5/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	Racecourse

(SW aspect)
	Blocked by Close Buildings 

(NE aspect)
	Blocked by Close Buildings 

(NW aspect)
	-
	-

	D3
	Flat A, 20/F, Amigo Mansion
	Racecourse

(SW aspect)
	Distant Buildings 

(NE aspect)
	Distant Buildings and Partial Racecourse

(NW aspect)
	-10%
	0%

	D5
	Flat B, 15/F, Amigo Mansion
	Racecourse

(SW aspect)
	Distant Buildings 

(NE aspect)
	Distant Buildings (SE aspect)
	-5%
	0%

	D8
	Flat A, 16/F, Champion Court
	Racecourse

(SW aspect)
	Distant Buildings 

(NE aspect)
	Distant Buildings and Partial Racecourse

(NW aspect)
	-15%
	0%

	D10
	Flat B, 20/F, Champion Court
	Racecourse

(SW aspect)
	Distant Buildings 

(NE aspect)
	Distant Buildings 

(SE aspect)
	-10%
	0%


120. Mr Chan’s contention was that comparables enjoying additional side and rear views rather than the single view onto the racecourse should have higher values.  He had also conducted paired analysis on the basis of past transactions as follows for the purpose of supporting his view
:
	Property Address
	Date of Sale
	Consideration
	Unit Rate before adjustments (/m2)
	Unit Rate after adjustments for other factors (/m2)
	% diff

	Pair No 1

	9/F & Roof, Comfort Mansion, 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	13 Apr 2006
	$5,770,000
	$77,868*
	$77,868*
	-11% (12%)

	Flat A, 8/F, Amigo Mansion
	20 Apr 2006
	$4,680,000
	$97,500
	$87,263
	

	Pair No 2

	9/F & Roof, Comfort Mansion, 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	15 Mar 2011
	$11,000,000
	$131,265*
	$131,265*
	-15%
(18%)

	Flat B, 15/F, Amigo Mansion
	13 Mar 2012
	$9,200,000
	$193,277
	$155,008
	

	Pair No 3

	8/F, Comfort Mansion, 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	3 Feb 2010
	$9,280,000
	$114,568
	$114,568
	-15%
(18%)

	Flat B, 12/F, Amigo Mansion
	26 Oct 2010
	$8,186,000
	$172,017
	$134,689
	

	Pair No 4

	8/F, Comfort Mansion, 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	3 Feb 2010
	$9,280,000
	$114,568
	$114,568
	-17%
(20%)

	Flat A, 20/F, Champion Court
	29 Mar 2010
	$14,360,000
	$155,748
	$137,682
	

	Pair No 5

	8/F, Comfort Mansion, 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	3 Feb 2010
	$9,280,000
	$114,568
	$114,568
	-13%
(15%)

	Flat B, 17/F, Champion Court
	14 Jul 2010
	$14,380,000
	$155,628
	$132,284
	


* Unit value of top roof is assumed at 1/8 of that of floor below.
121. On the basis of the above analysis, Mr Chan found the unit rates of properties in the Building were about -11% to -17%.  We find Mr Chan’s analysis persuasive and agree with his proposed adjustments for view.
122. Similarly, insofar as Dr Wong had adopted 5/F, No 38 Ventris Road as the second Reference Domestic Unit, Mr Chan had prepared an analysis of the adjustments for view proposed by Dr Wong
: 
	Comp
	Address
	Views
	Adjustment

	
	
	Front
	Rear
	Side
	

	Reference Domestic Unit 
	5/F, No 38 Ventris Road
	Nearby Developments

(NE aspect)
	Blocked by Close Buildings 

(SW aspect)
	Buildings 

(SE aspect)
	-

	D1
	Flat C, 12/F, Amigo Mansion
	Partial Greenery and  Building

(NE aspect)
	N/A
	Distant Buildings 

(NW aspect) and Buildings (SE aspect)
	2%

	D4
	Flat C, 8/F, Arts Mansion
	Buildings

(NE aspect)
	Blocked by Close Buildings 

(SW aspect)
	Buildings 

(NW aspect and SE aspect)
	0%

	D7
	Flat D, 5/F, Green Valley Mansion
	Partial Greenery and  Building

(NE aspect)
	Blocked by Close Buildings 

(SW aspect)
	Buildings  

(SE aspect)
	5%

	D9
	4/F, Blue Pool Mansion
	Close Buildings 

(SW aspect)
	Blocked by Close Buildings 

 (NE aspect)
	Blocked by Close Buildings  

(SE aspect)
	15%

	D11
	9/F, Blue Pool Mansion
	Buildings and pavement

(SW aspect)
	Blocked by Close Buildings 

 (NE aspect)
	Blocked by Close Buildings  

(NW aspect)
	5%


123. Firstly, Mr Chan referred to Dr Wong’s remark at para 8.3.1 of his Valuation and Rebuttal Report dated 20 December 2023 that Comparable D1 “has its main view onto the future Ventria Residence which is a high-rise building” where Dr Wong considered it should have “Building” view instead of “Partial Greenery and Buildings” view
.
124. Ventria Residence is a newly completed senior retirement home that offers comprehensive living, medical and nursing care facilities at 17A and 17B Ventris Road opposite the rear portion of Amigo Mansion on Ventris Road. According to Mr Chan, Amigo Mansion or more particularly Comparable D1 “does not completely face the high-rise block of Ventria Residence, but partially overlooks the podium of Ventria Residence, facing greenery and other buildings.”

125. However, Mr Chan may have overlooked that a high-rise residential development immediately behind Amigo Mansion would be built at 18 Ventris Road though it remains as a construction site for some time.  This being the case, we consider the proposed adjustment of +2% by Dr Wong not unreasonable. 

126. Similarly, we are prepared to adopt the adjustments for view proposed by Dr Wong in respect of the other comparables.
Adjustment for Lighting & Ventilation 
127. In addition, the valuation experts had made downward adjustments to comparables which have side and/ or back windows so that they may enjoy better lighting and ventilation.

128. Mr Chan had also compiled a table to show the difference in opinion between him and Dr Wong on the adjustments for light and ventilation for the comparables in Amigo Mansion at No 79A Wong Nai Chung Road and Champion Court at Nos 67 & 69 Wong Nai Chung Road in his Rebuttal Report dated 22 January 2024
:
	Comp
	Address
	Components of flat with windows or balcony that enjoys lighting and ventilation
	Adjustment

	
	
	Front
	Rear
	Side
	Mr Chan
	Dr Wong

	Reference Domestic Unit 
	5/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	Front part of living / dining area and a bedroom
(SW aspect)
	N/A

(Blocked by Nearby Buildings)
	N/A

(Blocked by Nearby Buildings)
	-
	-

	D3
	Flat A, 20/F, Amigo Mansion
	Living / dining area and 1st bedroom

 (SW aspect)
	2nd bedroom
(NE aspect)
	1st & 2nd bedrooms
(NW aspect)
	-3%
	-2%

	D5
	Flat B, 15/F, Amigo Mansion
	Living / dining area and 1st bedroom

 (SW aspect)
	2nd bedroom

(NE aspect)
	1st & 2nd bedrooms

(SE aspect)
	-3%
	-2%

	D8
	Flat A, 16/F, Champion Court
	Living area and master bedroom

 (SW aspect)
	Balcony and another bedroom
(NE aspect)
	Dining area, master bedroom and another bedroom

 (NW aspect)
	-5%
	-3%

	D10
	Flat B, 20/F, Champion Court
	Living area and master bedroom

 (SW aspect)
	Balcony and another bedroom

 (NE aspect)
	Dining area, master bedroom and another bedroom

 (SE aspect)
	-5%
	-3%


129. At first glance, the adjustments for view above should have taken into account the difference in general impression of the environmental factors between the Reference Domestic Unit and the comparables.  We are cautious that the adjustments for lighting and ventilation may have double-counted those for the views.

130. We are prone to adopt Dr Wong’s proposed adjustments rather than the marginal higher rates proposed by Mr Chan. 
131. On the other hand, Dr Wong only proposed nominal adjustments for lighting and ventilation with regard to his second Reference Domestic Unit
:

	Comp
	Address
	Adjustment

	Reference Domestic Unit 
	5/F, No 38 Ventris Road
	

	D1
	Flat C, 12/F, Amigo Mansion
	-2%

	D4
	Flat C, 8/F, Arts Mansion
	-1%

	D7
	Flat D, 5/F, Green Valley Mansion
	-1%

	D9
	4/F, Blue Pool Mansion
	1%

	D11
	9/F, Blue Pool Mansion
	1%


132. Such nominal adjustments are hard to justify and can be ignored especially when we have made allowance for view.
Adjustment for Building Management & Facilities

133. Mr Chan had allowed adjustments to reflect the difference in building management and facilities between the Building and the comparables.

134. For instance, in Mr Chan’s opinion, the entrance lobby of the Building either at Wong Nai Chung Road or Ventris Road is narrow and small, resulting in insufficient spaces to provide appropriate building management facilities and services, such as a management counter. Although the Building is managed by Knight Frank (Services) Limited (“Knight Frank”), a reputable management company, there is no security guard on site.

135.  In addition, the Building has one lift that serves the Front Portion (“Lift 1”) and another lift that serves the Rear Portion (“Lift 2”).  In comparison, the comparables all provide two lifts.  When the only lift is out of order or undergoes repair and maintenance, the residents would have no choice but to take the stairs instead.  Mr Chan recited his experience on 11 January 2024 during his inspection when the lift serving the domestic units facing Ventris Road was out of order and had been under repair for some time.  According to the letter regarding the arrangement for inspection of the unit owned by R6 (ie 6/F, Comfort Mansion, No 36 Ventris Road), R6 explicitly requested him to meet at the door gate of the Building on street level since his representative was “… elderly and wants to make sure that the expert shows up before he walks up the 6 floors of stairs.”

136. In this regard, Mr Chan also referred to Crown Centre Development Limited & Another v Wong Wai Ping & Others, LDCS 12000/2021 (unreported, dated 8 December 2023) where the Tribunal accepted his proposed adjustment of -3% when the building concerned was served by only one lift
.

137. On the other hand, Dr Wong had allowed only -1% to reflect the difference in lift provision between the Building and that of the comparables
:

	Comp Ref
	Mr Chan
	Dr Wong

	
	Building Management and Facilities
	Building Management and Facilities 
	Lift Provision

	D1
	-3.0%
	0.0%
	-1.0%

	D2
	-3.0%
	0.0%
	-1.0%

	D3
	-3.0%
	0.0%
	-1.0%

	D4
	*
	-1.0%
	-1.0%

	D5
	-3.0%
	0.0%
	-1.0%

	D6
	*
	-1.0%
	-1.0%

	D7
	-3.0%
	0.0%
	-1.0%

	D8
	-3.0%
	0.0%
	-1.0%

	D9
	-3.0%
	0.0%
	-1.0%

	D10
	-3.0%
	0.0%
	-1.0%

	D11
	-3.0%
	0.0%
	-1.0%

	D1
	-3.0%
	0.0%
	-1.0%

	D2
	-3.0%
	0.0%
	-1.0%


* Mr Chan did not adopt the transactions in Arts Mansion as comparables.
138. We agree with Mr Chan’s adjustments to reflect the difference in building management and facilities between the Reference Domestic Unit and the comparables.
EUV Assessment of the Upper Floor Domestic Units as at 10 June 2022

139. Thus, our determination of the EUV of 5/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road is as follows:
	Comp Ref
	Unit Rate (/m2)
	Adjustments
	Adj Unit Rate (/m2)

	
	
	Time
	Size
	Building Age
	Floor Level
	View
	Building Management / Facilities
	Total
	

	D1
	$187,204 
	13.3%
	-5.0%
	-2.8%
	-2.0%
	10.0%
	-3.0%
	9.4%
	$204,801

	D2
	$216,734 
	1.5%
	3.5%
	0.0%
	-3.0%
	0.0%
	-3.0%
	-1.2%
	$214,133

	D3
	$280,208 
	-0.9%
	-4.2%
	-2.8%
	-7.0%
	-10.0%
	-3.0%
	-25.1%
	$209,876

	D5
	$262,605 
	-0.5%
	-4.2%
	-2.8%
	-4.5%
	-5.0%
	-3.0%
	-18.5%
	$214,023

	D7
	$198,919 
	-3.1%
	2.5%
	0.0%
	1.0%
	20.0%
	-3.0%
	16.8%
	$232,337

	D8
	$290,672 
	-2.9%
	2.5%
	-2.0%
	-5.8%
	-15.0%
	-3.0%
	-24.2%
	$220,329

	D9
	$160,819 
	-2.9%
	4.0%
	1.3%
	0.0%
	30.0%
	-3.0%
	29.0%
	$207,457

	D10
	$272,727 
	-3.0%
	2.5%
	-2.0%
	-7.8%
	-10.0%
	-3.0%
	-21.6%
	$213,818

	D11
	$173,222 
	-3.0%
	6.6%
	1.3%
	-2.5%
	20.0%
	-3.0%
	18.9%
	$205,961

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Average:
	$213,637

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Average (excluding D7, D9 & D11 where there are significant view adjustments):
	$212,830

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Say:
	$213,000


140. As stated in §106 above, Mr Chan adopted only 5/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road as Reference Domestic Unit.  After arriving at the EUV assessment of this unit, he applied significant adjustments for view, as much as 15% or above, to assess those units that front onto Ventris Road.
141. On the other hand, Dr Wong adopted 5/F, No 38 Ventris Road as Reference Domestic Unit that looks at the rear.  When good comparables are available, Dr Wong’s approach should be preferred as this would minimize the number of adjustments and especially such adjustments were merely based on professional judgment instead of concrete market evidence.

142. In the present case, Dr Wong relied on the following comparables and assessed the EUV of this second reference unit at $190,000 per sq m:
	Comp Ref
	Address
	Date of Sale
	Building Age
	Consideration
	Saleable Area (m2)
	Unit Rate (/m2)

	D1
	Flat C, 12/F, Amigo Mansion, 79A Wong Nai Chung Road
	12 Nov 22
	1975
	$7,900,000
	42.2
	$187,204 

	D4
	Flat C, 8/F, Arts Mansion, 43 Wong Nai Chung Road
	24 Apr 22
	1979
	$15,600,000
	72.7
	$214,580

	D7
	Flat D, 5/F, Green Valley Mansion, 51 Wong Nai Chung Road
	1 Dec 21
	1964
	$18,400,000
	92.5
	$198,919 

	D9
	4/F, Blue Pool Mansion, 3 Blue Pool Road
	1 Nov 21
	1959
	$16,500,000
	102.6
	$160,819 

	D11
	9/F, Blue Pool Mansion, 1 Blue Pool Road
	2 Jun 21
	1959
	$20,700,000
	119.5
	$173,222 


143. Following our discussion on the adjustment factors above, we assess the EUV of 5/F, No 38 Ventris Road as follows
:
	Comp Ref
	Unit Rate (/m2)
	Adjustments
	Adj Unit Rate (/m2)

	
	
	Time
	Location

	Size
	Building Age
	Floor Level
	View
	Building Management / Facilities
	Total
	

	D1
	$187,204 
	13.3%
	-2.0%
	-4.8%
	-2.8%
	-2.0%
	2.0%
	-3.0%
	-0.4%
	$186,455

	D4
	$214,580
	-0.5%
	-2.0%
	-0.3%
	-3.8%
	-0.5%
	0.0%
	-3.0%
	-9.7%
	$193,766

	D7
	$198,919 
	-3.1%
	-2.0%
	2.7%
	0.0%
	1.0%
	5.0%
	-3.0%
	0.3%
	$199,516

	D9
	$160,819 
	-2.9%
	-2.0%
	4.2%
	1.3%
	0.0%
	15.0%
	-3.0%
	12.0%
	$180,117

	D11
	$173,222 
	-3.0%
	-2.0%
	6.8%
	1.3%
	-2.5%
	5.0%
	-3.0%
	2.1%
	$176,860

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Average:
	$187,343


144. Notwithstanding the above, we note the comment by Mr Chan that the transaction at Arts Mansion, ie D4 may not be a good comparable.  If this comparable is excluded, the average would become $185,737 per sq m instead. This happens to be just 2.6% above $213,000 per sq m x (1 – 15%) = $181,050 per sq m resulted from Mr Chan’s approach.  We are then content to follow Mr Chan’s approach.
145. Also, in determining the EUV of the various domestic units, we agree with Mr Chan’s further adjustment for location in respect of those units that front onto Ventris Road – the Rear Portion. Compared with the units in the Front Portion, these units are only accessible via one entrance from the sloping Ventris Road, while the other comparables all have entrances abutting Wong Nai Chung Road.  However, we prefer to adopt -2% instead of Mr Chan’s -3%.
146. We prefer also to adopt a size adjustment at 1% per 10 sq m when the sizes of the units are very close.
147. We also prefer the view adjustments proposed by Mr Chan to those of Dr Wong.  For those units that face Wong Nai Chung Road, Dr Wong suggested in his Valuation and Rebuttal Report dated 20 December 2023 at para 8.9 & 8.10 that the main view of such units from 1/F to 3/F, for instance, was only “Trees”.  Dr Wong adopted a -15% downward adjustments to those units from 1/F to 3/F.  We agree however with Mr Chan that the units on 1/F & 2/F mainly face the greenery and pavement of Wong Nai Chung Road while the units on 3/F & 4/F face not only trees, but also more of Happy Valley Racecourse
.
148. Mr Chan and Dr Wong also failed to agree on the internal conditions of a few units.  Having reviewed the photographs taken by Mr Chan and Dr Wong, and having carried out our inspection on 3 December 2024, we set out our opinion below vis-à-vis those of Mr Chan and Dr Wong:
	Property
	Mr Chan
	Dr Wong
	Tribunal

	3/F. 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	Fair
	Poor
	Fair

	4/F. 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	Good
	Very Good
	Good


	5/F. 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	Uninspected
	Good
	Good

	8/F. 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	Uninspected
	Good
	Good

	5/F, 38 Ventris Road
	Fair
	Poor
	Fair

	6/F, 36 Ventris Road
	Poor
	Fair
	Fair


149. In addition, Dr Wong suggested that units on the lower floors were subject to higher noise level emitted from traffic along Wong Nai Chung Road or Ventris Road.  He had made downward adjustments of -3% to those units.  In Peace Ever, supra, however, we explained there had been the misconception that units on lower floors abutting a busy street would suffer from higher noise emitted from the passing traffic.  Residents of upper floor units do not necessarily suffer less noise from passing traffic because they hear noise emitted from a larger area, so more sources of noise from the moving traffic whereas residents on lower floors hear noises mainly in close proximity.
150. There was also another adjustment factor – privacy that Mr Chan and Dr Wong could not agree.  For the domestic units facing Ventris Road, Dr Wong allowed a -10% privacy adjustment to the units on G/F and -2% adjustment to the units on 1/F for reason that “the windows of the two Ground Floor units of Nos 36 and 38 Ventris Road are at eye level of the pedestrians along Ventris Road and the privacy of these two units is adversely affected” whereas “The privacy of the units on 1st Floor of Nos 36 and 38 Ventris Road would also be affected but to a lesser extent” 
.
151. We agree with Mr Chan that the adjustments proposed by Dr Wong are excessive.  As suggested by Dr Wong in his Valuation and Rebuttal Report dated 20 December 2023 at para 3.4
, this section of Ventris Road is a “tranquil living neighbourhood”.  We further agree with Mr Chan that the units concerned are not directly abutting Ventris Road but separated by the Right-of-Way.  In other words, there is a gap and a certain distance between the units on G/F and the pedestrian path of Ventris Road. 
152. We prefer adjustments of -5% and 0% respectively.
153. Thus, our determination of the EUV of the various domestic units is shown as follows:

Wong Nai Chung Road

	No
	Floor
	Saleable / Effective Area (m2)
	Adjustments
	Adj Unit Rate (/m2)
	EUV

	
	
	
	Floor Level
	Size
	View
	Internal Condition
	Total
	
	

	59
	1/F
	84.2
	-2.0%
	-0.8%
	-10.0%
	0.0%
	-12.5%
	$186,375
	$15,690,000

	61
	1/F
	75.8
	-2.0%
	0.0%
	-10.0%
	0.0%
	-11.8%
	$187,866
	$14,240,000

	59
	2/F
	84.2
	-1.5%
	-0.8%
	-10.0%
	0.0%
	-12.1%
	$187,227
	$15,760,000

	61
	2/F
	75.8
	-1.5%
	0.0%
	-10.0%
	0.0%
	-11.3%
	$188,931
	$14,320,000

	59
	3/F
	84.2
	-1.0%
	-0.8%
	-5.0%
	0.0%
	-6.7%
	$198,729
	$16,730,000

	61
	3/F
	75.8
	-1.0%
	0.0%
	-5.0%
	0.0%
	-5.9%
	$200,433
	$15,190,000

	59
	4/F
	84.2
	-0.5%
	-0.8%
	-5.0%
	3.0%
	-3.4%
	$205,758
	$17,320,000

	61
	4/F
	75.8
	-0.5%
	0.0%
	-5.0%
	0.0%
	-5.5%
	$201,285
	$15,260,000

	59
	5/F
	84.2
	0.0%
	-0.8%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	-0.8%
	$211,296
	$17,790,000

	61
	5/F
	75.8
	0.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	3.0%
	3.0%
	$219,390
	$16,630,000

	59
	6/F
	84.2
	0.5%
	-0.8%
	0.0%
	-6.0%
	-6.3%
	$199,581
	$16,800,000

	61
	6/F
	75.8
	0.5%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	-3.0%
	-2.5%
	$207,675
	$15,740,000

	59
	7/F
	84.2
	1.0%
	-0.8%
	0.0%
	-3.0%
	-2.8%
	$207,036
	$17,430,000

	61
	7/F
	75.8
	1.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	3.0%
	4.0%
	$221,520
	$16,790,000

	59
	8/F
	81.0
	1.5%
	-0.5%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	1.0%
	$215,130
	$17,430,000

	61
	8/F
	72.6
	1.5%
	0.3%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	1.8%
	$216,834
	$15,740,000

	59
	9/F + Roof
	83.8
	-1.0%
	-0.8%
	0.0%
	-3.0%
	-4.7%
	$202,989
	$17,010,000

	61
	9/F + Roof
	74.1
	-1.0%
	0.2%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	-0.8%
	$211,296
	$15,660,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Total:
	$291,530,000


Ventris Road

	No
	Floor
	Saleable / Effective Area (m2)
	
	Adj Unit Rate (/m2)
	EUV

	
	
	
	Location
	Floor Level
	Size
	View
	Internal Condition
	Privacy
	Total
	
	

	36
	Basement
	62.7
	-2.0%
	-2.5%
	1.3%
	-30.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	-32.2%
	$144,414
	$9,050,000

	38
	Basement
	45.8
	-2.0%
	-2.5%
	4.5%
	-30.0%
	-3.0%
	0.0%
	-32.2%
	$144,414
	$6,610,000

	36
	G/F
	72.8
	-2.0%
	-2.5%
	0.3%
	-25.0%
	0.0%
	-5.0%
	-31.7%
	$145,479
	$10,590,000

	38
	G/F
	74.4
	-2.0%
	-2.5%
	0.1%
	-25.0%
	-3.0%
	-5.0%
	-33.9%
	$140,793
	$10,470,000

	36
	1/F
	71.9
	-2.0%
	-2.0%
	0.4%
	-25.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	-27.7%
	$153,999
	$11,070,000

	38
	1/F
	74.4
	-2.0%
	-2.0%
	0.1%
	-25.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	-27.9%
	$153,573
	$11,430,000

	36
	2/F
	71.9
	-2.0%
	-1.5%
	0.4%
	-20.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	-22.5%
	$165,075
	$11,870,000

	38
	2/F
	74.4
	-2.0%
	-1.5%
	0.1%
	-20.0%
	-3.0%
	0.0%
	-25.0%
	$159,750
	$11,890,000

	36
	3/F
	71.9
	-2.0%
	-1.0%
	0.4%
	-20.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	-22.1%
	$165,927
	$11,930,000

	38
	3/F
	74.4
	-2.0%
	-1.0%
	0.1%
	-20.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	-22.3%
	$165,501
	$12,310,000

	36
	4/F
	71.9
	-2.0%
	-0.5%
	0.4%
	-20.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	-21.7%
	$166,779
	$11,990,000

	38
	4/F
	74.4
	-2.0%
	-0.5%
	0.1%
	-20.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	-21.9%
	$166,353
	$12,380,000

	36
	5/F
	71.9
	-2.0%
	0.0%
	0.4%
	-15.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	-16.4%
	$178,068
	$12,800,000

	38
	5/F
	74.4
	-2.0%
	0.0%
	0.1%
	-15.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	-16.6%
	$177,642
	$13,220,000


	36
	6/F
	71.9
	-2.0%
	0.5%
	0.4%
	-15.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	-15.9%
	$179,133
	$12,880,000

	38
	6/F
	74.4
	-2.0%
	0.5%
	0.1%
	-15.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	-16.2%
	$178,494
	$13,280,000

	36
	7/F
	71.9
	-2.0%
	1.0%
	0.4%
	-15.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	-15.5%
	$179,985
	$12,940,000

	38
	7/F
	74.4
	-2.0%
	1.0%
	0.1%
	-15.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	-15.8%
	$179,346
	$13,340,000

	36
	8/F + Roof
	79.2
	-2.0%
	-1.5%
	-0.3%
	-15.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	-18.2%
	$174,234
	$13,800,000

	38
	8/F + Roof
	82.1
	-2.0%
	-1.5%
	-0.6%
	-15.0%
	-3.0%
	0.0%
	-20.9%
	$168,483
	$13,830,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Total:
	$237,680,000


154. The total EUV of the Building as at 10 June 2022, according to our assessment, is as follows:
	Address
	EUV

	Shops on Nos 59 & 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	$80,058,000

	Domestic units on Wong Nai Chung Road
	$291,530,000

	Domestic units on Ventris Road
	$237,680,000

	Total:
	$609,268,000


Conclusion on EUV as at 10 June 2022
155. From the above, it is our view that the total EUV for the Building is $609,268,000.  The corresponding EUV and proportionate share of the sale proceeds of the respondents pursuant to Part 3 of Schedule 1 to the Ordinance are as follows:
	Respondent(s)
	Unit
	EUV
	Pro Rata Share of Sale Proceeds

	R3
	4/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	$17,320,000
	2.8428%

	R4
	5/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	$17,790,000
	2.9199%

	R5
	5/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	$16,630,000
	2.7295%

	R6
	6/F, No 38 Ventris Road
	$12,880,000
	2.1140%

	R7
	7/F, No 36 Ventris Road
	$12,940,000
	2.1239%

	R8
	7/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	$16,790,000
	2.7558%


RDV of the Lot as at December 2024
156. Pursuant to section 5(1) of the Ordinance, if an order for sale is granted and the trustees under the order have complied with section 7(1) in respect of the Lot, the Lot shall be sold by public auction subject to a reserve price which takes into account the redevelopment potential of the lot on its own.
Dispute on Site Area
157. Both Mr Chan and Dr Wong agreed that the site area of the Lot is 524.7 sq m.  However, they had a dispute on whether the area of the Right-of-Way (in the sum of 25.2 sq m) should be deducted from the site area to arrive at the developable site area on the basis of which the gross floor area and the site area should be calculated under the Building (Planning) Regulations (“B(P)R”).

158. By reference to regulation 23(2) of the latter, in determining for the purposes of regulation 20, 21 or 22 the area of the site on which a building is erected:
“(a) 
no account shall be taken of any part of any street or service lane; and

(b) 
there shall be included any area dedicated to the public for the purposes of passage.”

159. Paragraph 6 of Practice Note for Authorized Persons, Registered Structural Engineers and Registered Geotechnical Engineers (“PNAP”) APP-73 explains, however, where an abutting private lane is in the ownership of the developer but is not specifically required for any purpose under the Buildings Ordinance for the proposed scheme, the Building Authority will give favourable consideration to including the relevant area of such lane in site coverage and plot ratio calculations.  Where the legal status of a lane has been clearly established by the existence of rights-of-way, it would be necessary to apply formally for a modification of Building (Planning) Regulation 23(2)(a).
160. As pointed out by Mr Lam in his Rebuttal Report dated 16 August 2024
, we agree that the phrase “not specifically required for any purpose under the Buildings Ordinance for the proposed scheme” is important for considering whether the area of the Right-of-Way qualifies in site coverage and plot ratio calculations.
161. Mr Lam explained further that the floor area of the Right-of-Way should be included in site coverage and plot ratio calculations for the following reasons
:
“(iv) 
Firstly, the main function of a ROW is to allow owners, occupiers and relevant adjoining owners to pass and repass the passageway. Under Dr Wong’s design, the existing private ROW at the rear of the existing building (which exists at the same level of Wong Nai Chung Road) will be preserved and maintained to serve as a clear passageway to connect the neighbouring lots and free of obstruction. It is the same arrangement as with before. It is not something to be newly created in order to fulfil any “specific” purpose under the BO, and thus would fall outside the consideration of “specifically required” in PNAP APP 73 under the practice of the Building Authority.
(v) 
Secondly, the user of the ‘bridge’
 as built over the ROW does not alter the nature of the ROW as not being used for any “specific purposes” under the BO.

(vi) 
Thirdly, the fact that the ‘bridge’ and as built and/or the ROW may so happen to constitute part of the routes for gaining access to facilities in the building for the purposes of providing the barrier free access, exit routes discharge and firemen access etc into Ventris Road should not be taken as “specifically required” for the purposes of the BO.”
162. Mr Ng disagreed, stating the Right-of-Way serves important functions and purposes that are integral to the proposed redevelopment scheme
:

 “These purposes include providing means of escape in case of emergency, facilitating means of access in the event of a fire, ensuring barrier free access for individuals with disabilities, and enabling access to the building as per Building (Planning) Regulation no 5 through the bridge structure built over the ROW within the Respondents’ scheme. Therefore, the ROW is essential to ensure compliance with the requirements set forth by the Buildings Ordinance.”
163. Mr Ng cited three precedent cases to demonstrate that if the Right-of-Way is required for any purpose under the Buildings Ordinance for the proposed scheme, the area for the Right-of-Way should be excluded from the site area for the purposes of the site coverage and plot ratio calculations.  One of them is The Summa at Nos 18-27 Hing Hon Road, Sai Ying Pun, Hong Kong which is surrounded by “private right of way” on all four sides
.  The rights of way along the western, southern, and eastern sides of the site are considered specified streets for the purposes of site classification under B(P)R 18A.  The perimeters abutting these specified streets are accounted for in the calculation, constituting a Class C site and therefore the afore-said right of way are required for purposes under the Buildings Ordnance; their areas are excluded from the site area for the purposed of site coverage and plot ratio calculations under paragraph 6 of PNAP APP-73.
164. On the other hand, as further pointed out by Mr Ng, the right of way along the northern side of the site is not required for any purpose under the Buildings Ordinance.  A modification of B(P)R 23(2) was applied to permit its inclusion in the site area but this right of way shall not be built in, over, upon, or under.  Unfortunately, by reference to Dr Wong’s scheme, the Right-of-Way has to be built over by the ‘bridge’ giving access to Ventris Road.  In his opinion, therefore, this Hing Hon Road example does not support the respondents’ case.
165. In response, Mr Lam cited three other examples, one of them is the development at No 15 Western Street where a right of way dissecting the centre of the site was built over from 1/F and above for commercial and domestic purposes, a situation contradictory to the Hing Hon Road example. According to Mr Lam, as long as the G/F area is maintained as “right of way” with character as a covered walkway for the benefit of access, the entirety of such right of way was allowed by the Building Authority to be included as part of the site area.
166. In such regard, Mr Ng found that the original right of way was intended to be a continuation of Fuk Sau Lane as shown in the Plan attached to the Indenture of Assignment dated 13 February 1904 registered vide memorial UB35242 in the Land Registry
.  Upon the development of the adjoining Hang Hing Court at Nos 123-125 Third Street, the section of Fuk Sau Lane through this site had been extinguished.  As a result, the connection of this right of way to other portions of the original lot, ie Inland Lot  No 747 (“IL747”) no longer exists, and the right of way has becomes a “diverted lane”. On the other hand, sites on other portions of IL747, namely Hang Fai Building, Fu Wah Building, Hang Fook Mansion and Hang Hing Court, have direct access to Pok Fu Lam Road, Fuk Sau Lane and Third Street respectively.  The necessity of the right of way to serve other portions of IL747 has diminished. Mr Ng then referred to paragraph 8 of PNAP APP-73 which states that:

“It is often in the interest of a developer as well as good urban planning to amalgamate sites. This can result in the extinguishment and diversion of existing lanes. Generally speaking, if a diverted lane is required only for a useful neighbourhood pattern and not specifically for a proposed development, then the Building Authority will give favourable consideration to including the relevant area of such lane in site coverage and plot ratio calculations.”
167.  In Mr Ng’s opinion, the right of way dissecting the site in this case is no longer required for any purpose of the Buildings Ordinance, making it more likely for the Building Authority to grant modification to B(P)R 23(2) to include the area of the right of way into the site area for plot ratio and site coverage calculations
.  We agree however with Mr Lam that the right of way is still servient to the other developments nearby.  There is clearly “alien interest” within the site; otherwise it could have been extinguished by the developer already.
168. Another example cited by Mr Lam is the development of AVA 62 at No 62 Shanghai Street in Kowloon.  Here, a clear and unobstructed space of not less than 2.3 metres is provided on each of the two sides of the development.  Together with the right of way of 2.3 metre-wide at the rear, the building becomes a detached building pursuant to B(P)R 28(1)(b).  Besides, the development in the rear, ie Ealing Court at 259A Temple Street, has similar unobstructed spaces on its sides.  As a result, the right of way at AVA 62 is not required as a service lane for compliance with Reg 28 of B(P)R for both its own development as well as the development at 259A Temple Street. According to Mr Ng, the lane remains only for a useful neighbourhood pattern and according to him, the staircases that discharge onto the right of way are not used as means of escape.  One of them is for accessing the transformer room and cable duct room above while the other is for accessing the plant room area below G/F
.  The right of way is not required to comply with any specific requirements and can therefore be included in the site area for plot ratio and site coverage calculations.  We find no difference between this example and the captioned case.
169. The third example cited by Mr Lam is The Zutten at No 50 Ma Tau Kok Road.  Mr Ng found that in order to permit a portion of the existing lane which traversed the site to be built over and included in the site area, the following three conditions applied
:
(i)  
A new diversionary lane is to be provided to the satisfaction of the Building Authority;

(ii) 
The new diversionary lane shall not be built in, over, upon and under;

(iii) The covered passage and the new diversionary lane at G/F shall be maintained as a right of way for the owners and users of the adjoining buildings.

170. On the other hand, while the existing lane running in parallel to Ma Tau Kok Road was permitted to be diverted, Mr Ng highlighted that the portion that runs perpendicular and is still serving the rear exits of the buildings at Nos 179-183C Kowloon City Road was excluded from site area as it is required for those adjoining sites as a service lane under B(P)R 28.
171. However, Mr Ng failed to mention that the new diversionary lane was also included in the site area calculation
.
172. In our opinion, this latter point is detrimental to Mr Ng’s argument. We agree with Mr Lam that the Right-of-Way that would be preserved and maintained in the proposed development can continue to serve “useful neighbourhood pattern”.  The inclusion of the same into site area is very likely to be viewed favourably by the Buildings Department as one of its important considerations.

173. We further agree with Mr Lam that in principle, even if a right of way becomes incidentally used by other adjacent developments to “comply” with requirements under the Buildings Ordinance, it should not result in reduction of redevelopment potential of the dominant site. A right of way merely being granted to others to “pass through” does not mean that it must be allowed to be used for “compliance” for specific purposes (eg means of escape) at the expense of the development rights of the owner of the servient land. 
174. Therefore, although Mr Ng had produced the record plan of the adjoining Bonny View House at Nos 63-65 Wong Nai Chung Road in order to show that the Right-of-Way is also required for its means of escape
, we agree with Mr Lam that the Right-of-Way was not granted as a “means of escape” leading to an ultimate place of safety from adjoining buildings.

175. Mr Ng referred further to the development of Yoo 18 Bonham at Nos 16 & 18 Bonham Road where the right of way on its southwestern side has been excluded from the site area for plot ratio and site coverage calculation.  In this case, however, the means of escape of its adjoining All Fit Garden requires this right of way to connect to Breezy Path, which is a street. This can be however distinguished from the captioned case where the adjoining buildings on each side of the Lot can have their own access to Ventris Road.
176. Mr Lam gave a further example of the development of Central 8 at Nos 8-10 Mosque Street where rights of way were granted in favour of owners of adjoining houses at Nos 2, 4, 6, 8 & 12
, a situation likened to the present case.  From the extracts of General Building Plan as approved on 13 November 2020, both the rights of way in the front portion and rear portion were approved by the Buildings Department to be included as the site area for plot ratio
.  That Mr Ng suggested the right of way in respect of the front portion is, by virtue of the Indenture of Assignment dated 27 September 1912,  only a “passage for the owners and occupiers of adjoining houses in through along and upon that portion of the basement of the premises”
 does not distinguish from the present case where the Right-of-Way is also situated at the basement level.  Also, in this case, the front portion was built over by a deck at G/F as the main entrance with planters, similar to the proposed ‘bridge’ in the present case.
177. Lastly, Mr Lam referred to the Pan Hoi Street example, ie the hypothetical development proposed in Peace Ever, supra. In this case, a right of way, being a “scavenging lane” at the rear of the hypothetical development, is used as access to transformer room and staircase, possibly as means of escape of the adjoining development, Sunway Garden.  In the hypothetical development, the right of way also serves as “means of escape” to the G/F shops, “means of access”/ “fire fighting and rescue stairway” to the underground basement shops and carparks, service lift lobby and other functions too to comply with all building regulations.  Yet the Buildings Department allowed the right of way to be included as site area for calculation of the plot ratio.
178. All in all, we agree with Mr Lam that the chances of the Buildings Department approving the Right-of-Way to be included as part of the site area for calculating the plot ratio is very high.

179. In light of the above, we are content to adopt 524.7 sq m as the developable site area without deduction of the area of the Right-of-Way.

Hypothetical Development
180. Mr Chan for the applicant and Dr Wong for the respondents agreed to resort to the residual valuation method in determining the RDV.  This can be done by deducting development cost (including construction costs, professional fees, finance costs etc) and developer’s profit from the estimated gross development value (“GDV”) of the completed optimum development.
181. However, their hypothetical schemes of development differ as follows
:

	Hypothetical Development
	Mr Chan
	Dr Wong

	Basement 2
	Basement Carpark and Associated Carpark Ancillary Area, and Plant Rooms
	1 Accessible Parking, 9 Private Car Parking Spaces and 1 Motorcycle Parking Spaces

	Basement 1
	Basement Carpark and Associated Carpark Ancillary Area, and Plant Rooms
	10 Private Car Parking Spaces 

	LG2/F at Wong Nai Chung Road
	One Retail Shop 

(Saleable Area: 302.2 m2 + Ancillary Shop Area: 14.5 m2)
	Retail Shop A: Saleable Area: 296.75 m2

 Retail Shop B: Saleable Area: 58.57 m2



	
	Residential Entrance & Lobby
	Fireman’s Lift and Fireman’s Lift Lobby and Staircases, Domestic Lift Shaft/ Car Lift Shaft

	
	Carpark Ancillary Area & Plant Rooms
	M/E and Carpark Means of Escape

	LG1/F
	Residential Core and Carpark Ancillary Area & Plant Rooms
	4 Private Car Parking Spaces & 1 Visitor Parking Space

	G/F at Ventris Road
	Entrance Lobby & Recreational Facilities

	
	Carpark Entrance, Carpark Ancillary Area & Plant Rooms
	Circulation Area, Turntable and Loading & Unloading Bay and M/E and Refuse Room

	1/F 
	2 Typical Residential Units 
	Covered Landscape Area, Outdoor Swimming Pool
 etc

	2/F 
	2 Typical Residential Units
	Transfer Plate


	3/F - 22/F
	2 Typical Residential Units on each floor
	One Simplex Unit on each floor up to 23/F 

(For 6/F, 11/F, 16/F & 21/F with Saleable Area: 130.68 m2 each & Other Floors with Saleable Area: 140.98 m2 each


	Duplex Residential Flats
	23/F & 24/F (2 duplex units with respective top roofs)
	24/F & 25/F  (1 duplex unit with top roof and swimming pool)

Saleable Area: 267.38 m2

	Plot Ratio
	8.389
	8.351


182. From the above, it appears that the main difference between the two valuation experts is whether there should be two residential units or one residential unit per each upper floor.  However, it is surprising that they arrived at values wide apart: Mr Chan arrived at a residual land value of $346 million (with an accommodation value of $84,040 per sq m)
 while Dr Wong arrived at a residual land value of $843.3 million (with an accommodation value of $192,461 per sq m).
183. The Lot is located in the more prestigious area of Happy Valley with a full view of the racecourse, a valuable feature which is quite unique in Hong Kong.  The hypothetical development therefore should reflect the high-end nature of the locality and superior features of the Lot to cater for buyers who are targeting to purchase a residential unit in a prestigious position.

184. New developments with such peculiar feature even in Happy Valley are limited in supply.  For instance, lying close to Hong Kong Sanatorium & Hospital, One Jardine’s Lookout is a new development in Happy Valley which does not enjoy such a feature.  Whereas Mr Chan was content to prepare his analysis on the basis of transactions in this development, we agree with Dr Wong that those transactions are not suitable comparables for the following reasons:

1.  
Whilst One Jardine’s Lookout’s typical floor comprises 5 to 6 units per floor, its internal flat mix and density is vastly different to the hypothetical development;

2.  
One Jardine’s Lookout consists of two lifts only to serve a total of 123 units over 25 floors in a single block, with only 15-16 carparking spaces, ie a far lower carparking ratio;

3.  
Many units in One Jardine’s Lookout comprise studio flats and 1-2 bedroom units, some of which do not have any open view at all.

185. Notwithstanding the above, Mr Chan’s own analysis told that smaller units in One Jardine’s Lookout would give a lower value than those of units having larger area.  For instance, Mr Chan had analyzed the sales of Units B on 25/F and 26/F of One Jardine’s Lookout, each with a saleable area of 47.8 sq m. He arrived at a unit rate of $223,563 per sq m and $226,255 per sq m respectively
.  But when he analyzed the sales of Units C on 25/F and 26/F which took place on similar dates, he arrived at a unit rate of $267,094 per sq m and $285,403 per sq m respectively
.  More particularly, Mr Chan agreed that when buyers decide to buy the two larger units, they should have been aware that the smaller units on the same floors adjacent to their larger units were sold and offered at a much lower rate.  This being the case, the unit rates achieved for the two larger units may have been dampened. 
186. Whereas the market value of a site is usually derived from its highest and best use, we decide to proceed with our determination following Dr Wong’s approach to see if his high value is sustainable.

2-storey Car Parking Basement
187. Owing to the narrowness of the Lot (with a width less than 13 metres)
, Mr Ng for the applicant firstly raised the issue that the 2 basement floors are insufficient to house the intended quantity of car parking spaces designed by Dr Wong because of the thickness of the basement walls. But with the illustration by Dr Lau as demonstrated by Exhibit R10, we are persuaded that the socketed steel H-pile walls proposed by him can resolve the problem.  The H-piles would not be relied on for structural strength but as a permanent/ reinforcement wall to take soil pressure.  Using this design, the total wall thickness would be 373.9 mm.  Further, if the flanges on the inward side of the H-piles were cut off after the reinforced concrete wall is built, the thickness of the wall would be thinner at 323.9 mm.
188. In the course of the hearing, the bench referred to another site at No 13 Ho Man Tin Street where the width of the site is only 9 metres.  Dr Lau found that socketed H-piles are used in this Ho Man Tin site.  Obviously, it would be more difficult to construct piles in a building with a width of 9 metres than one with a width of some 13 metres.  We are also satisfied that the construction cost for the basement of the hypothetical development proposed by Dr Wong is similar to the construction cost of other developments with basements in the urban area.
Vertical Core at G/F Level
189. “Ultimate place of safety” is defined in the Code of Practice for Fire Safety in Buildings 2011 (“the Fire Safety Code”) as “a place of safety for final exit discharge where a protected exit terminates that provides access to an area clear of the effects of fire, where people may safely disperse.  The ultimate place of safety is a street or an open area outside the subject building and connects directly with a street …” 
190. By Clause B5.2 of the Fire Safety Code, every exit route should lead directly to an ultimate place of safety.  Mr Lam asserted that the Buildings Department allows some latitude for the “exit/discharge point” from the residential tower above to an ultimate place of safety to be built over provided that such built over area is not too large (or constructed of temporary/filmsy materials) that may be easily affected by fire. In Mr Lam’s opinion, the proposed structure of Dr Wong would fall within such latitude extended by the Buildings Department.  For such reason, the “exit/discharge point” can be a covered area without a protected corridor design.
191. In Dr Wong’s scheme, ST-4 discharges onto the main lobby while ST-5 discharged onto the Fireman’s Lift Lobby as a separate compartment
.  After that, the exit routes were separately discharged into the open area outside the lifts through different doors as terminal exits before further reaching the podium pavement.  Mr Lam explained that there is no “merging” of two or more required staircases into a common lobby before discharging into an ultimate place of safety.
192. According to Mr Lam, the built-over area immediately outside the lobby/firemen lift lobby is very small.  He opined that it is highly likely to be acceptable by the Buildings Department not to be affected by the effect of fire.  The open area outside the building line is the ultimate place of safety which connects with Ventris Road.
193.  Mr Ng commented that the vertical core at G/F of Dr Wong’s scheme is inadequate to comply with Clause D8.3 of the Fire Safety Code which states as follows:
“The lowest landing of a fireman’s lift serving the storeys above ground storey or topmost landing of a fireman’s lift serving the basement, as the case may be, should be situated at the level of the fire service access point in Subsection D7.”
194. Subsection D7 refers to “Access to a Fireman’s Lift at Ground Storey”. Mr Ng suggested that the fire service access point should be situated on the G/F at Ventris Road.
195. Mr Ng appears to say that exit routes staircases cannot discharge upwards save and except for a basement.  Mr Lam suggested that Mr Ng was in fact referring to Clause B17.3 of the Fire Safety Code which reads:
“No required staircase serving the storeys of a building above the ground storey should be continued direct to a basement.”
196. We agree with Mr Lam that Mr Ng’s comment was misconceived because the LG2/F proposed by Dr Wong is at the same level of Wong Nai Chung Road.  Both LG1/F and LG2/F would be constructed above ground and above street level without any excavation.  It is not a “basement” and the discontinuation requirement is not applicable.
197. In such regard, Mr Ng also queried the arrangement of the escape routes but we agree with Mr Lam that such concern can be resolved by the directional signages as required in Clauses B5.5 and B5.10 of the Fire Safety Code.  There would be clear signs at ST-4 and ST-5 to direct all discharging occupants arriving at G/F to escape outwards into the lobby/firman’s lift lobby respectively and avoid taking wrong turns downwards or upwards.  According to Mr Lam, a light source having 30 lux would be visible from about 8 metres away.
198. Mr Lam illustrated that the “merger concept” resembles “river branches” flowing into a “mainstream”, which has been adequately tested by the Buildings Department with reference to “discharge values” of a staircase and corridor governing its width.  So long as there is a continuous stream of escaping occupants moving in a main direction, occupants from different branches would merge into the main stream, and no overflow would be caused. Based on such concept, the designed “convergence” of ST-04 and ST-05 at G/F is permissible which does not contravene the intent and spirit of the Fire Safety Code. 

199. In addition, there were disputes between Mr Ng and Mr Lam on various technicalities of Dr Wong’s scheme.  We appreciate however that Dr Wong’s schematic design is on conceptual level under a high degree of generality which can be resolved in the detailed design stage
.  In fact, Dr Wong has provided a revised scheme incorporated into the 2nd Joint Expert Statement with Mr Chan at Appendix B10
.
Calculation of Saleable Area of Residential Units
200. In Dr Wong’s hypothetical scheme, there will be only one residential unit on each of the upper floors.  He himself has designated the relevant areas including the staircase enclosure, the protected lobbies of the staircases, the firemen lift and its lobby and the temporary refuge spaces (TRS) etc as common areas.  He however included the lift lobby outside the 2 passenger lifts as saleable areas.
201. We agree with Mr Ng that such latter area cannot be enclosed for exclusive use, occupation or enjoyment of the unit next to it.  By Clause B8.2 of the the Fire Safety Code, it is essential to provide an access corridor from one staircase to the other at least every 5 storeys and on the main roof.  Mr Lam’s suggestion that such an access corridor can be regulated by the Deed of Mutual Covenant to keep free of any obstruction cannot overcome the definition of “saleable area” of a unit as defined by Code of Measuring Practice issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Surveyors that it comprises the floor area exclusively allocated to that unit. Particularly, “saleable area” shall be the area contained within the enclosing walls of the unit.  The floor plans for Belfran Peak (at No 9 Belfran Road) provided by Mr Lam himself obviously exclude the private lift lobby from the calculation of the floor area exclusively allocated to the residential units
.  Regrettably, those for Mount Nicholson (at No 8 Mount Nicholson Road) and ATAL Tower are of different layout arrangement where the lift lobby is completely separated from the stairwell
.
202. While conceding that the area for the staircase interchange cannot be regarded as part of the saleable area, Mr But referred to Asia Rich Incorporation Limited & Others v Well Step Holdings Limited, LDCS 15000/2019 (unreported, dated 1 February 2023) where the Tribunal accepted the notional corridor for staircase interchange from 15th to 23rd floors at 1/2 of the main unit rate
.  In our opinion, this case should be distinguished from the present case where the present hypothetical development is supposed to be a high-end residential development instead of an office building as in Asia Rich.
203. In view of the above, by reference to the “Amended Details of the Hypothetical Development” as proposed by Dr Wong
, the saleable areas for the various floor are shown as follows: 

	Units/ Floor
	Saleable Area (m2) of Each Unit

	3/F
	140.98

	Flat Roof on 3/F
	58.75

	4/F-23/F (excluding 6, 11, 16 & 21/F)
	140.98

	6, 11, 16 & 21/F
	130.68

	24/F & 25/F
	267.38

	 Total:
	3186.76


GDV for Upper Floors Residential Units
204. Dr Wong adopted the simplex on 13/F as the domestic reference unit for the purpose of assessing the GDV for the typical simplex units on the upper floors of the hypothetical development.  He then referred to various transactions of the following developments, made adjustments for time (on the basis of the RVD Private Domestic Price Index for Classes D & E), location, size (at 0.5% per 10 sq m difference), building age (1% per 1year difference +5%), floor level (at 0.5% per floor difference), view, scale & facilities, headroom, aspect, entrance, Government rent liability, exclusiveness and privacy
.  He arrived at the following adjusted unit rate(s) 
:
The Aster, No 7A Shan Kwong Road
 (built in 2017 but renovated recently in 2023)
	Unit
	Date of Sale
	CPS Involved
	Consideration
	Value of CPS
	Cash Rebate by Developer
	Saleable Area (m2)
	Unit Rate* (/m2)
	Total Adjustment
	Adj Unit Rate (/m2)

	Flat B on 31/F 
	12 Sep 24
	P08 on LG2/F
	$49,397,000
	$3,620,000
	11.45%
	116.1 + Bay Window: 4.7 + Flat Roof: 2.2
	$344,690
	27.5%
	$439,480

	Flat A on 31/F
	17 Jan 24
	P13 on LG2/F
	$45,400,000
	$3,790,000
	11.45%
	116.1 + Bay Window: 4.7 + Flat Roof: 2.2
	$313,313
	23.8%
	$387,881

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Average:
	$413,681


* The cash rebate by developer has been deducted from the consideration adjusted for the car park value.
Broadwood Twelve at No 12 Broadwood Road (built in 2010)
	Unit
	Date of Sale
	CPS Involved
	Consideration
	Value of CPS
	Saleable Area (m2)
	Unit Rate (/m2)
	Total Adjustment
	Adj Unit Rate (/m2)

	Flat B on 42/F
	28 Jan 22
	322
	$54,800,000
	$4,250,000
	118.9 + Bay Window: 3.8 
	$421,601
	-9.5%
	$381,549

	Flat B on 26/F
	24 May 21
	515
	$52,400,000
	$4,330,000
	118.9 + Bay Window: 3.8
	$400,917
	-4.2%
	$384,078

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Average:
	$382,814


The Leighton Hill at 12 Broadwood Road (built in 2002)

	Unit
	Date of Sale
	CPS Involved
	Consideration
	Value of CPS
	Saleable Area (m2)
	Unit Rate (/m2)
	Total Adjustment
	Adj Unit Rate (/m2)

	Flat A on 15/F, Tower 3
	6 Aug 24
	C63 on 2/F
	$53,500,000
	$3,600,000
	138.0 + Bay Window: 4.9 
	$358,477
	9.5%
	$392,532

	Flat A on 26/F, Tower 8
	4 Aug 24
	A150 on 1/F
	$49,800,000
	$3,580,000
	116.9 + Bay Window: 3.9
	$392,027
	2.9%
	$403,396

	Flat C on 7/F, Tower 1
	27 Jul 24
	E11 on 3/F
	$37,600,000
	$3,630,000
	106.7 + Bay Window: 4.4
	$315,121
	26.8%
	$399,573

	Flat A on 36/F, Tower 6
	18 Jul 24
	A120 on 1/F
	$75,800,000
	$3,630,000
	157.6 + Bay Window: 4.3 
	$454,757
	-1.9%
	$446,117

	Flat A on 27/F, Tower 5
	8 Jul 24
	C80 on 2/F
	$86,000,000
	$3,650,000
	161.9 + Bay Window: 5.4
	$504,287
	2.6%
	$517,398

	Flat A on 22/F, Tower 7
	2 Jul 24
	A3 on 1/F
	$55,000,000
	$3,630,000
	138.0 + Bay Window: 4.9
	$369,037
	4.2%
	$384,537

	Flat B on 23/F, Tower 3
	25 Jun 24
	A68 on 1/F
	$56,380,000
	$3,680,000
	138.0 + Bay Window: 4.9
	$378,592
	2.1%
	$386,542

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Average:
	$418,585

	
	
	
	
	Average (discarding Flat C on 7/F, Tower 1
):
	$421,754


Winfield Building at No 1 Ventris Road (built in 1984 but renovated in 2012)

	Unit
	Date of Sale
	CPS Involved
	Consideration
	Value of CPS
	Saleable Area (m2)
	Unit Rate (/m2)
	Total Adjustment
	Adj Unit Rate (/m2)

	Unit 2, 21/F, Tower A
	20 May 23
	G44 on G/F
	$83,600,000
	$3,200,000
	186.4 
	$431,330
	6.5%
	$459,366

	Unit 2, 19/F, Tower A
	20 Sep 22
	G41 on G/F
	$78,000,000
	$3,210,000
	186.4
	$401,234
	7.0%
	$429,320

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Average:
	$444,343


The Attitude at No 20 Shan Kwong Road (built in 2011)

	Unit
	Date of Sale
	CPS Involved
	Consideration
	Value of CPS
	Saleable Area (m2)
	Unit Rate (/m2)
	Total Adjustment
	Adj Unit Rate (/m2)

	Flat C on 41/F
	10 May 24
	C11 on 1/F
	$44,730,000
	$1,800,000
	135.2 
	$317,530
	39.1%
	$441,684

	Flat A on 8/F
	23 Apr 24
	
	$31,750,000
	
	140.2 
	$226,462
	85.1%
	$419,181

	Flat B on 12/F
	25 Febl 24
	
	$32,000,000
	
	134.9 + Bay Window: 2.6
	$235,988
	71.3%
	$404,247

	Flat D on 26/F
	14 Feb 24
	C36 on 1/F
	$41,300,000
	$1,750,000
	142.2 + Bay Window: 1.3 
	$277,544
	56.6%
	$431,858

	Flat C on 15/F
	26 Jan 24
	
	$34,400,000
	
	134.9 + Bay Window: 2.6
	$253,687
	68.2%
	$426,702

	Flat A on 21/F
	22 Nov 23
	P15 on UG/F
	$40,500,000
	$1,830,000
	140.2 
	$275,820
	54.3%
	$425,590

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Average:
	$424,877

	
	
	Average (discarding Flat A on 8/F, Flat B on 12/F and Flat C on 15/F
):
	$433,044


205. As regards the transactions in The Aster, according to the price list, these comparables are eligible for the following cash rebates and benefit, which will be offset directly from the balance of the purchase price:

(i) Ad Valorem Stamp Duty Benefit (maximum of 3.75% of the purchase price);

a. Government Rent & Rates Subsidy Benefit: a rebate of 2.5% of the reduced purchase price (ie the purchase price minus the amount of “Ad Valorem Stamp Duty Benefit”);

b. Move-in Decoration Rebate Benefit: a rebate of 5.5% of the reduced purchase price (ie the purchase price minus the amount of “Ad Valorem Stamp Duty Benefit”).

206. We cannot agree with Dr Wong paying no regard to the rebates by the developer.  We therefore have rebates deducted from the consideration after deducting therefrom the value of car parking space proposed by Dr Wong.  On the other hand, we agree to most of Dr Wong’s adjustments, save for location where he applied as much as +15%.  We consider it excessive and would apply +10% instead. 
207. In addition, owing to the small scale of the hypothetical development, the area of recreational facilities is approximately 200 sq m.  The club facilities that can be provided will be minimum or lacking.  At trial, for instance, Mr Lam conceded that the swimming pool proposed by Dr Wong will be less than 10 metres. It can hardly be justified.  We do not agree to the +2% adjustment proposed by Dr Wong for scale and facilities.  Thus, the average of the adjusted unit rates would become $387,936 per sq m.
208. We have no comments on the adjustments for Broadwood Twelve save that for scale and facilities.  Broadwood Twelve has a clubhouse and a range of recreational facilities including an outdoor swimming pool, childrens' facilities, gym room as well as entertainment facilities.  Therefore, we cannot agree with Dr Wong’s applying no adjustment for scale & facilities. We would adopt -10% instead and the average of the adjusted unit rates would become $344,533 per sq m.  On the other hand, the transactions were dated. This notwithstanding, we have no objection to Dr Wong applying half weighting to his adjusted average.
209. The Leighton Hill has a wide range of recreational facilities which include a decent clubhouse, indoor and outdoor swimming pools, children paddling pool, children playground/ playroom, fitness room, sauna, steam room, tennis court, billiard room, banquet hall, multi-purpose activity room etc.  Therefore, we would increase Dr Wong’s -10% for scale & facilities to -15%. The average of the adjusted unit rates would become $398,323 per sq m.

210. Likewise in Winfield Building, there are swimming pool up to 24 metres long, an equestrian-themed flat roof garden, fitness room, covered playing area, children playing area and indoor function room etc
.  We cannot agree with Dr Wong’s 2% for scale & facilities.  We would adopt -15% instead and the average of the adjusted unit rate would become $370,286 per sq m.

211. The same comment is applicable to The Attitude where clubhouse, entertainment facilities, catering facilities are available.  We cannot agree with Dr Wong’s 2% for scale & facilities.  We would adopt -10% instead. Also, we consider Dr Wong’s adjustments for location at +15% excessive and would apply +10% instead.  The average of the adjusted unit rate would become $365,485 per sq m.

212. Based on the above revised figures, we shall follow Dr Wong’s approach in applying weighting to the adjusted results as follows:

	Development
	Averaged Adjusted Unit Rate (/m2)
	Weighting

	The Aster
	$387,936
	1

	Broadwood Twelve
	$344,533
	0.5

	The Leighton Hill
	$398,323
	1

	Winfield Building
	$370,286
	0.5

	The Attitude
	$365,485
	1

	
	Weighted Average:
	$377,288

	
	Say:
	$377,000


213. We note that Mr Chan also relied on transactions in The Aster but they were in respect of smaller units.  This was because his reference unit has a saleable area of 57.7 sq m only when his hypothetical scheme proposed 2 residential units per floor.  He arrived at an average of $302,000 per sq m only
. 
214. And because Mr Chan’s reference unit has a smaller size, he relied heavily on transactions in another development, One Jardine’s Lookout at No 1 Wang Tak Street, which started the pre-sales in September 2024. One Jardine's Lookout has 123 units in total, ranging from studio to four-bedroom flat, as well as some special units.  Mr Chan arrived at an average of $267,100 per sq m
.
215. Obviously from the above analysis, Dr Wong’s hypothetical scheme is to be preferred as it is likely to derive the highest and best use of the Lot. 
216. As regards the duplex unit on the top floors, both Mr Chan and Dr Wong could not find any direct comparable.  In such regard, we accept the approach by Dr Wong in applying +25% to the average adjusted unit rate of his reference residential unit, ie $377,000 per sq m x (1 +25%) = $471,250 per sq m.

217. Hence, our determination of the GDV for the residential portion of the hypothetical development is as follows:
	Units
	Saleable Area (m2)
	Reference Unit Rate (m2)
	Adjustments
	Adj Unit Rate (m2)
	No of Units
	GDV

	
	
	
	Floor

	Headroom
	Total
	
	
	

	3/F
	140.98
	$377,000
	-5.0%
	0.0%
	-5.0%
	$358,150
	1
	$50,491,987 

	Flat Roof on 3/F
	58.75
	$47,125

	
	
	
	
	
	$2,630,179

	4/F-23/F (excluding 6, 11, 16 & 21/F)
	140.98
	$377,000
	0.25%
	0.0%
	0.25%
	$377,942.5
	16
	$852,518,466 

	6, 11, 16 & 21/F
	138.41
	$377,000
	0.25%
	0.0%
	0.25%
	$377,942.5
	4
	$209,244,363 

	24/F & 25/F
	267.38
	$471,250
	5.75%
	0.4%
	6.17%
	$500,326
	1
	$133,777,166 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Total:
	$1,248,662,160 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Say
	$1,250,000,000


GDV for Car Parking Spaces
218. Mr Chan and Dr Wong had referred to the following transactions for the purpose of assessing the market value of a carparking space in the hypothetical development
:
	Comparable
	Date of sale
	Total No of CPS in Development
	Total No of Units in Development
	Car Parking to Flat Ratio
	Consideration

	Residential Parking Space P03 on LG2/F, The Aster
	21 May 24
	13
	106
	0.123
	$3,800,000

	Residential Parking Space P10 on LG2/F, The Aster
	19 Jul 23
	13
	106
	0.123
	$3,800,000

	Residential Parking Space P07 on LG2/F, The Aster
	18 Jul 23
	13
	106
	0.123
	$4,000,000

	Residential Parking Space P11 on LG2/F, The Aster
	19 Jun 23
	13
	106
	0.123
	$4,200,000

	Car Parking Space No A164, 1/F, The Leighton Hill
	26 Oct 22
	544
	544
	1
	$4,950,000

	Car Parking Space No D28, 3/F, The Leighton Hill
	13 Jul 21
	544
	544
	1
	$4,980,000

	Car Parking Space No D13, 3/F, The Leighton Hill
	27 Nov 20
	544
	544
	1
	$3,500,000

	Car Parking Space No 326, 3/F, Broadwood Twelve
	22 Sep 20
	65
	76
	0.855
	$4,150,000


219. Whereas Dr Wong’s hypothetical scheme proposed a total of 24 car parking spaces to serve the 22 units, the carparking to flat ratio will be about 1.091.  In view of the above transactions, we are content to adopt $3,600,000 as proposed by Dr Wong as a value of a car parking space
.
220. Mr Chan and Dr Wong had agreed that the value of an Accessible Parking Space is 10% higher and that of a motorcycle parking space be about 1/10.  Therefore, the total GDV of the parking spaces in the hypothetical development is determined as follows:
	Parking Space
	Number
	Unit Value
	GDV

	Private Car
	23
	$3,600,000
	$82,800,000

	Accessible Parking Space
	1
	$3,960,000
	$3,960,000

	Motorcycle
	1
	$360,000
	$360,000

	
	
	Total:
	$87,120,000


GDV for Shops on LG2/F
221. According to Dr Wong’s hypothetical scheme, there will be 2 shops on LG2/F, ie at the level of Wong Nai Chung Road:
	Shop
	Saleable Area (m2)
	Frontage (m)
	Depth (m)
	headroom (m)

	B
	58.57
	4.91
	14.8
	4.25

	A
	296.75
	6.64
	36.2
	4.25


222. Dr Wong adopted Shop B as his reference shop unit.

223. Firstly, Dr Wong refused to adopt the following comparable on the ground that it was sold to a person related to the existing tenant
 and the unit price was unreasonably low:
	Comp
	Address
	Date of Sale
	Age of Building
	Consideration
	Saleable Area (m2)
	Converted Area (m2)
	Frontage (m)
	Depth (m)
	Headroom (m)
	Unit Rate (m2) 

	CR1
	Shop C, G/F, Evone Court, 24 Yik Yam Street
	1 Aug 24
	1964
	$16,000,000
	91.4 + Yard: 19.8
	94.7
	5.0
	13.9
	3.5
	$168,955


224. It appears that Dr Wong was correct when Mr Chan made adjustments and arrived at a low unit rate of $123,337 per sq m.  Indeed, Mr Chan relied on it as one of his comparables, deriving a unit rate of $133,000 per sq m which is substantially less than his assessment for the EUV for G/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road at $340,000 per sq m.
225. Thus, we focus on the other comparables relied on by Dr Wong as follows:
	Comp
	Address
	Date of PASP
	Age of Building
	Consideration
	Saleable Area (m2)
	Converted Area (m2)
	Frontage (m)
	Depth (m)
	Headroom (m)
	Unit Rate (m2) 

	CR2
	Portion B of Shop B, UG/F, Kam Kwong Mansion, 36-44 King Kwong Street
	24 Jun 24
	1977
	$15,150,000
	58.5
	58.5
	4.6
	12.8
	4.9
	$258,974 

	CR3
	Shops 1-4, LG/F, Yee Fung Building, 1A Wong Nai Chung Road
	14 Jun 23
	1972
	$63,800,000
	235.7 
	235.7
	16.5 + Return Frontage:18.7
	17.5
	3.5
	$270,683 

	CR4
	Shop C, G/F, Broadview Mansion, 73B Wong Nai Chung Road
	21 Feb 23
	1963
	$14,300,000
	25.5 + Lavatory: 4.4
	27.7
	3.7
	8.6
	2.9
	$516,245 

	CR5
	Shop 1, G/F, King Kwong Mansion, 8 King Kwong Street
	28 Jul 22
	1989
	$27,400,000
	57.1
	57.1
	4.1
	14.6
	4.6
	$479,860 

	CR6
	Shops 8A & 8B, G/F, King Cheung Mansion, 1-9 King Kwong Street & 2- 20 Tsap Tseung Street
	3 May 22
	1966
	$40,800,000
	53.4
	53.4
	7.1 + Return Frontage:7.1
	7.1
	3.1
	$764,045 

	CR7
	G/F & C/L, 13 King Kwong Street
	9 Mar 22
	1972
	$38,380,000
	100.0 + Yard: 7.2 + C/L 47.0
	113.0
	4.9
	20.6
	4.1
	$339,646 

	CR8
	G/F, 163 Wong Nai Chung Road
	29 Jan 22
	1958
	$28,000,000
	74.6 + Yard: 23.4
	78.5
	4.9
	16.9
	3.4
	$356,688 

	CR9
	Shop B, G/F & Flat B, M/F,  King Tak House, 12 King Kwong Street
	22 Jul 21
	1965
	$27,388,000
	59.0 + Yard: 5.8 + C/L 36.6 + Toilet: 2.9
	70.6
	4.3
	14.6
	3.3
	$387,932 

	CR10
	Shop 2, G/F, Green Valley Mansion, 51 Wong Nai Chung Road
	21 Dec 20
	1964
	$39,000,000
	85.0
	85.0
	4.7
	21.0
	4.0
	$458,824 


* PASP denotes Provisional Agreement for Sale and Purchase.

226. As regards the adjustment factors, Mr Chan and Dr Wong had the following agreements/ disagreements
:
	Adjustment Factors
	Mr Chan
	Dr Wong

	Time
	RVD Private Retail Price Indices

	Building Age
	1% per 5 years difference
	1.5% per 5 years difference

	Size
	1% per 10 sq m difference
	1.5% per 10 sq m difference

	Frontage
	2% per 1 m

	Return Frontage
	-10% for CR3
	-20% for CR3

	Headroom
	4% per 1 m difference


227. Dr Wong in his Valuation and Rebuttal Report regarding RDV dated 20 December 2023 stated at para 7.33 as follow
:
“… shop units in brand-new buildings are considered to be better than those in old buildings in terms of quality of building services, hygiene condition, as well as the potential liability on inspection and repair works necessary on the common parts and the external walls of the building. I consider it is more reasonable to apply a more sensitive rate at 0.3% per annum based on building age difference, …”

228. Mr Chan disagreed, stating in the 2nd Joint Statement with Dr Wong dated 20 November 2024 as follows:

“Although the business of interior design companies, furniture, and home appliances shops has deteriorated and the number vacant shop has increased sharply, there are not many alternative trades be found along the subject section of Wong Nai Chung Road due to lack of pedestrian flow. The proposed shop of hypothetical development are likely to open design companies, furniture, and home appliances shops. They will of course spend their own money refurbishing and designing the shop to showcase their designs and products to their customers, and do not have high requirements for building services.

Dr Wong did not elaborate on why the hygiene condition of the old buildings must be worse than that of the new buildings, and how this affects the value of street shops. I consider that the hygiene condition of the building is a matter of building management, not the age of the building.”
229. We agree with Mr Chan though his acknowledgement of the deterioration of trades of the interior design companies, furniture, and home appliances shops in this section of Wong Nai Chung Road contradicts his positive location adjustments to comparables in King Kwong Street, for instance. 
230. We may test the justification of 1.5% per 5 years difference proposed by Dr Wong by looking at his actual adjustments.  For Comparable CR1, he applied an adjustment of 12% which is equivalent to $15,150,000 x 14.1% = $2,136,150 which appears excessive. Similar phenomenon is found if we repeat such a checking exercise:
	Comp
	Consideration
	Building Age Adjustment
	Absolute Value of Adjustment

	CR2
	$15,150,000
	14.1%
	$2,136,150

	CR3
	$63,800,000
	15.6%
	$9,952,800

	CR4
	$14,300,000
	18.3%
	$2,616,900

	CR5
	$27,400,000
	10.5%
	$2,877,000

	CR6
	$40,800,000
	17.4%
	$7,099,200

	CR7
	$38,380,000
	15.6%
	$5,987,280

	CR8
	$28,000,000
	19.8%
	$5,544,000

	CR9
	$27,388,000
	17.7%
	$4,847,676

	CR10
	$39,000,000
	18.0%
	$7,020,000


231. On the other hand, we tend to agree to Dr Wong’s proposed adjustment for size when for instance, there is significant difference in size between his reference unit and Comparable CR2.
Portion B of Shop B, UG/F, Kam Kwong Mansion (CR2)
232. Comparable CR2 is occupied by a 7-Eleven convenience store on King Kwong Road.  As in the case of assessing the EUV of the shop premises, we are going to apply -20% for location.
233. As regards layout, Mr Chan had the following comment which we agree:

“I consider Dr Wong’s layout adjustments to the comparables are inadequate. Dr Wong’s reference unit is an elongated shop with a frontag of 4.91 m and a depth of 14.8 m. In comparison, the frontage of the Comparable CR2 is slightly shorter than that of his reference unit, but the depth of his reference unit is much longer than that of the Comparable CR2 for approximately 15.6%. Dr Wong’s -2% layout adjustment to Comparable CR2 is inadequate to reflect the layout difference between his reference unit and Comparable CR2.”
234. We are prepared to apply an adjustment for layout at -5% instead.
Shops 1-4, LG/F, Yee Fung Building (CR3)
235. The comparable comprises a capsule-shape shop with its curved or ellipse frontage around the junction of Wong Nai Chung and Shan Kwong Road.  It is occupied as a restaurant, Milk Café.  To a certain extent, its position is the entrance to Happy Valley and it lies close to Hong Kong Sanatorium & Hospital, benefiting from the passing pedestrian flow.  We prefer a location adjustment at -15%.
236. In respect of layout, Dr Wong commented as follows:
“CR3 has a curved layout which is less efficient when compared to a shop with regular layout. Headroom of about 1/3 of the shop is affected by the lift pit and entrance to Ground Floor which limits the use of the relevant area.”
237. Again, Mr Chan disagreed:

“Given that the Comparable CR3 has a large saleable area of 235.7 sq m, the curved layout will not place a significant issue on the layout and could be neglected. Furthermore, Dr Wong overstated that 1/3 of the shop was affected by lower headroom. According to the Lower Ground Floor Plan, Section A-A and Section B-B of the Approved General Building Plans, only the lift pit area is affected by the lower headroom with approximately 6.3 sq m (approximately 2.7% of the saleable area). The limitation on the use of the lift pit area would not be obvious and could be neglected.”
238.  We agree with Mr Chan and in view of the comparable’s regular shape, prefer a layout adjustment of +5% instead.
239. This comparable has a return or secondary frontage on Shan Kwong Road which is a relatively quiet street.  We agree with Dr Wong’s adjustment of -5%.

Shop C, G/F, Broadview Mansion (CR4)
240. We have already made use of this comparable in the determination of the EUV of the shop premise of the Building.  However, the transaction in February 2023 was dated more than 2 years ago.  This comparable is extremely small in size when compared with the reference shop unit adopted by Dr Wong.  However, we are prepared to include it for analysis because this comparable is situated in close proximity to the reference shop unit.  Again, the layout adjustment applied by Dr Wong at -5% is grossly inadequate.  We prefer -20%, just de bene esse.
241. The other comparables relied on by Dr Wong were all dated more than two years from the current date.  We would not regard them as good comparables.  Thus, subject to what has been discussed above, we present our analysis as follows:
	Comp
	Unit Rate (m2) 
	Adjustments
	Adj Unit Rate (m2) 

	
	
	Time 
	Location
	Size
	Age
	Frontage
	Return Frontage
	Layout
	Headroom
	Total
	

	CR2
	$258,974 
	-9.4%
	-20.0%
	0.0%
	9.6%
	0.6%
	0.0%
	-5.0%
	-2.6%
	-26.1%
	$191,382

	CR3
	$270,683 
	-23.1%
	-15.0%
	26.6%
	10.6%
	-18.2%
	-5.0%
	5.0%
	3.0%
	-23.1%
	$208,155

	CR4
	$516,245 
	-20.5%
	0.0%
	-4.6%
	12.4%
	2.4%
	0.0%
	-20.0%
	5.4%
	-26.4%
	$379,956


242. Unfortunately, the analysed results show disparate figures and for reasons stated above, we are going to place only half weight on the adjusted result for Comparable CR4 as it took place nearly two years ago and was outdated.  Thus, the weighted average of the analysis produced a unit rate of $235,800 per sq m, on the basis of which we determine the market value of the hypothetical Shop B proposed by Dr Wong as follows:
58.57 sq m x $235,800 per sq m = $13,810,806 say $13,810,000

243. In view of the scarcity of the good comparables, Dr Wong tried to check the valuation by income capitalization method on the basis of the following two lettings:

	Comp
	Address
	Date of Tenancy
	Age of Building
	Term
	Monthly Effective Rent
	Saleable Area (m2)
	Frontage (m)
	Depth (m)
	Headroom (m)
	Unit Rent (/m2)

	RR1
	Unit 4, G/F & lavatory, Blue Pool Lodge, 2-10 Blue Pool Road
	4 Jul 24
	1957
	$49,000 from 11 Jul 2024 to 10 Jul 2025;

$52,000 from 11 Jul 2025 to 10  Jul 2026;

$55,000 from 11 Jul 2026 to 10 Jul 2027
	$49,194
	55.9 + Lavatory: 2.1
	5.7
	13.6
	4.0
	$863

	RR2
	G/F, Race View Apartments, 31 Wong Nai Chung Road
	13 Mar 23
	1957
	$55,000 from 1 Apr 2023 to 31 Mar 25
	$55,000
	43.6
	6.2
	7.0
	3.3
	$1,261


244. Although Comparable RR1 has its address at Blue Pool Road, it in fact abuts a pavement which is a continuation of Wong Nai Chung Road.  It and its adjoining shops are/ were occupied by restaurant with sitting area opposite the pedestrian crossing across the junction of Wong Nai Chung Road and Blue Pool Road, catching the pedestrian traffic between the tram terminal outside Nos 21-23 Wong Nai Chung Road and the bus terminus at the street junction.  We consider this 20% superior in location than the reference shop unit.
245. Comparable RR2 lies close to Comparable RR1 along the same pavement but closer to the junction between Wong Nai Chung Road and Shing Woo Road.  One would have expected the two comparable to fetch a similar unit rate but it turns out, if the RVD index for Private Retail Rental is abided by, it achieved a much higher rental:

	Comp
	Unit Rent (/m2)
	Adjustment
	Adj Unit Rent (/m2)

	
	
	Time
	Location
	Size
	Age
	Frontage
	Layout
	Headroom
	Total
	

	RR1
	$863
	-2.0%
	-20.0%
	-0.2%
	13.6%
	-1.6%
	-1.0%
	1.0%
	-12.5%
	$755

	RR2
	$1,261
	-4.2%
	-20.0%
	-2.3%
	13.6%
	-2.6%
	-8.0%
	3.8%
	-20.9%
	$997


246. Adopting the prevailing yield of 3.4% published by RVD for Private Retail, the capitalized value of the reference shop unit is:
58.6 sq m x $755 sq m x 12 ÷ 3.5% = $15,169,029
which is less than 10% higher than $13,810,000.

247. We are content to place more weight on this $13,810,000 which is derived from the direct comparison method and supported by more recent sales in the vicinity.  Hence, we are prepared to adopt it as the market value for the hypothetical Shop B proposed by Dr Wong.
248. On the basis of the adjustments adopted by Dr Wong, we determine the market value for his hypothetical Shop A as follows:
	Saleable Area of Shop A (m2)
	Adjustments
	Unit Rate for Shop B (/m2)
	Adj Unit Rate (/m2)
	Market Value

	
	Size
	Frontage
	Layout
	Total
	
	
	

	296.75
	-23.8%
	-3.5%
	-16.0%
	-33.75%
	$235,800
	$156,218
	$46,357,691

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Say
	$46,360,000


249. However, because of the longitudinal shape of this Shop A, we may use Comparable CR4 to check the above result on the basis of zoning analysis: 

	Zone
	Frontage (m)
	Depth (m)
	Area (m2)
	In Terms of Zone A (m2)
	Zone A Value

	A
	3.7
	5.6

	20.72
	20.72
	$14,300,000 ÷ 24.21 = $590,665

	B
	
	
	27.7 - 20.72 = 6.98
	3.49
	 

	
	
	Total:
	27.7
	24.21
	


250. If this $590,665 per sq m is adjusted for the higher headroom of the shop unit at 5.4%, it becomes $622,561 per sq m:  
	Zone 
	Frontage (m)
	Depth (m)
	Area (m2)
	Unit Value (/m2)
	Market Value
	Private Retail Price Index

	A
	6.64
	5.6
	37.2
	$622,561
	$23,159,269
	

	B
	6.64
	5.6
	37.2
	$311,281
	$11,579,653
	

	C
	6.64
	5.6
	37.2
	$155,641
	$5,789,845
	

	Remainder
	296.75 – 3 x 37.2
	185.15
	$77,821
	$14,408,558
	

	
	
	
	Total:
	$54,937,325
	484.4 as at Feb 2023

	
	Adj for time difference:
	$43,662,028 
	385.3 as at today


251. Having reviewed the above, we are prepared to adopt $46,000,000 as the market value for the hypothetical Shop A.
Other Parameters in Residual Valuation
252. In respect of the other parameters in the residual valuation, Mr Chan and Dr Wong also had the following agreements/ disagreements
:
	Parameter
	Mr Chan
	Dr Wong

	Marketing Cost 
	3.0% of GDV

	Professional Fee
	6.0% on Costs

	Interest Rate
	5.5%
	4.75%

	Demolition Cost
	$7,667,440

	Construction Cost 
	$287,643,758

	$312,002,950


	Demolition Period
	9 months
	6 months

	Construction Period 
	30 months

	Developer’s Profit
	23%
	15%

	Stamp Duty
	4.25%

	Legal Cost 
	0.10%


Interest Rate
253. While interest and finance on borrowings do not normally appear in a formal discounted cash flow individual project appraisal, but when it does occur in practice, the implicit assumption is made on 100 per cent financing of both costs and land value.  This is the case in residual valuation which is often regarded as a short form of discounted cash flow exercise
.
254. The finance is rolled up through the development and deducted from the development proceeds at the end of the development (or before if the development is deemed to go into profit before the development appraisal period is complete).  This application of this valuation approach also allows profit to be identified at the end of the development as a single lump sum that is then often tied to the GDV or the overall costs of the development as a simple percentage of GDV or costs.
255. The rate of interest depends on the prevailing rates being charged and will also vary with the status of the borrower and the risks attached to the development scheme.  The table below shows the HKD Interest Settlement Rate on the first working day of the previous months:

	Month
	1 Month
	3 Months
	12 Months

	September 2024
	3.93905
	4.20000
	4.26619

	October 2024
	4.34476
	4.37375
	3.95345

	November 2024
	4.21566
	4.29929
	4.09929

	December 2024
	4.35929
	4.37274
	4.15661

	January 2025
	4.18292
	4.20393
	4.15000

	February 2025
	3.73589
	3.76839
	3.92583

	March 2025
	3.87226
	3.97441
	4.10357

	April 2025
	3.62560
	3.83131
	4.03387

	May 2025
	3.98363
	4.01399
	4.07083

	June 2025
	0.88893
	1.70786
	3.02679

	July 2025
	0.72958
	1.70589
	2.90869

	August 2025
	0.99310
	1.61821
	2.78976

	September 2025
	3.15345
	3.19226
	3.17976

	Octber 2025
	3.49685
	3.54024
	3.38619


256. In addition, HSBC’s best lending rate is 5.125%.

257. Bearing in mind the above, we agree with Mr Chan that it is unrealistic to assume that banks are willing to lend to developers at interest rates barely higher than their own costs.  We confirm our preference of an interest rate of 5.5% proposed by Mr Chan.
Demolition & Construction Cost
258. The two valuation experts had no dispute on the demolition cost which was calculated at a rate of $2,200 per sq m.  However, they could not agree on the demolition period.  For the purpose of this exercise, we adopt 6 months.
259. As regards construction cost, their difference was not significant. We prefer to adopt $312,000,000 in light of the inflationary trend of the construction cost.
Developer’s Profit
260. As for any risky enterprise a profit is required to compensate for risk. Target levels of profit will depend on the nature of the development and related risks, the competition and market demand for the type of development scheme, the period of development and the general optimism or, in the present moment, pessimism in relation to that form of development.
261. A usual approach for assessing developer’s profit is a certain percentage of the cost outlays, covering:

• Construction Costs;

• Professional Fees;

• Finance cost; and

• Land Cost.
262. While straightforward developments catering to strong market demand will serve to reduce risk, this should not be the case here as there had been dispute on the construction of the basement, the proposed residential type etc.  We prefer a developer’s profit in the region of 20%.
263. Thus on the basis of the above discussion, our residual valuation is set out in Appendix I of this judgment.
264. We have arrived at a residual land value of $625,200,000 or an accommodation value of $142,686 per sq m.  This will be the reserve price if an order for sale of the Lot be granted.

Whether development of the Lot is justified due to age and/or state of repair of the Building 
265. Section 4(2) of the Ordinance provides that the Tribunal shall not make an order for sale unless it is satisfied that the "age or state of repair" of the Building is justified and that the applicant has taken "reasonable steps" to acquire all the undivided shares of the Lot.  These criteria or requirements have not been changed despite the overall revamp of the Ordinance in 2024.
266. The applicant relies on the guidelines laid down in Top Sail International Limited v Cheng Kai Ming, LDCS 18000/2010 (unreported, dated 15 November 2011 (“Top Sail”) and Charmlink Limited v Lee Tong Hing & Others, LDCS 16000/2010 (unreported, dated 29 November 2011) (“Charmlink”) on the factors that the Tribunal should consider in order to decide whether redevelopment is justified due to age and state of repair. 

267. In Top Sail, the Tribunal stated:
“23. 
……, we are of the view that when the requirement of “the age” of the Buildings is considered, we should not restricted our consideration to just the physical age of the Buildings.…… we are of the view that the absence of a specific physical age in the Ordinance indicates that the Tribunal has discretion to determine at what stage a building should be redeveloped after considering all the relevant factors concerning the age of the building in question.
24. 
The physical age of a building is clearly one of the considerations…... The physical conditions of a building and the amount that would be required to maintain the building are other factors that the Tribunal should consider, as they would affect the decision on whether the life of a building should be ended or prolonged. The obsolete design of a building should also be considered as it has an important impact on whether it is too old to serve a modern society.” 

268. Such a discretion by the Tribunal was followed in Charmlink:
“30. 
We are of the view that the Tribunal has discretion to determine at what stage a building should be redeveloped after considering all the relevant factors concerning the age of the building in question. The relevant factors in the present case are that the Building is over 50 years old and it has passed its designed life. It is also obsolescent in design and not economical to maintain. All these factors point to the fact that the Building has come to an end of its physical as well as economical life. Thus, we find that redevelopment is justified on the ground of the age of the Building.

31. 
…… It is also within the Tribunal’s discretion to determine in what conditions a building should be redeveloped after considering all the relevant factors concerning the state of repair of the building in question. With the clear evidence from the two experts that the Building is in a poor state of repair and in fact untenantable without substantial repair works to be carried out over a long period of time, we have no hesitation in finding that redevelopment is justified by the state of repair of the Building.”
269. There is no argument on the principles set out in Top Sail and Charmlink.  It is agreed that they are guidelines guiding the Tribunal in the exercise of its discretion.  
Structural Conditions of the Building
270. Mr C M Wong had commissioned and prepared a 


Structural Assessment Report dated 28 June 2023.  In so doing, he had conducted the following tests which are summarized as follows
:

	Type
	 Purpose

	Visual Inspection Survey
	To record the defects on structural members such as cracks and spalling.

	Open-up Inspection
	To observe the current corroded state of the steel reinforcement by removing the concrete cover.

	Concrete Cover to Expose Reinforcement
	To measure the thickness of the concrete cover, which provides protection against corrosion for the steel reinforcement.

	Depth of Carbonation (Phenolphthalein Test)
	To measure the depth of carbonation within the concrete, using phenolphthalein solution, in order to determine the amount of protection provided by the concrete cover.

	Chloride Content Test
	To determine the chloride content of the concrete to find the vulnerability to corrosion of the steel reinforcement.

	Core Compression Test
	To indicate the comprehensive strength of the concrete depends on the hardness of the concrete surface.


Visual Inspection
271. By virtue of the Joint Expert Statement dated 2 February 2024, Mr C M Wong and Dr Lau agreed that there were 11 defects on structural members of the Building as follows
:

	Structural Elements
	Total Area of Structural Elements Inspected
	Total Area of Defects Recorded
	Ratio of Defects

	Slabs
	1300 m2
	2.7 m2
	0.21%

	Beams
	1680 m2
	0.5 m2
	0.03%

	Columns
	1350 m2
	0.6 m2
	0.04%


272. Obviously from the above, the number of defects found in such a 60-year old building was extremely small or minimal.  Interestingly, only 4 defects were found in the common areas and the other 7 defects were found in the units owned by the applicant.  More particularly, both Mr C M Wong and Dr Lau agreed that these 11 defects were minor superficial defects which could be readily rectified by patch repair
.  Mr C M Wong recommended the costs in the sum of $15,450 only
.  Dr Lau added that none of them were structural defects that may require expensive structural strengthening work to rectify. Having conducted out joint inspection on 3 December 2024, we agree with Dr Lau’s observation.
Open-up Inspection
273. As regards open up inspection, 162 reinforcement bars (“rebars”) in total at the Building were exposed and tested by the MaterialLab Division of Fugro Technical Services Limited.  The corrosion conditions of the rebars are summarized in the table below:

	Structural Element
	Corrosion Grade
	Extent of Corrosion
	No of bars
	Percentage

	Slab
	1
	No Corrosion
	0
	0%

	
	2
	Partly Corrosion
	0
	0%

	
	3
	Mild Corrosion
	34
	76%

	
	4
	Moderate Corrosion
	11
	24%

	
	5
	Severe Corrosion
	0
	0%

	Beam
	1
	No Corrosion
	0
	0%

	
	2
	Partly Corrosion
	15
	34%

	
	3
	Mild Corrosion
	23
	52%

	
	4
	Moderate Corrosion
	6
	14%

	
	5
	Severe Corrosion
	0
	0%

	Column
	1
	No Corrosion
	0
	0%

	
	2
	Partly Corrosion
	71
	97%

	
	3
	Mild Corrosion
	2
	3%

	
	4
	Moderate Corrosion
	0
	0%

	
	5
	Severe Corrosion
	0
	0%

	Overall
	1
	No Corrosion
	0
	0%

	
	2
	Partly Corrosion
	86
	53%

	
	3
	Mild Corrosion
	59
	36%

	
	4
	Moderate Corrosion
	17
	11%

	
	5
	Severe Corrosion
	0
	0%


274. The definition of the corrosion grades is as follows
:

	Corrosion Grade
	Extent of Corrosion
	Description

	1
	No Corrosion
	·  Generally uniform grey colour

·  Some slight surface rusting may be evident

·  No loss of section

	2
	Partly Corrosion
	· Some corrosion, some passive areas

· Patches of rust of small pits

· Minimal loss of section (less than 10%)

	3
	Mild Corrosion
	· Bar corrosion along its length 

· Either general rusting (R) or local pitting (P)

· Minimal loss of section (less than 10%)

	4
	Moderate Corrosion
	· Bar corrosion along its length 

· Either general rusting (R) or local pitting (P)

· Significant loss of section (10%-30%)

	5
	Severe Corrosion
	· Bar corrosion along its length 

· Either general rusting (R) or local pitting (P)

· Severe loss of section (Greater than 30%)


275. As commented by Dr Lau, the corrosion grade of the rebars were mostly 2 to 3 with minimal loss of section.  The 17 rebars with grade 4 corrosion are located on two slabs and one beam.  Obviously, the loss in sectional area in this instance infers less reinforcement area to perform its structural functions, and this reduction of reinforcement has reduced the ultimate structural capacity of the Building and lowered the originally intended margin of structural safety.  Dr Lau took the trouble to investigate further into the location of these 17 rebars but found they were not serious enough to cause bulging, cracking or spalling on the slabs or beams
.  We note particularly that the situation for the beams and columns, being the main structural elements used for support and carriage of the main loadings within the structural frame, is far better than that of slabs.  In Dr Lau’s opinion, the conditions of the rebars were extremely good for a 60-year old building.  This explained why the number of defects discovered by Mr C M Wong in his visual inspection was so minimum.  We agree with Dr Lau.
Core Compression Test
276. Then comes the core compression tests which were carried out by a Hong Kong Laboratory Accreditation Scheme (HOKLAS) accredited laboratory. The summary of the test results is presented below
:
	Structural Element
	Specified Cube Strength (Mpa)
	Estimate In-site Cube Strength (Mpa)

	Type 
	Supporting
	
	

	Slab
	1/F
	15.5
	30.0

	
	2/F
	
	42.0

	
	3/F
	
	29.5

	
	4/F
	
	38.0

	
	6/F
	
	22.5

	
	R/F
	
	28.0

	Beam
	1/F
	15.5
	42.5

	
	2/F
	
	19.5

	
	3/F
	
	39.0

	
	4/F
	
	17.5

	
	6/F
	
	42.5

	
	R/F
	
	21.0

	Column
	1/F
	20.2
	47.5

	
	2/F
	
	49.0

	
	3/F
	
	30.0

	
	4/F
	
	45.5

	
	6/F
	
	37.0

	
	R/F
	
	24.5


277. Again, based on the core compression test results, all the tested strengths of concrete are much higher than those specified in the design.  In slabs, the tested strengths are 145% to 271% higher than the design strength.  In beams, the tested strengths are 113% to 274% higher than the design strength. In the columns, the tested strengths are 121% to 242% higher than the design strength.

278. Apparently, the cement and concrete mix used for the Building was of very high quality.  Concrete of higher compression strength are usually more “dense” with lesser volume of holes/voids to allow oxygen and moisture which are the agents for corrosion to seep into the rebars.

Depth of Carbonation Test
279. And for depth of carbonation, however, the test results indicate that carbonation has reached the reinforcement bars in all the slab samples and most of the beam samples of the Building
:

	Structural Element
	Number of Test
	Number of locations where Average Carbonation Depth is more than or equal to Average Measured Cover (taken to the outermost reinforcement)
	Percentage

	Slab
	6
	6
	100%

	Beam
	6
	4
	67%

	Column
	6
	1
	17%


280. On the basis of the above results, Mr C M Wong commented that the deterioration of the structural elements, especially the slabs and the beams, has entered the propagation phase.  He explained that the reasons for only 11 defects found were that the previous cracks had been repaired and/or the deterioration of the structure is not in the late stage of the propagation phase.
281. On the other hand, Dr Lau commented that the depth of carbonation only showed how deep the alkaline nature of concrete had been neutralized by carbon, such that the carbonation provided the environment for the corrosion of rebars.  The latter would always lead to cracks and spalling but the seriousness of corrosion had been refuted by the presence of only 11 defects found.  In saturated concrete, the moisture will also present a barrier to the penetration of carbon dioxide and again carbonation will be slow.   We find this comment by Dr Lau accords with Mr C M Wong’s opinion that the deterioration of the structure is not in the late stage of the propagation phase.  There was no signs of swelling up of the rebars.
282. More particularly, Dr Lau pointed out that based on Mr C M Wong’s estimated defective areas and his adopted unit rate for repair, the total cost for repair would be only $15,450 or $5,700 (based on the actual defective areas) or $8,550 (based on the actual defective areas increased by 50% to cater for uncertainties).  These figures were so small that in the opinion of Dr Lau, the amount of repair cost was insignificant.
283. Dr Lau further elaborated that if the owners carry out repair in accordance with Mr C M Wong’s recommendations and spend the amount of $15,450 in patch repair, then the Building would not require major repairs in the next 10 years.  This is despite what Mr C M Wong suggested that the Building condition was only mediocre and that the Building had entered the propagation phase.

Chloride Content Test
284. In accordance with the Code of Practice for Structural Use of Concrete 2013, chloride content in concrete should not exceed 0.35% by mass of cement. Mr C M Wong and Dr Lau had further difference in opinion on the risk of the chloride content
:

	Structural Element
	Spot Tested
	Corrosion Risk

	Type
	
	low
	moderate
	high

	Slab
	24
	66.7%
	33.3%
	0.0%

	Beam
	24
	91.7%
	8.3%
	0.0%

	Column
	24
	91.7%
	8.3%
	0.0%


285. The test results indicate that chloride content higher than 0.35% by mass of cement was found in 33% of the slab samples, 8% of the beam samples and 85 of the columns samples.  Again, those samples which had a higher or “moderate” corrosion risk were mostly found in slabs.  This might be owing to the application of cleaning agents/detergents used for cleaning purposes or flushing seawater having high salt chloride contents.  In fact, as admitted by Mr C M Wong in his Rebuttal Report dated 18 January 2024 at para 2.7.14, corrosion caused by “chloride attacks” would be the result of the acidic environment in the localized corroded areas
.  Based on this result, we agree with Dr Lau that the risk of corrosion due to chloride attached is not as high as suggested by Mr C M Wong.  Otherwise, there should be at least thousands/ or even tens of thousands of defects found in the Building.
Design Working Life
286. Although Mr C M Wong commented that if the Building were designed to comply with the Code of Practice for Structural Use of Concrete 2013, the design working life of the Building would be 50 years.  Therefore, conceptually, the Building has passed its design working life where the costs of maintenance and repair can be astronomical. 
287. In Hong Kong, the first code that mentioned the requirement for design working life is the Code of Practice for Structural Use of Concrete 2004 (“2004 Code”).  In 2013, this code was updated (“2013 Code”) but Clause 2.1.5 remains unchanged as follows:

“The design working life should be clearly identified. This Code of Practice assumes a design working life of 50 years, which is deemed appropriate for general buildings and other common structures. Where the design working life differs from this value, the recommendations should be modified as appropriate.”

288. In spite of the above, however, Mr C M Wong estimated the total repair cost for the Building was $129,000, including $114,000 from hammer tapping and $15,450 from patch repair.  We agree with Dr Lau that these figures were just too low to be the reason to justify the demolition of the Building.

289. There was then the concern for fire safety of the Building. Mr C M Wong had compared the actual concrete cover of the Building and the current concrete cover re
quired for fire safety under the Fire Safety Code:
	Structural Element (Reinforced Concrete)
	Concrete Cover (mm) for (FRR) 

60/60/60
	Design Cover (mm) of the Building
	No of spots failing to comply with the Fire Safety Code 

	Slab 
	20
	12.7
	24 out of 26 (92%)

	Beam
	30
	25.4
	1 out of 15 (7%)

	Column
	25
	38.1
	 0 out of 20 (0%)


290. From the table above, the provision for fire resisting construction of the Building is below the current standard.  However, Mr C M Wong agreed that the current standard is the result of the evolution of the codes whereby the concrete cover of slab has been increased from 15mm to 20mm to achieve a fire resisting period of 1 hour. Indeed, in Bright Full Limited & Others v Hing May Properties Limited, LDCS 36000/2019 (unreported, dated 6 January 2023), the Tribunal found at §143 that the main issue for the more stringent requirement of 20mm in the prevailing codes is on durability instead of on fire resistant.  By reference to the building plans approved by the Building Authority dated 16 November 1961
, for instance, the thickness of the concrete slab, beam and column to withstand a fire resisting period of 1 hour was only 1/2” (12.7mm), 1” (25.4mm) and 1” (25.4mm) respectively. 

291. Dr Lau stated he and Mr C M Wong both sat on the steering committee of the Code of Practice For Structural Use of Concrete 2004.  At the time because of concerns of the widespread concrete spalling incidents, the committee members were of the view that more stringent requirements on the thickness of concrete covers were required.  The decision for the increase in thickness was not caused by more stringent fire resistance period (“FRP”) or the change of the term to fire resistance rating (“FRR”) in the Fire Safety Code.  The purpose of having 1 hour’s FRR (or FRP) is to provide concrete of sufficient thickness to protect the reinforcement bars inside.  This would ensure that a building under fire would not collapse within 1 hour so that people can escape from the building.
292. Dr Lau added that he was a research assistant in civil engineering department at King’s College, University from 1973 to 1977 where one of his duties was to supervise undergraduates and post-graduate students with their fire tests in the College’s fire chamber.  The structural components that were tested were reinforced concrete structure designed in accordance with concrete and fire codes of the early 1970’s. Before 1997, these codes were also adopted by Hong Kong designers for their reinforced concrete structures.  In every case, the fire tests carried out in fire chambers confirmed that the resisting period provided by concrete covers based on these early concrete and fire codes were significantly longer than the fire resisting period required under the fire code
.
293. We cannot agree that concrete covers that were certified to resist fire for 1 hour would have suddenly become inadequate because of the change in standard.
294. Lastly, Mr C M Wong commented that for a structure to be called as a reinforced concrete structure, the rebars must be continuous from one member to another member.  Therefore, a reinforced concrete framed structure intrinsically always possesses a certain degree of ductility.  But this degree of ductility has been considered to be not sufficient after the enactment of the Code of Practice for Structural Use of Concrete 2004.
295. Mr C M Wong had checked the Building against the requirements for ductility listed in the Code of Practice for Structural Use of Concrete 2013. He found various locations of the Building do not comply with a number of ductility requirements.  The most notable non-compliances are the way of anchorage of reinforcement into the columns and the locations of lapping of column reinforcement.  There is also absence of shear reinforcement in the beam-column joint.

296. Notwithstanding the above, Dr Lau rebutted that the Building was designed as a reinforced concrete framed structure with ductile beams/columns connection, though at the time when the Building was built, the Code of Practice for Structural Use of Concrete 2013 did not exist.  That is, the concept of design working life of concrete did not exist when the Building was built but this does not mean that the requirement for durability was necessarily compromised.  Dr Lau stated that the Building would have collapsed as a mechanism if there were no ductile joints but it had withstood many instances of strong typhoons in the past 60 years.
297. Dr Lau further disagreed that there were deficiencies in the provision of anchorage of reinforcements into the columns or the lapping of column reinforcements.  He stated that if there were such deficiencies as pointed out by Mr C M Wong, the joints and the columns would have cracked under the dead, live and wind loads acting on the structural concrete frames. The defects so found by Mr C M Wong were merely superficial defects which could be rectified by the patch repair method. In Dr Lau’s opinion, this clearly demonstrated that there were no structural deficiencies in the original design of the Building.  We find Dr Lau’s explanation persuasive as Mr C M Wong could only find 11 structural defects.
Age and State of Repair
298. The Building is now over 60 years old. According to Mr Benson Wong, it is amongst the oldest buildings in the immediate neighbourhood.  A paper of the Sub-committee on Land (Compulsory Sale for Redevelopment) (Specification of Lower Percentage) Notice – Profile of Old Buildings in Hong Kong dated 19 February 2010 stated at its concluding paragraph 8 as follows:

“While building age is certainly not a conclusive indicator for redevelopment, nonetheless, it remains a fact that older buildings are more prone to building maintenance problems.  According to the BD’s records, building repair orders served on buildings aged 50 years or above in Hong Kong (representing about 8% of all existing buildings) account for 19% of all building repair orders that the Department has served over the past five years.”
299. Mr Benson Wong firstly commented that the external appearance of the Building is just a plain looking block with monotonous elevations
.  On the other hand, Mr Lau disagreed, stating that the façade design of the Building is constituted by simple systematic grid.  The grid not only speaks to the beauty of order and proportion, but also gives systematization to construction and fabrication. 
300. Having conducted the joint site inspection on 3 December 2024, we do not agree that the Building’s elevations by themselves can be regarded as signs of physical obsolescence.  Neither can we accept Mr Benson Wong’s comment that the external wall finishing of cement rendering and paintwork is a sign of physical obsolescence.  Although one may argue that different people may have different taste and choice of physical appearance, we consider that such should be viewed generally from the perspective of most of the citizens, particularly the citizens in the district.  In the least, the Building does not appear to be “worn out” as a 60-year old building.
301. Consideration should be made to the existing physical and functional conditions of the Building and its maintenance and housekeeping standards. Building age is certainly not a conclusive indicator for redevelopment. In the present case,  we are content to cite the following criteria adopted by the Tribunal Intelligent House Limited v Chan Tung Shing & Others [2008] 4 HKC 421 at §145:
“(3)  
It is open to the Tribunal to consider and look at the obsolescence of an existing building in terms of its functional items or facilities, since this is something related (directly or indirectly) to the “age” of the building.  The older a building is, the more obsolete and outdated its facilities are. 

(4)  
Further, the Tribunal is entitled to compare these facilities of the old building with what a modern day building could correspondingly offer whether as required by the present day regulations or law, or because of the advance of technology, or because of the rising expectations of the public for proper, safe and hygienic habitation and residence.”
302. For instance, the entrance lobby of the Building on Wong Nai Chung Road is well decorated with marble-like finishes.  It is modernised with a warm and classy theme.  The soffit of balconies are in good condition without any spalling or paint peeling off. 
303. The rear entrance on Ventris Road is also sheltered.  It contains similar devices for intercom control access.  The floor of the rear entrance and lobby are mounted with granite finished walls, floorings and handrails.

Fire Services Installation
304. Mr Benson Wong commented that the Building is sub-standard in terms of fire services installation when comparing with the essential fire service systems and equipment required under the current Code of Practice for Minimum Fire Service Installations and Equipment 2022 which is applicable to buildings approved and constructed after 2022.  Certainly, the Building was built much earlier.
305. On the other hand, Mr Lau had appointed Mr Francis Yu Hin Siu (“Mr Siu”) as the Building Services Expert for inspection of the building service installations in the Building.  Mr Siu found that the Building is not outdated in fire safety aspects.  For instance, Mr Siu identified numerous Fire Service Installations and Equipment like fireman’s lifts, dry-type design fire hydrant system, fire extinguishers and separate lighting circuits in both front and rear staircases in the Building.
306. In terms of emergency electricity supply, Mr Siu agreed with Mr Benson Wong’s recommendation by installing a 4-pole automatic changeover switch for the supply mains of both the front and rear portions of the Building but the cost estimate should be minimum.
307. Separate lighting circuits and light fittings are installed in both front and rear staircases of the Building though there is no emergency lighting installed in the middle staircase in compliance with the Means of Escape requirements in the Fire Safety Code.  Again, the costs for providing the emergency light fittings etc would not be significant.
308. Mr Siu also found two street fire hydrants locating at a distance not greater than 100m from the Building.  That has complied with the requirements of the Code of Practice for Minimum Fire Service Installations and Equipment 2022 at paragraph 1.5.

309. In addition, the Building is situated in the “built-up” area as stated in the “Performance Pledge’ of the Fire Services Department such that they would respond to a fire call within 5 minutes.  The location and height of the Building would enable fire engines to gain direct access to Wong Nai Chung Road or Ventris Road as the case may be to carry out rescues and put out fires occurring within units through aerial ladders and fire hoses.  In Success Active Limited v Harbourview International Holdings Limited & Others, LDCS 31000/2018 (unreported, dated 19 April 2021) at §138, the Tribunal noted that Mr Benson Wong, who was also the expert on building conditions in that case, agreed that upon arrival of the firemen on scene, the latter can connect the fire engine to the street hydrant for water supply and they can physically bring the hosereel which is connected to the fire engine to any floor of a building.
310. The main difference between the two experts was on the provision of automatic sprinkler system for the shops of the Building. By Schedule 1 of the Fire Safety (Buildings) Ordinance, Cap 572, an automatic sprinkler system, manual fire alarm, fire hydrant and hose reel systems for the non-domestic portion of the Building are required. This Ordinance came into operation on 1 July 2007.  Thus, the automatic sprinkler system, manual fire alarm, fire hydrant and hose reel systems were not required when the Building was built.  The provision of an automatic sprinkler system, together with the new sprinkler pump room and water tank etc is therefore a challenge to the Building.
311. Then, on 8 August 2007, the Fire Services Department issued Circular Letter No 3/2007 as follows
:
“We understand that in many of these old buildings, construction of new works in meeting the current fire safety standards may be difficult due to structural or spatial constraints. The Ordinance therefore requires the carrying out of only those improvement works which are considered essential…
… there might be some constraints on construction that would make compliance with the fire safety requirements difficult. In those special circumstances, relaxation may be considered on the merits of each case, taking into account such factors as the potential fire risk, floor layout, nature of uses, actual occupancy, combustible materials, etc.”
312. This circular gave examples of possible relaxation and Mr Siu considered improvised design for sprinkler, fire hydrant and hose reel systems in accordance with the above circular letter issued by the Fire Services Department adequate.  Mr Benson Wong stated during cross-examination that he had seen cases where the Fire Services Department would approve the improvised system while he had also seen cases where the Fire Services Department rejected it.  More importantly, Mr Benson Wong himself admitted during cross-examination that just because there was an improvised sprinkler system in the Building did not mean that the Building was not in a tenantable condition or that it was functionally obsolete.  Mr Benson Wong only gave his opinion that an improvised system is less safe when compared to the standard system required by the code.  He gave an example that when one of the improvised system obtains water supply from a government main, it might happen that the government main could be shut off during road works and for such periods, the Building would be without the fire-fighting protection.  We are afraid this suggestion by Mr Benson Wong is too speculative.  In any event, we have not witnessed too many shops on the street having fire sprinklers installed.
313. Mr Benson Wong also commented that the existing doors installed to the front entrances and rear exits of flats and to staircases on upper floors of the Building are not fire rated doors.  Mr Siu responded that the existing doors are of 50mm thick hard wood doors.  They have complied with the approved general building plans though they could not meet the latest fire resisting construction requirements as stipulated in Clause C6.1(b) of the Fire Safety Code. Obviously such doors can be readily replaced with minimum costs.
314. As regards Mr Benson Wong’s comment that the three staircases in the Building are not interconnected with each other and are separated from one another by the flat units on every floor, Mr Siu responded that for the Front Portion, the front staircase could be able to gain access to the middle staircase via the roof of the Building.  We agree this is less than ideal.
315. Mr Benson Wong further referred to the two lifts in the Building each of which was certified as a fireman’s lift.  However, each lift has a rated load capacity of only 400kg for 5 passengers. This load capacity is less than the current requirement of 680kg and the net internal floor area of each car is less than 1.35 sq m as specified in Clause D10.1 of the Fire Safety Code. However, Mr Siu made reference to Table D1 in Section 2 of the Code and stated that fireman’s lift for the Building is not mandatory as the height of the Building falls below 30m above mean level of the lowest street.  According to Mr Siu, the height of the Building facing Wong Nai Chung Road is 27.1m and that facing Ventris Road is 23.9m
.  In other words, the requirements of fireman’s lift and associated lift lobby are not applicable to the Building.
316. Mr Benson Wong however disagreed with the method of measurement, pointing out that the Building consists of a Front Portion and a Rear Portion where the latter is 4.5 metres higher than the former.  Thus, the total height of the Building above the street level of Wong Nai Chung Road is over 30 m.  Mr Siu stated otherwise, claiming that the two portions of the Building should be measured separately from both accessible roads.

317. In view of the above disagreement, we made reference to regulation 41B of the B(P)R which states the requirement for fireman’s lifts. Paragraph (5) thereof states “… the height of a building shall be measured in accordance with regulation 23(1).” By the latter, the height of a building shall be measured from the mean level of the street or streets on which it fronts or abuts being a specified street or specified streets not less than 4.5 m wide, or where the building abuts on specified streets not less than 4.5 m wide having different levels, from the mean level of the lower or lowest of such streets, to the mean height of the roof over the highest usable floor space in the building. Obviously, Ventris Road is a specified street.
318. We note however from the approved plan for calculations dated 16 November 1961
, the Building Authority seemed to have treated the Front Portion and the Rear Portion separately as two buildings.  This was also the case when Occupation Permit was issued on 8 July 1964
.  In such regard, we agree with Mr Siu.
Barrier Free Access
319. On the other hand, Mr Benson Wong pointed out that the two lifts have not been upgraded to become an accessible lift.  Furthermore, there is no accessible route connecting the public pavement with either one of the lifts as the lowest lift landings of the front lift and the rear lift are separated from their respective front and rear building entrance by a couple of steps.  Mr Siu agreed that there is no barrier free access provision of the Building as such requirements were not in force when the Building was completed.  Nonetheless, we do not regard this as a fatal deficiency that alone can justify its demolition for redevelopment.
Equipotential Bonding Connections
320. Mr Benson Wong suggested equipotential bonding connections for exposed metal fixtures are essential electrical safety installations required under Paragraph 11E of the Code of Practice for the Electricity (Wiring) Regulations to prevent electrical accident.  In general, however, equipotential bonding connections are only partially provided to the metal handrails and windows in the staircases and metal gates to the flats of the Building.  Mr Siu agreed but not much equipotential bonding work is required as per the Code of Practice for the Electricity (Wiring) Regulations.  In any event, for the deficiency occurred inside individual privately owned premises, it should be the responsibility of the individual owner instead of a good reason for redevelopment of the Building.
Staircase Railings
321. In addition, Mr Benson Wong found the height of railings installed along the outer edges around the staircase well is only about 900 mm which is less than the minimum height of 1,100 mm specified for protective barriers under the Building (Construction) Regulations.  Mr Siu responded that this can be improved by simple improvement works.

Underground Drainage
322. Mr Benson Wong also discovered that underground soil and waste water from above after discharging into underground drains in the open yards, run underneath and through the private areas of Shops Nos 59 & 61 Wong Nai Chung Road.  We agree with Mr Lau that all manholes and vertical drainage stacks on G/F located at the open yards are common parts of the Building. The Deed of Mutual Covenant has already provided for the access right through the shops for routine inspection and maintenance.  Mr Lau proposed installing two cat ladders from 1/F flat roofs leading to G/F yards so that the maintenance personnel could gain access to the yards directly without the need of gaining access through the shops.
323. In Mr Lau’s opinion, except for complete replacement of new underground drains, any inspection and repair, like routine inspection, clear blocked drains or internal lining works for cracked drains, could be carried out at the locations of the manholes situations.  It is seldom to carry out excavation works for pipe replacement inside the shops unless no maintenance works have ever been conducted over several decades which would be very unlikely.
Lightning Protection
324. There is no dispute between Mr Benson Wong and Mr Lau that there is no lightning protection system on the front and rear roofs of the Building.  Nevertheless, according to Mr Lau, this item does not even come under a checklist item for periodic inspection, testing and certification of fixed electrical installations (WR2 inspection). 

325. Mr Siu was also of the opinion that the Building does not fall into any of those categories under the Practice Note issued by the Building Authority on Lightning Protection for Buildings (PNAP ADV-6) where risk assessment shall need to be conducted for lightning protection measures for buildings which are very tall or isolated.  In fact, most of the buildings nearby are almost of the same height.  In any event, Mr Siu agreed with Mr Benson Wong proposed cost estimated in the sum of $70,000.
Building Management
326. Whereas Mr Benson Wong suggested there being no building management systems to control and monitoring the various building services, such as intercom phones, CCTV, instant fault control systems for water pumps, electricity supply, and control of artificial lighting, Mr Lau responded that those items are not strictly a necessity.

327. Mr Lau further elaborated that with only a relatively small number of units and occupants, the requirements should be balanced against time, cost and expertise on repair and maintenance of the Building.  For instance, as water supply to the Building is directly fed from the Water Supplies Department, there is no fresh or flushing water supply pumps installed in the Building.  Similarly, electricity supply is fed by the power company directly.  There is no transformer and main switch board installed in the Building.  As a result, a sophisticated building management system is not necessary.  Many “boutique” brand new developments do not have a management office due to site constraints.  Mr Benson Wong clarified that he only proposed three commonly installed systems that can be added individually for more efficient management and keeping up with modern-day expectation of similar residence in the neighbourhood.
328. On the other hand, Mr Benson Wong commented that there is no management and access facility such as a management counter, telecommunication and broadcasting service (TBE) room/duct provided in the Building, notwithstanding that these can be provided with certain GFA exemption/ concession.  While this is true, we are aware that the Building is being managed by Knight Frank, a reputable management company.  The common areas and lift cars are monitored by CCTV cameras. Each unit has its own letter box.  The entrance is also equipped with a fully functional doorbell and access control system which enables passcode access and direct communication with upstairs units through intercom and camera.

329. The good management over the years also featured the following devices in compliance with ‘safety’ and ‘good practice’:

1.  
Equipotential bonding had been installed over most handrails and metallic devices;

2.  
The electrical ducts, wirings, panels and other apparatuses were properly kept, stored and maintained in fire-resistant rated cabinets in the common areas;

3.  
All electrical installations and lifts were properly services and certified by the Engineering and Mechanical Services Department.

4.  
The power supply to the upstairs common areas and domestic units are centrally controlled and managed through meter boards where any fault or failure could be readily detected and repaired.

5.  
All units were equipped with digital network facilities (ie digital television and high-speed broadband services with optical fiber).

6.  
The common corridors were equipped with fire extinguishers, street fire hydrants (with water inlet near entrances), emergency lightings and exit signs.

330. We would have assumed that the management of the Building is in good hands save that the lift that serves the Rear Portion of the Building, ie Lift 2, had been suspended for service since 18 December 2023.  This is totally unacceptable especially when the lift expert appointed by Mr Benson Wong did not explain why the lift cannot be put back into service.  On the contrary, Mr Benson Wong agreed that the lift was serviceable
.  At this juncture, we remind ourselves that the applicant has acquired the whole of the Rear Portion save the units owned by R6 and R7 since 23 February 2022.
Conclusion on Age of the Building
331. Mr Benson Wong accepted in his joint statement with Mr Lau that it would be the extent to which the Building falls short of modern-day standards that would justify redevelopment on the ground of age.  There are four main aspects of functional obsolescence that Mr Benson Wong had raised, including

1. Structural design;

2. Fire resisting construction;

3. Barrier free access;

4. Management and access facility.

332.  We have reviewed all those aspects above and cannot but agree with Mr Lau that the obsolescence as alleged is minor and does not affect the reasonable use and enjoyment of the Building.  Nor would such obsolescence materially impair the safety, hygiene, comfort or convenience of the occupiers or visitors.
State of Repair
333. In Intelligent House, supra, the Tribunal had accepted that “tenantable condition” should be used as a benchmark to formulate the repair works required:
“§145(6) … in considering the cost of the “state of repair”, the Tribunal is similarly entitled to look at repair works which are necessary to render the building a tenantable condition, which is reasonably fit for use in the sense that it should be safe and hygienic for occupiers and visitors, and provide a standard of comfort and convenience which is reasonable in the present day circumstances for the type of building in question.  Mr Roots emphasizes in his closing submissions that he is not contending that (a) the repairs that needed to be carried out is to make the old building “as new” either by today’s standards or even by the standards when it was built, and (b) modern finishes and installations should replace the types originally provided except where that is required by law or good safety practice.
…

§165(2)(c) Moreover, for the purpose of determining whether it is economically worthy to do so, the Tribunal is entitled to look at repairs which would render the building to a tenantable condition fit for the enjoyment of its tenants and visitors, which is reasonable in the present day circumstances for the type of building in question.

…

§199 
…, we accept that under the ground of “state of repair”, it is the standard of tenantable conditions that dictate what would be the necessary repairs that need to be carried out at the subject buildings.   For what constitute tenantable conditions, we adopt our conclusion made at paragraph 165(2)(c) above and Mr Benson Wong’s view that, they should be those which would render the building fit for the enjoyment of its tenants and visitors, which are reasonable in the present day circumstances for the type of building in question, and with its structural frames, components, finishes and service installations in either fair or good conditions, requiring no repair in the near future.”
334. Mr Benson Wong in fact stated in his Condition Survey Report dated 30 June 2023 at §5.1.5 that he was NOT contending the following
:
1. There are insurmountable difficulties in improving the concrete covers; and
2. No spare common area is available for providing BFA facilities and refuse storage room.
335. As regards state of repair or tenantable condition, Proudfoot v Hart (1890) 25 QBD 42 is the leading authority where Lord Esher MR stated:

“…’Good tenantable repair’ is such repair as, having regard to the age, character, and locality of the house, would make it reasonably fit for the occupation of a reasonably-minded tenant of the class who would be likely to take it ….”

336. The Tribunal in Intelligent House, supra, came to a similar view at §119 of the judgment:

“First, we accept that under the ground of “state of repair”, it is the standard of tenantable conditions that dictate what would be the necessary repairs that need to be carried out at the subject buildings.   For what constitute tenantable conditions, we adopt our conclusion made at paragraph 165(2)(c) above and Mr Benson Wong’s view that, they should be those which would render the building fit for the enjoyment of its tenants and visitors, which are reasonable in the present day circumstances for the type of building in question, and with its structural frames, components, finishes and service installations in either fair or good conditions, requiring no repair in the near future.”

337. And for the purpose of preparing the Condition Survey Report, Mr Benson Wong had adopted the following definitions for recording the existing conditions of individual members of the structural frames, the components, the finishes and the service installations of the Building.  Mr Lau also agreed
:
	Condition
	Definition

	Very Poor
	The condition is substantially below the tenantable condition and repair work are required as soon as possible, although no immediate danger is posed.

	Poor
	The condition is below the tenantable condition and repair work should be implemented in the near future.

	Fair
	The condition is up to the tenantable condition and preventive repair / maintenance may be considered in order to maintain the existing condition till the next repair cycle.

	Good
	The condition is above the tenantable condition and is close to brand-new.


338. Having said that, we agree with Mr Benson Wong that “preventive repair / maintenance may be considered in order to maintain the existing condition untill the next repair cycle” to prevent the concerned components, finishes or service installations from further deterioration.  This accords, for instance, with the ruling that prophylactic measures taken to avoid the recurrence of the deterioration may also be repair; Ravenseft Properties Ltd v Davstone (Holdings) Ltd [1980] QB12, 22, McDougall v Easington District Council (1989) 58 P & CR 201, 206.
339. Both Mr Benson Wong and Mr Lau agreed that the Buildings Department had in February 2014 served 19 numbers of Mandatory Building Inspection Scheme (MBIS) notices and 41 numbers of Mandatory Window Inspection Scheme (MWIS) notices requiring the respective owners of the common parts and private units to carry out prescribed inspections and necessary repairs
.  Most of them were complied with in the following 2 or 3 years.  As at June 2023, only the two following 2 MBIS notices remain outstanding and not been complied with:
	Notice No
	Owner Served

	Date

	UMW/MB041204-010/1009
	2/F, No 36 Ventris Road
	13 September 2022

	UMW/MB041204-010/1016
	4/F, No 38 Ventris Road
	13 September 2022


340. On the other hand, the following Building Notices or Orders remain outstanding:
	Unit
	Instrument Date
	Memorial No
	Encumbrances

	G/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	23 May 2008
	09042300300099
	Notice No WCMS/TB00271/02/HK-N02 under section 24C(1) of the Building Ordinance which required the owner to remove the unauthorized roof structures.


	7/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	24 September 2010
	11031700890025
	Notice No WCMS/TB00365/02/HK-N02 under section 24C(1) of the Building Ordinance which required the owner to remove the unauthorized balcony structure.


	9/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	30 May 2019
	19062501010233
	Order No C/TB/001892/19/HK under section 24(1) of the Building Ordinance which required the owner to remove the unauthorized roof structures.


	
	22 December 2023
	24022900660095
	Superseding Order No C/TB/004531/23/HK under section 24(1) of the Building Ordinance which required the owner to remove the unauthorized roof structures.


	9/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	30 May 2019
	19062501010241
	Order No C/TB/001893/19/HK under section 24(1) of the Building Ordinance which required the owner to remove the unauthorized roof structures.


	
	22 December 2023
	24022900660108
	Superseding Order No C/TB/004532/23/HK under section 24(1) of the Building Ordinance which required the owner to remove the unauthorized roof structures.



341. The units above are all owned by the applicant except 7/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road which is owned by R9. 

342. Save for the above Building Notices or Building Orders which concern unauthorized structures, as remarked by Mr Lau, the high compliance rate in the MBIS notices shows the individual owners and the owners’ corporation had put effort to maintain the Building in good condition and in compliance with the latest legislative requirements.

343. There are records showing that the Building had undergone major repair and renovation works carried out in around 2016-17 by a registered general building contractor under the supervision of an Authorized Person
. Key scope of works included but not limited to
:

1.  
Repair of external structure including both external and internal areas to comply with MBIS notices;

2.  
Repair of external rendering and internal plastering to comply with MBIS notices;

3.  
Painting works for both external wall and internal areas;

4.  
Repair of all defective fire rated doors of common areas;

5.  
Installation of new exit sign;

6.  
Installation of emergency lighting system;

7.  
Installation of fire rated enclosure to cover electrical appliances in common areas;

8.  
Inspection, repair and repainting of all common above ground drain pipes, (AC condensation , soil, waste, rain water & vent pipe);

9.  
Inspection and repair of all underground drainage system;

10.  
Repair of all common windows and louvres to comply with MWIS notices; and

11.  
Replacing windows of staircases by fire rated glazing panes.
344. Notwithstanding the above, Mr Benson Wong considered that the renovation works were for common area of the Building excluding the shops, flats, main and flat roof areas which are privately owned.  As a matter of principle and construction of the Ordinance, it is relevant to look at the state of repairs concerning every part of a building, including common parts and parts privately owned.  However, the ill repair or non-repair of privately owned area should not go as far as to justify the demolition of the Building as a whole unless the structural frame of the Building is damaged.
345. Mr Benson Wong was also of the view that no rapid infrared thermographic survey (RITS) and hammer tapping were carried out to identify rendering and concrete defects on external walls.  We consider this comment neither here nor there as there were only 11 structural defects identified by Mr C M Wong.
346. In fact, by reference to Item 2 of the Schedule of Works done for the Building, the works relating to the external walls were carried out by hacking off all loose and defective plastering (with full double-scaffolding erected and catch fans)
, and further applying various protective coating layers onto the entire surface of external wall of 2,900 sq m.
 After that, all necessary tests by HOKLAS were performed to ensure the protective surface was intact and functional without defects.  That is, the external walls were repaired not long ago and definitely less than 10 years ago.  Indeed, by reference to page 3 of the Work Schedule dated 26 November 2021 at item 7.3.2, a total area of 62 sq m of concrete was repaired.  Unsurprisingly, the infrared consultant employed by Mr Benson Wong, Building Diagnostic Consultants Limited (BDCL), could only detect cracks or spalls up to a total area of 22 sq m and hollow spots of 3 sq m.
 This is de minimis.
347. At most, Mr Benson Wong could only identify the following deficiencies, many of which have been stated above
:

1.  
Only 2 flat entrances were installed with fire rated doors probably at LG/F level where the original lobby had been converted into two flats whereas Mr Benson Wong proposed all the original flat entrance doors on the upper floors (that are privately owned) to be replaced with fire rated doors for safety and compliance with the Fire Safety (Buildings) Ordinance (Cap 572);
2.  
Only 10 numbers of emergency lighting were installed to the required staircases whereas the Building consists of 3 required staircases serving 10 storeys. The 10 numbers would just be sufficient for 1 required staircase and therefore Mr Benson Wong proposed to add 22 sets of emergency lights;
3.  
No repairs were carried out to the underground drains and manholes apart from water jet cleaning;
4.  
CCTV survey of underground drainage system was not carried out perhaps access was refused by the shop occupant or the manholes were obstructed or sealed;
5.  
Fire safety upgrading works including hose reel system, manual fire alarm system, fire service water tank, fire service water pump and fire service installation plans (Form 314) were not provided.
348. Also, Mr Benson Wong commented that the scope of the prescribed inspections and repairs under MBIS and MWIS applies to only 5 building elements and the windows of the Building.  The 5 elements are:

1. External Elements and Other Physical Elements;

2. Structural Elements;

3. Fire Safety Elements;

4. Drainage System; and

5. Unauthorized Building Works.

349. In Mr Benson Wong’s opnion, other building elements not covered by the MBIS and MWIS such as the waterproofing to roof areas, components and finishes inside privately owned areas; plumbing and electrical installation other than the main electricity supply system will continue to be subject to no periodic mandatory inspection and suffering from various deteriorations throughout the remaining life of the Building.
350. Thus, Mr Benson Wong and Mr Lau proposed repair works as follows:

	Repair Works 
	
	Mr Benson Wong’s cost estimate
	Mr Lau’s cost estimate

	Structural Frames 
	
	$129,450
	$15,450 

	Building Facades 
	
	$4,029,628
	$1,695,820

	Roof Areas
	
	$758,810
	$397,500

	Staircases and Lobby
	
	$1,359,505
	$200,325

	Flats Internally 
	
	$3,577,140
	$848,800

	Shops Internally
	
	$1,186,770
	$1,924,000

	Aboveground Plumbing
	
	$152,000
	$20,000

	Aboveground and Underground Drainage
	
	$740,000
	$740,000

	Electrical Installation
	
	$165,000
	$70,000

	Fire Services Installation
	
	$1,778,550
	$749,500

	Lifts
	
	$1,775,000
	$0

	
	Repair Works Sub-Total:
	$15,651,853
	$5,921,395

	
	Site Preparation and Preliminaries:
	$3,568,040
	$888,209

	
	Contract Contingencies:
	$1,624,084
	$592,140

	
	Repair Works Total:
	$20,843,977
	$7,401,744

	
	Professional Fees:
	$1,870,000
	$888,209

	
	Repair Works Total including Fees:
	$22,713,977
	$8,289,953


351. We note however that Mr Lau, in trying to distinguish “which are reasonable in the present day circumstances for the type of building in question” had divided the costs into two distinct dichotomies between repair and improvement.  Mr Lau’s approach is misconceived.  In the Court of Appeal judgment in Morcom v Campbell-Johnson [1956] 1 QB 106 at page 115, Lord Denning said:
"It seems to me that the test, so far as one can give any test in these matters, is this: if the work done is the provision of something new for the benefit of the occupier, that is, properly speaking, an improvement; but if it is only the replacement of something already there, which has become dilapidated or worn out, then, albeit that it is a replacement by its modern equivalent, it comes within the category of repairs."
352. And in Conn v Robins Brothers Ltd [1966] where the taxpayer undertook a comprehensive refurbishment of a property that was, in places, up to 400 years old.  Unsurprisingly, the work involved the use of more modern building techniques and materials (such as steel beams instead of timber). It was held that even so, the character of the property was essentially unchanged and the contested expenditure should be treated as repairs.  What was regarded as repair would change with the passage of time to reflect improvements in technology.
Structural Frames
353. Both Mr Benson Wong and Mr Lau agreed the costs for repairing concrete spalling with modified mortal in the sum of $15,450.  They differed because Mr Lau did not agree to the cost of $114,000 proposed by Mr Benson Wong for hammer tapping works to the structural frame.  In their joint statement dated 6 March 2024
, however, Mr Lau stated that he had in fact allowed a sum of $70,600 as shown in Appendix XII of his Rebuttal Report dated 20 December 2023
.  While the difference now between the two experts is no longer significant, on the safe side, we are prepared to adopt $114,000 as proposed by Mr Benson Wong.
Building Facades
354. Mr Benson Wong pointed out that some of the flats had their original mild steel windows replaced by aluminium windows of different colours and patterns at different periods of time.  He opined that these new aluminium windows are untidy.  We agree with Mr Lau that the untidy appearance of the windows is totally irrelevant to the reasonable use and enjoyment of the Building.
355. Mr Benson Wong also pointed out that the compliance of the MWIS notices is either 5 years ago or approaching 5 years.  He recommended appointing a Qualified Person (QP) to check and repair those aluminium windows to comply with the statutory requirements.  Not to speak of the minimum fees to check and repair those aluminium windows, if any (as they have passed the test 5 years ago), we agree with Mr Lau that the checking would be the responsibility of the respective owners.  Further, as the window inspection is less relevant to either “age” or the “state of repair” of the Building, we agree with Mr Lau that the proposed costs in the sum of $51,000 should be deleted.
356. As well, MWIS notices for the Building had been complied with 5 years ago.  As pointed out by counsel for the respondents, it was wrong for Mr Benson Wong to include the costs for the so-called preventive MWIS works as the repair cost.

357. Similarly, we agree with Mr Lau that the proposed replacement cost of $24,000 for replacing the remaining mild steel windows to aluminium windows should be omitted.  On the one hand, such replacement is not mandatory and more importantly, it is a matter of the sole discretion of the owners at their own expense.

358. And as stated in §343 above, Mr Benson Wong had also engaged BDCL to carry out three different surveys to the external walls of the Building. On the basis of the defective areas measured by BDCL, ie 22 sq m, Mr Benson Wong then calculated the total repair area in the sum of 514.40 sq m
 as follows
:
1.  
Demarcated Repair Guideline (straight edges with 150mm borders, grouping, extension to nearby wall corner/ window edge, addition of movement joint at every floor);

2.  
Projection Factor (for poorly scanned external wall);

3.  
Estimated Error (by adding extra 25%)

359. Mr Lau disagreed with Mr Benson Wong’s calculation especially on the high rate in error estimation.  He alleged that in the building renovation industry, the following market practice is adopted to establish the total repair area:

1. Demarcated Repair Area should adopt straight line, neat shape (in either square or rectangle), 150mm border from the defective area and grouping of nearby defective area. It is seldom to see extending the repair area to wall / window edge, which, in the opinion of Mr Lau, is excessive and not in accordance with usual practice.

2. The proposed addition of movement joints is not necessary, as there is no evidence that those defects identified on the external walls are caused by the lack of movement joint.

3. Instead, Mr Lau had allowed 100% extra area as the demarcated repair areas which he considered a very generous buffer.

4. Mr Lau also trimmed down the estimation error to 5%.

5. As a result, Mr Lau calculated the total repair area of just 71.3 sq m which is approximately 2.8% of the total façade area.
360. In their joint statement dated 6 March 2024, a comparison table was produced as follows
:
	
	
	Mr Benson Wong 
	Mr Lau 

	Defect Area
	Hollow spot, crack & debonded areas from BDCL’s survey
	25 m2
	25 m2

	Repair Area
	Projection by demarcating repair configurations and setting repair margins
	349.42 m2
	50 m2

	Final Repair Area
	Projection for un-scanned and not properly scanned external wall surface
	514.40 m2
	71.3 m2


361. Having regarded to the spots of nominal area found by BDCL to be defective
, we agree with Mr Lau that Mr Benson Wong’s projection was excessive.  On the other hand, we are prepared to adopt a more modest area of 150 sq m and the repair cost is estimated as follows:
	Description of Works
	Quantity
	Unit Rate

	Repair Cost

	Patch repair of external rendering on façade, light well and roof
	150 m2
	$1,020
	$153,000

	Patch repair of external painting on façade, light well and roof
	150 m2
	$340
	$51,000

	
	
	Total:
	$204,000


362. As a result of the above, the comprehensive rendering works proposed by Mr Benson Wong can be omitted.

Covered Walkway
363. Another disagreement between Mr Benson Wong and Mr Lau was on the provision of steel framed covered walkway.  Covered walkway is normally required for demolition works or other heavy duty construction works so as to protect the public during the course of works.  In Mr Lau’s opinion, the proposed works on the external walls of the Building are relatively light duty and minor in nature (ie hammer tapping test, repair of defective concrete/ rendering and painting works).  Mr Lau classified such works as Minor Works and according to the Technical Guidelines of Minor Works Control System issued by the Buildings Department, use of bamboo scaffoldings as an access to works is recommended.  We agree and therefore disregard the cost estimate of the covered walkway proposed by Mr Benson Wong. 
Scaffoldings
364. Notwithstanding the above, for carrying out the repair works to the external walls, scaffoldings including protective screens and catch fans need to be erected to all façades of the Building.  Mr Benson Wong and Mr Lau had also arrived at different estimate:

	
	Quantity
	Unit Rate
	Costs 

	Mr Benson Wong
	3,501 m2
	$300
	$1,050,300

	Mr Lau
	2,530 m2
	$260
	$657,800


365. Mr Benson Wong pointed out that in calculating the cost of scaffoldings, Mr Lau had incorrectly adopted the external wall area of 2,530 sq m instead of the façade area of 3,501 sq m, thereby resulting in a substantial reduction in the cost of works.  We accept Mr Benson Wong’s explanation and his estimate of $1,050,300.
Window Surrounds
366. In addition, Mr Benson Wong noted signs of water seepage in the interiors adjoining the windows of the following units:

· 6/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road

· 6/F, No  61 Wong Nai Chung Road

· G/F, No 38 Ventris Road

· 2/F, No 38 Ventris Road

367. Mr Benson Wong was of the view that water seepages were resulted from rainwater penetrating through the junctions between the windows and the rendering.  He recommended complete replacement of window sealants of all windows in the Building.  Mr Lau disagreed, stating most flats had no water seepage issues due to the failure of sealant of window surrounds.  He suspected that the water seepage marks inside some of the flats were due to rainwater running into the flats directly through opened windows.
368. However, by reference to the photos provided by Mr Benson Wong, we do not agree with Mr Lau.  Owing to the age of the Building, we agree with Mr Benson Wong that for preventive repair consideration and repair of the existing water seepages through the junctions between the windows and the rendering, the existing sealants around the windows should be cut out and re-applied.  We accept Mr Benson Wong’s estimate at $342,900.
Minor Amenity Features
369. Mr Benson Wong observed that throughout the elevations around the Building, there are external fixtures such as metal frames for A/C units, drying racks and window canopies fixed onto the window frames or external walls.  Nevertheless he conceded that under the prevailing policy of the Buildings Department, unauthorized building works of these kinds would be tolerated as amenity fixtures and no enforcement action would be taken unless they are found to be abandoned and/or are seriously dilapidated.  More particularly, it should be the responsibility of individual owners to engage competent minor works contractor to take care of them.  Therefore, the estimated costs of $70,000 proposed by Mr Benson Wong for general inspection and repair of these items should be omitted.
Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM)
370. Mr Benson Wong had engaged Mr Markus Chui (“Mr Chui”), a qualified asbestos consultant, to identify asbestos containing materials (ACMs) in the Building. Mr Chui concluded the presence of ACMs in the form of cement sheet and mastic below vinyl floor tile, switch box, lift brake lining and cable trunk caulking.  For the sake of health and environmental impact, Mr Lau also agreed to appoint a competent contractor to remove these ACMs but he did not agree with Mr Chui’s estimate of $1,135,000.  Instead, Mr Lau found the quote of another consultant was only $865,000, ie a difference of 24%
. 
371. Mr Chui pointed out that the cost difference is probably due to one or more of the following essential work items not covered by Mr Lau’s appointed consultant
:
1.  
The employee compensation insurance and third-party insurance for asbestos contractors, which are mandatory and expensive.

2.  
The special scaffolding for removal of corrugated asbestos cement sheet (CACS). According to Environmental Protection Department’s guidelines, all surfaces including the top of the scaffolding for removal of CACS should be covered with PE/tarpaulin sheeting.

3.  
The cement screeding laid on the top surface of CACS is considered to have been contaminated, and therefore must be disposed as asbestos waste.

372. Mr Chui also pointed out the costs of the following works were not addressed by Mr Lau’s appointed consultant
:

1. Air tests;

2. The setup of a temporary asbestos waste store on-site;

3. Disposal of the waste by a licensed collector;

4. Removal and disposal of non-asbestos waste generated during the process;

5. Costs for carrying out the process flat by flat in an occupied building;
6. Additional expenses due to asbestos waster cannot be stored on-site;

7. The submission of an Asbestos Investigation Report and Asbestos Abatement Plan to the Environmental Protection Department for approval; and

8. Appointment of a Registered Asbestos Consultant to supervise the asbestos removal works is mandatory for handling the cable trunk caulking.

373. Having read Mr Chui’s report carefully however, we find those cement sheet and mastic below vinyl floor tile, switch box, lift brake lining and cable trunk caulking which contained the ACM were in “good condition”, with low accessibility and low hazard risk.  Mr Chui’s recommended response was to keep them intact or remove ACM only prior to any work that may disturb the ACM
.  Mr Benson Wong’s concern that during the repair project some workers might accidentally disturb the components containing ACMs is undue or  over worry.  Why should the owners of the Building spend a million dollars that is not necessarily to spend?
374. Thus, we have reformulated the costs of works for the building facades as follows:

	Items of Works
	Cost

	Covered Walkway
	$0

	Erection and maintenance of scaffoldings
	$1,050,300

	Patch Repair of the external rendering on wall surfaces
	$274,600


	Works to window surrounds including preparing wall surfaces and applying new sealant
	$342,900

	Inspection and repair amenity features on facade
	$0

	Removal of ACM and suspected ACM by specialist contractor
	$0

	Total: 
	$1,667,800

	Say:
	$1,700,000


Roof Areas
Unauthorized Roof-top Structures
375. There are two unauthorized building structures constructed on the main roof of the Front Portion.  As stated in §336 above, Building Orders Nos C/TB/001892/19/HK and C/TB/001893/19/HK both dated 30 May 2019 have been served to the owners of 9/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road and 9/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road requiring them to remove the unauthorized roof structures.  The cost of reinstatement should be borne by the individual owners and more importantly, it has no bearing on the age and state of repair of the Building.
Main Roof Area
376. Mr Benson Wong observed some dry watermarks and peeled paintwork on the ceiling of 8/F, No 38 Ventris Road
.  He suspected there was water seepage through the roof slabs of the main roof or upper roofs of the Building.  The waterproofing membrane of the Building would also be aged and should have well passed its useful life.  In addition, the waterproofing membrane would inevitably be damaged during the course of demolition of the unauthorized rooftop structures on the Roofs of Nos 59 & 61 Wong Nai Chung Road.  In view of the above, Mr Benson Wong proposed a complete replacement of the existing waterproofing and coverings to the Roofs of Nos 59 & 61 Wong Nai Chung Road and No 38 Ventris Road.  Mr Lau disagreed but suggested patch repair of those two suspected seepage locations of water proofing on the main roof.
377. We appreciate that water seepage through the roof are very common for old buildings in Hong Kong.  In nearly all the cases of water seepage problem heard in Hong Kong, the courts have never approved patch repair to cure the problem.  We agree with Mr Benson Wong that the ingress locations and paths of water seepage through the roof coverings and slab are usually very difficult to identify.  As pointed out by Deputy District Judge Simon Ho in Yik Yuen Ling v Tso Wing Yan, DCCJ 813/2004 (unreported, dated 18th October 2017) at §122 (citing Building Management in Hong Kong (3rd Ed) at para 7.30), “water is notoriously able to find conduits to run along and to penetrate weak points some distance from its origin”. 
378. More recently, in Chu Cheung Cheung & Another v The Incorporated Owners of Provident Centre No 21-53 Wharf Road, North Point, Hong Kong, DCCJ 244/2021 (unreported, dated 18 November 2024), for instance, HHJ Alan Kwong rejected the evidence that some specialized waterproofing materials with crystallization ability can be applied to stop the ingress of water
.  We agree with Mr Benson Wong that the primary objective for repair of waterproofing on the main roof is to achieve a water-tight roof which should be effective for at least 10 years until the next repair cycle.
379. In fact, Mr Benson Wong only recommended replacing the waterproofing and the roof coverings on the three roof areas at an estimated cost of $373,000 only.  We accept Mr Benson Wong’s proposal and his cost estimate.
380. Similarly, we agree to Mr Benson Wong’s proposal to re-cover the Upper Roof Area, the parapet walls, the external walls of staircase housings and water tanks.

Staircase Housing Door, Cat Ladders & Wind Guards
381. The wooden door to the front staircase housing is rotted with lifted surface laminates.  The metal door to the rear staircase housing is also rusted with peeled paint off the metal surface.  For weather protection and durability, Mr Benson Wong recommended new stainless-steel door with wired glass vision panel to replace the two existing doors.
382. In addition, Mr Benson Wong found the water tanks not being provided with cat ladder for maintenance access and the existing cat ladder installed to the front lift machine room badly rusted and without a lockable panel.  For the purpose of work safety and compliance with the occupational safety requirements, Mr Benson Wong recommended new cat ladders with a lockable panel to prevent unauthorized use to be installed to the flushing water tanks and the front lift machine room.  The water tank manhole covers are rusted as well as need replacement.
383. Mr Benson Wong also found the metal wind guards installed to the external walls of the two lift machine rooms rusted in their frames and the one to front lift machine room missing.

384. Mr Lau did not object to the above replacement save for the installation of new cat ladders for access to flushing tanks on the ground that the tanks are just around 1 metre deep.  However, he came up with cost estimates much lower than those proposed by Mr Benson Wong:
	Items of Works
	Mr Benson Wong
	Mr Lau

	Replacement of existing doorset with new stainless steel doorset
	$54,000
	$60,000

	Supply and installation of new stainless steel ladder
	$28,000
	

	Removal of existing manhole openings, supply and installation of new hinged type stainless covers
	$10,000
	

	Removal of existing wind guards, supply and installation of new stainless steel type
	$34,000
	

	Sub-total:
	$126,000
	$60,000


385. We are afraid that Mr Lau’s estimate is too rough to provide good comparison.  In such regard, we accept Mr Benson Wong’s estimate of $126,000.

386. Thus, we have reformulated the costs of works for the roof areas as follows:

	Items of Works
	Cost

	Removal of the unauthorized works on roof
	$0

	Waterproofing works for main and upper roofs
	$424,800

	Complete replacement of the tiling on inside surface of parapet walls
	$79,900

	Repair of external walls by cleaning down the wall surfaces and applying new paintwork to the external faces of walls
	$46,530

	Metal doors, wind guard and cat ladders etc
	$126,000

	Total:
	$677,230

	Say:
	$680,000


Staircases and Lobby
387. As regards the costs for repair or improvements for the staircase and lobby, Mr Benson Wong and Mr Lau had come up with estimates wide apart:
	Items of Works
	Mr Benson Wong
	Mr Lau

	Repairing and installing fire resistance rating enclosures to Building
	$28,125
	$28,125

	Demolition of unauthorized metal structure over the bridge linking the Rear Portion of the Building to Ventris Road
	$25,000
	$8,000

	Replacement of existing 900 high metal railing with new railings of the conforming height of 1,100mm to the front and rear staircases
	$300,000
	$100,000

	Supple and installation of new handrails to both sides of the middle staircase
	$63,000
	

	Repairing existing staircase windows
	$180,000
	$31,800

	Repairing defective floor surfaces and stair nosings
	$45,000
	$5,000

	Repair of defective plastering and paint / tile finish on walls and ceilings
	$544,790
	$27,400

	Repair of stair ceilings and soffits 
	$173,590
	

	Sub-total:
	$1,359,505
	$200,325


Unauthorized Metal Structure over Bridge
388. At present, 1/F of the Rear Portion (which used to be the lobby) of the Building is connected to Ventris Road by a staired bridge leading upwards.  This bridge is now covered by a corrugated cement sheet (“the Canopy”)
 and installed with metal fences.  According to Mr Benson Wong, they are unauthorized building structures and have to be removed although Mr Markus Chui, a Registered Asbestos Consultant, engaged by Mr Benson Wong commented that the Canopy is in good condition and recommended to have it remaining intact (or remove the ACM prior to any work that may disturb the ACM) 
. 
389. Meanwhile, however, non-concrete projections from the external wall of a building over an entrance to the building not exceeding 2 metres are classified Class I Minor Works (item 1.27 of the Building (Minor Works) Regulation).  Obviously, although the Canopy extends over 2 metres, it has existed over a long period not subject to any enforcement action by the Buildings Department.  No Building Notice or Building Order has ever been served to the owners of the Buildings
 despite Building Orders Nos C/TB/001892/19/HK and C/TB/001893/19/HK both dated 30 May 2019 having been served to the owners of 9/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road and 9/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road.
390. In the end of 2024, the Development Bureau issued a Legislative Council paper proposing to amend the Buildings Ordinance
.  The following paragraphs in the consultation paper are important:
“13. 
Although BD has adopted a pragmatic approach in tackling UBWs under the “risk-based” approach, under the prevailing BO, structures ranging from unauthorised basements or rooftop floors to retractable awnings on streets are considered as UBWs and subject to the same level of maximum penalties as long as they do not comply with the BO and related regulations, irrespective of scale and level of risk. There are views in the community that some small unauthorised structures are essential to the people’s daily lives and pose lower safety risks. Enforcement actions may cause nuisance to the public. …. 

15. 
In order to strike a balance between the daily needs of the people and the low risk of “minor UBWs”, as well as to optimise the use of limited 10 enforcement resources to combat serious UBWs, we will adopt a pragmatic and facilitating approach in handling “minor UBWs” on one hand, and focus enforcement resources on enhancing enforcement effectiveness against serious UBWs on the other hand. Specifically, we will classify UBWs under the prevailing framework into two categories for handling. 
(A) “Minor UBWs” relating to the people’s daily lives 
16. 
We suggest that – 
(a) 
with regard to pre-existing “minor UBWs” that fall within the scope of “minor works” (i.e. not erected in accordance with the requirements of the MWCS
), taking int taking into account the relatively small scale of the structures and their relevance to the people’s daily lives, we will handle them sympathetically, reasonably and lawfully as follows – 

(i) 
adding more works items relating to people’s daily lives and of low risk as DEW
 items, and relaxing the requirements for existing items. Such pre-existing works will no longer be regarded as UBWs. Examples include retractable awnings and drying racks below a specified height, etc.; and 

(ii) 
consolidating the three existing validation schemes into an integrated scheme, and extending the scope of validation to “minor UBWs” erected before the commencement of the amendment ordinance and meeting the specified dimensions such that owners could retain them after oneoff or regular validation by registered building professionals or registered contractors (all but signboards are subject to oneoff validation only), such as canopies, supporting frames for air-conditioners, enclosed balconies, signboards, etc. BD will not issue removal orders. There will be a grace period of three years upon the implementation of the integrated scheme to urge for early participation by owners, during which no enforcement action will be taken (except for “minor UBWs” constituting imminent danger). After the three-year grace period, BD will progressively take enforcement action against unvalidated “minor UBWs”; 
(b) 
for new building works, after the commencement of amendment ordinance, BD’s approval will not be required for carrying out the newly added DEW items mentioned in sub-paragraph (a)(i) above. We will also add new “minor works” items or relax the requirements of existing items so that works related to the people’s daily lives and of low risks (including erection or alteration of supporting frames for air-conditioners and projections from external walls) can be carried out under simplified procedures. Examples of the proposed new and relaxed DEW and “minor works” items are at Annex A; …”
391. Having reviewed the above, we considered that the proposed removal by Mr Benson Wong is not necessary at least for some time into the future.

Staircase Railings and Handrails
392. There are plastic covered handrails and railings installed in the front and wooden handrails in the rear staircases but none in the middle staircase.  Mr Benson Wong accepted that the wall mounted handrails appear in fair condition and requires no repair at this stage.  However, he considered the metal railings installed along the outer edge of stairs of height about 900 mm less than the minimum height of 1,100 mm which is specified for protective barriers
.  Mr Benson Wong proposed that the existing railings to the front and rear staircases should be replaced and new handrails should be installed to both sides of the middle staircase.
393. In Intelligent House, supra, at §238, Mr Benson Wong recommended installing and repairing the railings on the parapet wall to the height of 1.1m as required by the 1990 Building Regulations.  At §240, the Tribunal ruled as follows:
“There is nothing to suggest that the existing height of the parapet wall, if not increased to 1.1m (albeit not compulsorily required by the Regulations) would have rendered any obvious safety hazards to the residents of the 2 buildings.  In the premises, even gauged against the standard of tenantable conditions as explained above, we do not think that the works recommended by Mr Benson Wong falls properly within the ground of “state of repair” under the Ordinance.”

394. Again, the repair or replacement of the protective barriers is classified Class II Minor Works (item 2.5 of the Building (Minor Works) Regulation). We agree with Mr Lau that Mr Benson Wong’s estimate of $363,000 was excessive and prefer Mr Lau’s cost estimate of $100,000.
Staircase Windows
395. Mr Benson Wong accepted that the original mild steel windows installed to the front staircase have been generally been replaced with fixed-light windows.  However, those installed to the rear staircase have not been replaced. In addition, Mr Benson Wong found water marks and rust stains on the window frame members and wall surfaces under the window. As a result, he believed both the replaced window and the original window should have been suffering from water seepage that caused corrosion.  Mr Benson Wong proposed that the sealants to the glass panels should be cut out and resealed to prevent further corrosion of the metal windows.  He also proposed the metal frames of the windows should be brushed to remove rust and repainted.
396. Having reviewed the above, we considered Mr Benson Wong’s estimate of $180,000 more reasonable.
Staircase Floors
397. For the flooring of staircases and corridors of the Building, we do not agree with Mr Benson Wong that the conditions are poor.  We agree with Mr Lau that there are only isolated damaged nosing tile of steps.  All these defects can be readily repaired and Mr Benson Wong’s estimate of $45,000 was excessive.  We prefer a cost estimate of $20,000.
Staircase Walls and Ceilings
398. We agree with Mr Benson Wong that the staircase walls and ceilings are in poor decorative conditions with areas of spalling and off-key plaster
.  However, he also agreed during the cross-examination that the defects are localized and can be resolved by patch repair.  Thus, Mr Lau’s estimate of $27,400 is adopted.
399. Thus, we have reformulated the costs of works for the staircase and lobby as follows:

	Items of Works
	Cost

	Repairing and installing fire resistance rating enclosures to Building
	$28,125

	Demolition of unauthorized metal structure over the bridge linking the Rear Portion of the Building to Ventris Road
	$0

	Replacement of existing 900 high metal railing with new railings of the conforming height of 1,100mm to the front and rear staircases
	$100,000

	Supple and installation of new handrails to both sides of the middle staircase
	

	Repairing existing staircase windows
	$180,000

	Repairing defective floor surfaces and stair nosings
	$20,000

	Repair of defective plastering and paint / tile finish on walls and ceilings
	$27,400

	Repair of stair ceilings and soffits 
	$0

	Total:
	$355,525

	Say:
	$360,000


Flats and Shops Internally
400. The Building consists of common parts such as external walls, roofs, staircases as well as private parts like the flats and shops.  Therefore, in reporting the state of repair of the Building, the conditions and necessary repairs relating to the building components in both the common and private parts of the Building should be included.  However, this must be distinguished from the decorative conditions or unauthorized building works within the private premises.  We agree with Mr Lau that for those defects, deficiencies or unauthorized building works noted inside or associated with individual flats or shops, the respective owners should be responsible.  In Greatmax International Limited & Others v Lo Sha Kam Ha Teresa & Others, LDCS 7000/2019 (unreported, 16 June 2023), the Tribunal had remarked at §55 that the finishing of internal units should be irrelevant as it is a matter of personal choice of the owner or tenant.  Similarly, whether the owner or tenant choose to keep the unauthorized building works for value depends on their own assessment of risk and value attributed to them.
401. We have reviewed the works proposed by Mr Benson Wong as contained in Appendix 8 as well as the respective photographs contained in Appendix 9 of his Condition Survey Report dated 30 June 2023.  They mainly covered the following reinstatement works for the unauthorized structures that he conceded in his Rebuttal Report dated 16 August 2024 that the enforcement risk is insignificant
:

1.  
Balcony enclosure and roof-over structure;
2.  
Alteration of horizontal barriers;

3.  
Slab opening and internal staircase;

4.  
Sub-division of units in flat;

5.  
Encroachment of common areas;

6.  
Open kitchen;

7.  
Shop extensions to unexcavated areas;

8.  
Change of lobby to flats;
9.  
Open yard structure;

10.  
Flat roof structure;

11.  
Cockloft over shop.

402. In respect of the remaining items, they comprise, for instance:

1. Repair of floor finishes;

2. Scrapping off existing loosen paintwork and preparing the wall surfaces for application of new paintwork;

3. Replacement of missing or defective water closet and fittings;

4. Repair and repainting defective internal doorset;

5. Replacement of blocked window openings, including installation of new aluminium windows.

403. Those latter items are exactly what new owners are prepared to do when they acquire the respective flats or shops for which they would have paid the market prices (ie the EUV as determined earlier) that reflect their value for money.  Open kitchens, particularly, are favoured by prospective purchasers and recommended by most, if not all, interior designers. This would particularly be the case when the subject units are located in the more prestigious position than other parts of Happy Valley.  Shop owners or occupiers are of course ready to carry out the renovation and fitting out themselves.
404. More importantly, those units occupied by the respondents are found in fair or good conditions:
	Respondent
	Unit Owned
	Internal Condition

	R3
	4/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	Good


	R4
	5/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	Fair

	R5
	5/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	Good


	R6
	6/F, 36 Ventris Road
	Fair

	R7
	7/F, 36 Ventris Road
	Fair

	R8
	7/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	Good



405. In comparison, the “loosen paintwork and wall surfaces”, “defective floor/wall tiles” happened all to be found in the units owned by the applicant.  Surprisingly, many flat items like doorsets, washing basin, water closet, bathtub, sink and cabinet were also mysteriously missing in the applicant’s units.  It would be highly unfair to include the fitting out or repair cost of the other units owned by the applicant which happen to fall into disrepair through neglect or otherwise.  The inclusion in fact distorts the state and repair costs of the Building as a whole.
406. Mr Benson Wong referred to Intelligent House, supra, at §248 which he alleged the Tribunal approved his practice of including the repair costs in the determination of the state of repair of Kam Kwok Building and National Building
 which were both some 46 years old and situated at the junction of Marsh Road and Jaffe Road: 
“With reference to the standard of tenantable condition set out above, we are of the view that total redecoration in the form as recommended by Mr Benson Wong can be properly regarded as repairs for the purpose of considering whether redevelopment should be justified under the ground of state of repair.”  
407. What the Tribunal stated in Intelligent House, supra, should be distinguished from the present case for the following reasons:

1. In Intelligent House, supra, where Mr Chan happened to the valuation expert as well, he assumed that the layout of the flats was as per the approved plans and that there were no illegal uses or structures, and no reinstatement costs are allowed
  .  In the present case, values have been assigned to the unauthorized structures according to the market reality principle that the Tribunal had not dealt with and Mr Benson Wong confirmed that the enforcement risk is insignificant.
2. Mr Benson Wong had read the paragraph out of context. This paragraph was found under the heading: “Staircases and typical floor lobbies”. In §246, the Tribunal only considered “(w)hether complete redecoration (including $270,450 for cleaning the floors) is necessary or just patchwork repair is sufficient to bring the condition back to a tenantable one.” It referred to “the cost of repair under this item to be $4,050,070” in §245 and therefore, the Tribunal stated thereafter at §249, “As such, we also accept the types of repairs as recommended by Mr Wong under this sub-item.” In the present, we have, likewise, fully accepted Mr Benson Wong’s estimate of $718,380.
3. In Intelligent House, supra, there appeared to be no distinction nor information on the internal conditions of the units. In the present case, all units that are owned by the respondents are in good or fair condition.
4. By reference to §263 of Intelligent House, supra, the only respondent that disputed the issue of state of repair of Kam Kwok Building and National Building, China Superior Limited, had no “detailed criticism” on works concerning certain redecoration of the flats and shops.  The Tribunal then was not required to rule on its inclusion.
408. In the present case, we do not consider the costs proposed by Mr Benson Wong for the flats and shops internally relevant.

Aboveground Plumbing
409. Mr Benson Wong agreed that the fresh water supplies to the flats and shops are in serviceable order. 
410. However, Mr Benson Wong found that the individual water meters and stop valves that are installed on the external walls at the four open yards at ground level are not housed inside lockable cabinet for protection against vandalism.  He estimated that a total of 3 lockable cabinets should be provided to house the individual water meters and stop valves.  Mr Benson Wong proposed a cost estimate of $30,000 while Mr Lau allowed a cost of $20,000 instead only for 2 stainless steel cabinet for water meters and associated works.  In such regard, we accept Mr Benson Wong’s $30,000.

411. The Building has already had the original galvanized iron pipework for freshwater replaced by copper pipes and fittings.  While Mr Benson Wong was of the view that the copper pipework for fresh water supplies are in serviceable order, he suspected there might be numerous minor defects such as misaligned pipework, loosened fixings, missing bolts, hardened or otherwise defective plastic sleeves in the copper pipework.
412. Similarly, the Building has already had the original galvanized iron pipework for flushing water replaced by plastic pipework.  Mr Benson Wong proposed general inspection and repair should be carried out to the upfeed and downfeed pipework of the flushing water supply system.

413. However, the alleged defects were only a suspicion of Mr Benson Wong.  We agree with Mr Lau that the general inspection and repair of the system proposed by Mr Benson Wong is just part of the routine maintenance. All works in this respect should be excluded from the repair cost.

414. Thus, we have reformulated the costs of works for the aboveground plumbing as follows:

	Items of Works
	Cost

	Supply and installation of new lockable stainless steel cabinets c/w locks for housing stop valves and water meters including alteration of water pipes and valves to suit new cabinets
	$30,000

	General inspection and repair of fresh water pipework
	$0

	General inspection and repair of flushing water pipework
	$0

	Total:
	$30,000


Aboveground and Underground Drainage
415. Again, Mr Benson Wong accepted that the original aboveground cast iron drainage pipes and rainwater drainpipes had been replaced by plastic pipes fixed with stainless-steel pipe brackets.  He further accepted that the replaced plastic pipework is serviceable and requires no major repair. However, for the same reasons and purposes as stated for the other external pipework, general inspection and repair of the drainage pipework should be conducted when scaffoldings for carrying out work to the external walls are erected.
416. We agree with Mr Lau that the general inspection and repair of the system proposed by Mr Benson Wong is just part of the routine maintenance that might be required for every building regardless of its age. Particularly, we note from the Interim Payment Application – No 12 by the contractor who carried out renovation for the Building dated 26 November 2021, item 7.5.2 covered “repairing all existing common above ground drain pipes (including AC condensation pipes, soil, water, rain water & vent pipes) including unused and abandoned pipes together with all fittings and accessories” and item 7.5.4 covered “investigate and report on the existing conditions of all underground drains and manholes, using CCTV survey and visual inspection” 
.
417. We agree with Mr Lau that all works in this respect should be excluded from the repair cost.

Electrical Installation
418. Mr Benson Wong accepted that the electricity supply and distribution systems in the Building are serviceable.  However, he stated that the main electricity supply system to the flats and shops in the Building required under the Electricity (Wiring) Regulations a WR2 certificate every five years.  In that regard, we do not consider the Building have any deficiency or defect in the state of repair.
419. Moreover, Mr Siu found a WR2 certificate with validity up to 6 May 2026.  We agree with Mr Siu that Mr Benson Wong’s concern is routine maintenance and not “repair” in any sense.  The cost estimate of Mr Benson Wong should be omitted.

Equipotential Bonding
420. Mr Benson Wong found that equipotential bonding connections have been made to some of the staircase handrails and windows in the common areas of the Building but some were found loosened or disconnected. He estimated the cost of works for checking and reconnecting equipotential bonding connections to all exposed metal fixtures in the staircases of the Building was $35,000.  As this is related to the common parts of the Building, we have no dispute on this item.
421. Thus, we have reformulated the costs of works for the electrical installation as follows:

	Items of Works
	Cost

	General inspection and repair of the main electricity supply installation in the Building for WR2 certificate standard
	$0

	Installation of the equipotential bonding connections to metal fixtures to exposed metal fixtures of new handrails, pipes and windows.
	$35,000

	Installation of lightning protection system according to BS EN 62305 at roof c/W 25 x 3mm copper down conductors, earth pit, etc.
	$70,000

	Total:
	$105,000


Fire Services Installations
422. We have already stated in §§302-315 above that Mr Siu found that the Building is not outdated in fire safety aspects and we agreed with him. For instance, Mr Siu identified numerous Fire Service Installations and Equipment like fireman’s lifts, dry-type design fire hydrant system, fire extinguishers and separate lighting circuits in both front staircases in the Building.

423. Therefore, we prefer to adopt the costs proposed by Mr Siu/Mr Lau which is in the sum of $749,500, say $750,000.

Lifts
424. Mr Benson Wong had engaged Mr C F Hung, a Registered Lift Engineer to carry out a condition survey of the lifts in the Building. Mr Fung concluded in his survey report dated 13 June 2023 as follows
:
“…, although a use permit had been issued to the lift, this issuance of use permit shows that the existing lift complied with the lift regulations applicable at the time when lift was originally approved. Moreover, the permit only ensures a fair level of safety, it does not exempt the lift from mandatory maintenance and improvement works required under relevant lift regulations, and all the critical situations will stay unchanged as well. Therefore, by considering the cost and effectiveness, major modernizations for L1 and L2 are the most positive solution to improve safety.”

425. Based on Mr Hung’s report, Mr Benson Wong recommended “unintended car movement protection (UCMP)”
 and “ascending car overspeed protection (ACOP)”
 to improve safety. 
426. The new requirements for UCMP came into effect to all new installations of lifts with tendering date on or after 1 September 2011
 and those for ACOP came into operation on 1 January 2001 and shall be applicable to lifts tendered on or after that date
.  According to the “Guidelines for Modernising Existing Lifts” issued by the Electrical and Mechanical Services Department (“EMSD”) in 2011, lifts installed before 2007 may not have incorporated UCMP and lifts installed before 2003 may not have incorporated ACOP.
427. Then on 8 April 2018, there was a lift accident at Waterside Plaza in Tsuen Wan when the lift moved upwards to the roof without stopping, causing serious injuries to two passengers.  The investigation conducted by the EMSD revealed that that the cause of the incident might have been insufficient traction between the suspension ropes and the traction sheave or the failure of the braking system.  Then on 11 May 2018, another fatal accident occurred at Paris Court in Sheung Shui Town Centre.  Investigation revealed that the braking force of the brake system of the lift associated with the incident was insufficient, so that when the lift car travelled from the ground floor to the destination floor and the lift doors opened for passenger entry, the lift car failed to stop completely and continued to move upwards, thereby leading to the incident.  The main cause of the problem was that a component of the lift braking system was found to have been not lubricated for a long time and hence could not operate smoothly.  As a result, the brake was continuously rubbed when the lift was running, leading to overheating and hence significant reduction in the braking force.
428. On 14 July 2018, the Government issued a press release stating that “EMSD implements short-term safety enhancement measures for aged lifts and announces investigation result of lift incident at Waterside Plaza in Tsuen Wan” 
:
“ In view of the lift incidents in recent months involving aged lifts that have yet to undergo modernisation works, the Government proposed earlier short, medium and medium to long-term measures to enhance the safety of those lifts. The Electrical and Mechanical Services Department (EMSD) today (July 14) announced the implementation of the following two short-term measures:  

1. Contractors shall conduct at least two special maintenance works each year for the important protective components (including brakes, traction machines and landing doors) of aged lifts that have yet to undergo modernisation works. Contractors are also required to submit to the EMSD the scheduled date, time and inspection results of the special maintenance works via an online platform. The EMSD will also step up inspection efforts; and                                         
2. Contractors shall record maintenance works on logbooks with an improved format to list the important protective components involved in each maintenance to facilitate more effective supervision of the contractors' maintenance works by the EMSD and the responsible persons for lifts.

…

Modern lifts are equipped with more comprehensive safety devices than the aged ones and therefore there is room for improvement and enhancement. In view of this, the EMSD promulgated the Guidelines for Modernising Existing Lifts in 2011 to recommend the responsible persons for lifts installation of safety devices (including the unintended car movement protection device, the ascending car overspeed protection device, etc.) to enable safer, more reliable and comfortable lift operation. The EMSD appeals to all the responsible persons again to carry out modernisation works as soon as possible. Please refer to the EMSD's website for details of lift modernisation at www.emsd.gov.hk/en/lifts_and_escalators_safety/responsible_persons_corner/lift_modernisation_resource_corner/index.html.” (underline added)

 
429. In spite of the above, up to now, the installation of UCMP and ACOP is not mandatory for existing buildings.  According to the latest requirement, if any lift is not installed with UCMP and ACOP, the owners should undertake special maintenance twice a year.  Mr Lau estimated the cost would be around $3,500/lift/time.  In any event, as highlighted above, the more comprehensive safety devices are for improvement and enhancement only.
430. In addition, there was record of comprehensive replacement of lift control system for the Building from original AC type to VVVF drive.  By a letter dated 12 December 2007 from Knight Frank, the owners of the Building were informed that “an Owner’s Meeting of Comfort Mansion was held on 27 November 2007.  Resolution unanimously passed on appointing a professional lift contractors to carry out a comprehensive replacement of the lift system which includes replacement of major lift machine, lift car finishes, display, button, landing doors and etc at a project sum around HK$351,000 (the lowest tender).”
 By reference to the lift site survey checklist procured by Mr Benson Wong, completion of the above replacement of lift system took place in November 2008
 and June 2009
.
431. Notwithstanding the above, Mr Hung recommended further modernization of the lifts in the sum of $1,775,000 as follows:
1. Partial demolition and reinstallation work for the existing lifts system;
2. Providing major modernization works to comply with latest lift statutory requirement;
3. Providing new UCMP and ACOP lift safety means;

4. Providing new accessible lift feature and function;

5. Providing new power efficiency devices; and

6. Installation of new E&M provisions for the new lift system.

432. Again, having read Mr Hung’s report carefully, the two lifts of the Building have already been equipped with machine brakes, emergency stopping device, and overspeed governors which serve the function of stopping lifts in case of accidental fall or accelerations
.  The lifts also contain “Instantaneous Type with Captive Roller” or “Progressive Type” safety gears which are capable of braking lifts in short braking distances in both ascent and decent. In our opinion, the more “advanced system” of ACOP/UCMP merely serve to improve the safety functions to a higher margin.  As ACOP/UCMP is not mandated by law except for lifts in new developments.  In our opinion, the lifts are both in tenantable standard.
433. Then the question comes again. Why should the owners spend $1,775,000 when the special maintenance twice a year would only cost $3,500/lift/time?
Conclusion of Works required to address the age and state of repair of the Building
434. Having reviewed the above, we find the following costs of works are required to address the age and state of repair of the Building:
	Repair Works 
	
	Costs 

	Structural Frames 
	
	$129,450

	Building Facades 
	
	$1,700,000

	Roof Areas
	
	$680,000

	Staircases and Lobby
	
	$360,000

	Flats and Shops Internally 
	
	$0

	Aboveground Plumbing
	
	$30,000

	Aboveground and Underground Drainage
	
	$0

	Electrical Installation
	
	$105,000

	Fire Services Installation
	
	$750,000

	Lifts
	
	$0

	
	Repair Works Sub-Total:
	$3,754,450

	
	Site Preparation and Preliminaries@20% 
	$750,890


	
	Contract Contingencies@10%:
	$375,445


	
	Repair Works Total:
	$4,880,785

	
	Professional Fees@15%:
	$563,168

	
	Repair Works Total including Fees:
	$5,443,953

	
	Say:
	$5,500,000


435. The purpose of formulating the above costs is in accordance with  what Mr Benson Wong stated in his Condition Survey Report dated 30 June 2023 at para 5.13.3 which is repeated as follows
:

“In my opinion, the state of repair of the Building’s superstructure relate to the extents of deterioration of the Building’s structural frames, components, finishes and service installations. The overall state of repair of the Building can be illustrated by comparing the repair costs for restoring the Building’s superstructure to tenantable standard with the construction costs of new similar superstructure. This theoretical apple-to-apple comparison of the “repair costs’ which is to restore the existing superstructure to tenantable standard, with the “construction costs” which is to produce a new similar superstructure, is to give an idea, in monetary terms, of the state of repair of the Building. Clearly, this comparison is indeed an indication of the physical state of the repair of the Building.”

436. As regards Mr Lau’s comment that no one in the real world would nowadays building such a superstructure and the plans of this new building could not be approved by the Buildings Department etc, we are afraid that Mr Lau’s had missed the point that the comparison is theoretical in nature with apple-to-apple so as to give an indication of the physical state of repair of the Building.
437. Estimating the construction cost for building a new similar superstructure is not a novel or unrealistic concept.  In Valuation: Principles into Practice, 6th Edition (2008), Estates Gazette in the Chapter 21 on “Assessments for Insurance Purposes” at 546, the authored stated:

“… a prudent valuation surveyor would prepare a calculation of the reinstatement cost of the building based on its existing materials and to its existing design. The reason for this is simple. Most buildings affected by a fire are damaged not destroyed., This being the case, the valuation should be assessed on a reinstatement basis as originally constructed.”
438. In providing valuation opinion for  purpose for a multi-storey building in Hong Kong, for instance, it is usually the assumption that the whole building is unlikely to be burnt down
.  Dr Lau gave two examples:fire insurance
a. Amoycan Industrial Centre was built in the early 50s. A fire began on 21 June 2016 in a self-storage facility housed in the building. The fire which had been upgraded to four-alarm level lasted 108 hours but the building did not collapse.

b. Garley Building was built in 1975. A fire took place on 20 November 1996 in the 16-storey commercial building. The fire which was then upgraded to five-alarm level lasted 21 hours but the building did not collapse.
439. Thus, the valuation must be distinguished from the cost of reconstructing a building following total destruction.  Where the building is only damaged or out of repair, it is unlikely to be completely rebuilt with a new foundation.  Thus, the correct comparison should be with construction cost exclusive of foundation and demolition cost.  In any event, as Mr Benson Wong explained, his comparison was to illustrate the degree of deterioration and hence the state of repair of the Building when compared with the modern standards. Indeed, as in most of the cases, the “state of repair of the existing development on the lot” pursuant to section 4(2)(a)(i) of the Ordinance could only refer to the superstructure of the Building but not its foundation.
440. In the present case, Mr Benson Wong, with the assistance of Mr K C Tang (“Mr Tang”), a quantity surveyor, estimated the construction cost for constructing a new superstructure similar in physical and provision aspects to that of the Building in the sum of $66,850,000.  Mr Tang is a member of Task Force 3 (Cost Reference Centre) under the Technical Committee of the HK Building rehabilitation Facilitation Services Limited of the Urban Renewal Authority (“URA”) since December 2017.
441.  Mr Tang explained in his Repair Cost Assessment Report dated 23 June 2023 in para 4 of Section C that his cost estimates were achieved by obtaining cost data from previous building projects of similar nature, with due adjustments for price level, site factors and building particulars
.  Certainly every building is unique in terms of age or design.  Therefore, we would not question Mr Tang’s cost estimates simply because his previous building projects were at different location or different ages.  Indeed, the Tribunal in Able Luck Development Limited & Others v Public Global Investments Limited & Others, LDCS 7000/2014 (unreported, dated 6 October 2017) had remarked at §105 that construction cost “is usually territory-wide and subject to less variation within a short period of time”.  We are persuaded that Mr Tang could have derived good cost estimates from his previous projects at Robinson Road (“Project A”), Perkins Road (“Project B”) and Kotewall Road (“Project C”) all in the Mid-Levels or the Peak, particularly when the Lot is situated on a sloping site between Wong Nai Chung Road and Ventris Road.
442. In contrast, Mr Lau had relied on the reference unit rates published by the URA for rehabilitation projects.
443. In the above regard, Mr Tang explained in his Repair Works Cost Assessment Report dated 23 June 2023 as follows
:

“11.2 
The URA reference unit rates for rehabilitation projects are for the reference of the general public. It analysed the rehabilitation projects subsidized by URA, screened out those not giving meaningful unit rates (eg pricing by lump sums only), screened out extra high or low rates to keep a pool of rates representing 70% of the rates being analysed , obtained the highest rate, the lowest rate and the average of the two for each of the most common 25 items using commonly adopted standards of materials, methods and workmanship.
11.3 
Only projects of flats of low rateable value of not exceeding $162,000 (urban) or $124,000 (N T) are qualified for URA’s subsidy and assistance.

11.4 
Only 25 items are not adequate in terms of the number of work items for estimating the repair costs of the present Building.

11.5 
The methodology described above means that unit rates from other sources falling within the upper and lower limits have been tendered for in the market and should be regarded as within reasonable range. Rates beyond the upper or lower limits may still be admissible if proper justification is given. The average reference unit rates, being averages, are for the easy reference of the readers and do not mean that they should be applicable to each and every project subsidized and analysed by URA, nor for projects not involving URA.”
444. Mr Tang commented that such reference unit rates are not appropriate in the present case because the cost data were sampled from the contracts of building rehabilitation works projects, which were awarded from 2009 to 2019, under various assistance schemes (“Assistance Schemes”) administered by the URA.  To be eligible to join the Assistance Schemes, the average annual rateable value of the domestic units of each building rehabilitation works project shall not exceed the limit set at the time for application of the respective scheme, which is generally at the lower level of the market.  Therefore, the unit rates are mainly derived from smaller projects where the scopes of works were small and the owners were less demanding on the materials and quality standards.  For instance, based on DATA.GOV.HK’s data published on 7 August 2022, the number of projects subsidized by URA ad their average costs are as follows
:
	Cost range 
	Number of projects
	Average Cost per project

	<= $1,000,000
	104
	$700,680

	> $1,000,000 and <= $10,000,000
	320
	$3,321,783

	> $10,000,000
	12
	$19,672,827

	Total:
	436
	$3,146,595


445. In comparison, in Mr Tang’s opinion, the total repair cost of the Building is much bigger.  The owners’ demand in terms of materials and workmanship may be higher.  We would have been content to adopt Mr Tang’s estimate save that Mr Tang may have mistakenly identified the wrong site for comparison.  In Mr Tang’s report dated 23 June 2023, he stated the headnote on every page that it was a 

“Repair Works Cost Assessment Report 
for Comfort Mansion at Nos 36-38 Ventris Road 
and 59-61 Wong Nai Chung Road, Hong Kong 
Prepared by Mr Tang Ki-cheung, FHKIS, RPS(QS) 
for Benson Wong & Associates Ltd.”
446. Unfortunately, in section D of his report at para 6(c), Mr Tang stated as follows
:

“Site logistics – Projects A, B and C are bigger projects having non-restricted public access roads, spacious carparks, spacious podium roofs for easy movement of delivery vehicles, storage of materials and positioning of construction plant. However, the present Building have no carpark nor podium roof for delivery, storage and plant positioning. Its access roads, Shan Ming Street and San Shi Street are cul-de-sac with full day illegal parking. These would make the parking, off-loading of materials and loading of debris more difficult and costly.” (highlight added)

447. Obviously, Mr Tang had referred to another site which was the subject of Victory Super Limited v Loi Wai Yung & Others, LDCS 2000/2023 (unreported, 30 September 2025).
448. Notwithstanding the above discrepancy, as a result of our analysis, the total repair cost of $5,500,000 just accounts for some 8.2% of the construction cost for constructing a similar new superstructure.  If Mr Tang had overestimated his cost estimate because he had made comparison to the wrong site, the percentage would be even lower.
449. On the other hand, as pointed out by Mr Lau, the ratio of repair cost to the EUV appears to be more useful.  That is the repair costs required to put the Building into up-to-date tenantable condition would be [image: image6.png]$5,500,000
$609,268,000



 = 0.9%. 
450. In the past, the residents or owners of the Building had  consistently cared for the repair and maintenance of the Building.  Renovations were carried out in 2008 and in 2021. In 2022, the MBIS/MWIS notices were readily complied with.  On the basis of the history of maintenance and renovation of the Building, we trust the owners of the Building would be ready to spend that mere amount to bring the Building into tenantable standard.
Conclusion on Age and State of Repair
451. Although the Building is aged more than 60 years, it is still in fair structural condition.  Only 11 defects were found on the structural members of the Building. The corrosion grade of the rebars were mostly 2 to 3 with minimal loss of section.  All the tested strengths of concrete are much higher than those specified in the design.  Despite the depth of carbonation test showed the alkaline nature of concrete had been neutralised by carbon to a great extent, we agree with Dr Lau that the deterioration of the structure is not in the late stage of the propagation phase
.  Obviously, the carbonation or corrosion of rebars only took place at a very slow rate over the Building’s lifespan or the process has been slowed down by proper use and maintenance of the units and the Building as a whole.  In effect, the useful life of the Building has been prolonged.  To a large extent, this can be confirmed by that 25 sq m of hollow spots could be found.  The defects so found by Mr C M Wong were merely superficial defects which could be rectified by the patch repair method.  In Dr Lau’s opinion, this clearly demonstrated that there were no structural deficiencies in the original design of the Building.
452. Indeed, the Building had undergone renovation works incurring more than $4,000,000 since 2015
.  The obsolescence as alleged is minor and does not affect the reasonable use and enjoyment of the Building.  Most of the deficiencies when comparied with today’s standard as identified by Mr Benson Wong can be dealt with by spending some $5,500,000.  This accounts for merely 1.1% of the market value of the Building in 2022.
453. Even if Mr Benson Wong’s estimate of $22,713,977 is adopted, the ratio is just 3.7% which is still very small when compared with the market value of the Building.  For instance, Mr Chan had agreed the value difference between the unit as “poor” and as “fair” would be 3% and that between the unit as “fair” and as “good” would also be 3%.
454. In 16/18 Princess Street (Ipswich) Ltd v Bond (VO) 2002 RA 212, it was held that any reasonable landlord would weigh up the likely level of income and the prospect of receiving this over time as compared to the necessary expenditure on repairs.  The judgment would have regard to the style of and demand for the property.  If prime, the considerations were likely to be different from what they would be if the property were tertiary.  
455. This was exactly what the Tribunal had decided in Bright Full, supra.  Having regard to “the age, character, and locality of the (Building)”, therefore, we are of the opinion that the repair cost required appears not to be much, as prospective purchasers of a residential unit in the Building lying at a prestigious location would likely spend at least a similar sum on renovation.
456. Having reviewed the above, therefore, we do not consider redevelopment of the Lot is justified due to the age or state of repair of the existing development on the Lot.  As compared with modern buildings, the Building’s design may be to a degree dated in certain aspects.  That notwithstanding, the Building is still maintained in tenantable condition with modern installations and well-maintained facilities serving its occupants satisfactorily.  Despite its age, the Building as a whole is not in a poor physical state nor is it so obsolete, physically or functionally, as to justify a complete pull-down and immediate redevelopment.  Most of the so-called defects are repairable to “tenantable standards” at affordable costs relative to the Building and owners tolerance.  Regardless of the length of its design life, with adequate repair and maintenance, the Building can likely stand well and continue to serve its residents satisfactorily for some years to come.  Like the Tribunal noted in Wah Ha Property Development Limited & Others v Rosehawk Group Limited & Others, LDCS 25000/2018 (unreported, dated 30 April 2021) at §89, the residents of the Development are probably in a living condition that is far better than many ordinary households in Hong Kong.
457. The Application shall be dismissed.
Section 4(2)(b) – Whether Applicant has taken reasonable steps
458. The applicant is under an obligation to take reasonable steps to negotiate on terms that are fair and reasonable for the purchase of the interest of the respondents under Section 4(2)(b) of the Ordinance.
459. Although we have decided not to grant the order for sale, we are going to address the issue of reasonable steps as particular issues have been raised and for completeness.

460.  By reference to the witness statement of Mr Yu dated 30 June 2023
, prior to the commencement of the Application on 31 August 2022, the applicant had through its present solicitors, Messrs Lo & Lo, made an offer to each of the respondents by a letter dated 24 June 2022 or 22 July 2022 (for R4 only).  The offers were made on the pro-rata share of the EUV of corresponding respondents’ unit to the total EUV of the Building of the RDV of the Lot based on the advice of Savills: 
	Respondent
	Property Unit
	Offer in 2022
	EUV as determined by Tribunal
	% Difference

	R3
	4/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	$18,890,000
	$17,320,000
	9.1%

	R4
	5/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	$19,964,000

	$17,790,000
	12.2%

	R5
	5/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	$18,177,000
	$16,630,000
	9.3%

	R6
	6/F, 36 Ventris Road
	$14,778,000
	$12,880,000
	14.7%

	R7
	7/F, 36 Ventris Road
	$14,871,000
	$12,940,000
	14.9%

	R8
	7/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	$18,352,000
	$16,790,000
	9.3%


R3’s Reply
461. R3 are the registered owners of 4/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road as joint tenants.  Ko Kai Kwun Miguel (“Mr Ko”) on behalf of R3 stated at §5 of his witness statement dated 21 December 2021 that they had spent more than $1,300,000 in renovating their unit in mid-2020
.  Then in early 2021, their son was approach by a Mr Albert Leung (“Mr Leung”) of Union Honest Agency Limited, suggesting the applicant was interested in purchasing the Building for redevelopment purposes
.
462. According to R3, they had reached a consensus and/or mutual understanding (“the Consensus”) that the applicant would acquire their unit at a total consideration of $30,000,000, which comprised (i) the purchase price of $28,040,709 and (ii) a sum of $1,959,291 as the compensation for the costs and expenses that they had incurred on the renovation.
463. The applicant had instructed its then solicitors, Messrs Deacons, to prepare the draft Provisional Agreement for the Sale and Purchase (“the draft PSPA”)
 and a draft Compensation Agreement to set out the details of the Consensus.  R3 had also instructed their then solicitors, Law Offices of Y C Lee (“Y C Lee”), Solicitors & American Attorney at Law, to act for them in the contemplated sale and purchase.
464. R3 stated that they were advised by Y C Lee that pursuant to Clause 2 of the draft PSPA, they were required to deliver the original title deeds and documents (“Title Deeds and Documents”) in respect of their unit to Messrs Deacons for perusal within 21 working days from the date of the signing the draft PSPA
.  However, the Title Deeds and Documents were kept in their safe deposit box in Hang Seng Bank.  As they had been living in Singapore, they were unable to return to Hong Kong to retrieve the Title Deeds and Documents at the material time owing to the travel restrictions and quarantine measurements imposed by the Government of Hong Kong SAR in response to the COVID-19 pandemic then in place.
465. R3 had instructed Y C Lee, through Mr Leung, to propose to the applicant that (i) certified copies of the Title Deeds and Documents would be provided for their title due diligence upon signing of the PSPA instead, and (ii) an additional provision shall be added to Clause 2 of the draft PSPA providing that should they fail to deliver to the applicant the original Title Deeds and Documents relating exclusively to his unit on or before 16 December 2021, R3 would undertake to provide a statutory declaration duly executed before completion of the contemplated sale and purchase declaring that they had never pledged or deposited the Title Deeds and Documents with a third party to secure any loan or debt whether for themselves or any other persons (“the Proposal”).
466. By a letter dated 27 December 2021
, Mr Leung wrote to R3, stating that he wished to discuss with them the options or possible solutions in relation to the production of the Title Deeds and Documents. R3 did not respond. Nonetheless, neither Y C Lee nor R3 had received any further updates from the applicant, Messrs Deacons or Mr Leung in respect of the contemplated sale and purchase since then.
467. R3 had instructed Y C Lee to follow up with Mr Leung on the matter. But subsequently, on 22 March 2022, Mr Leung sent an email to Y C Lee informing R3 that (i) the Applicant had already acquired over 80% of the undivided shares in the Lot by 23 February 2022, and (ii) the applicant would not consider the Proposal and would not proceed with the purchase in accordance with the Consensus.

468. Subsequently, by way of letter dated 24 June 2022, the applicant made a new offer to R3 at a purchase price of $18,890,000.  R3 considered this offer too low to be acceptable and therefore they rejected the offer through their new solicitors, Messrs Wilkinson & Grist, on 25 August 2022.

469. In view of the above, R3 considered the applicant had not taken reasonable steps to acquire their undivided shares in the Lot.
R4’s Reply
470. R4’s son, Mr Kwan Wing Kin (“Mr Kwan”), prepared a witness statement dated 20 December 2023 on behalf of his mother.  In gist, Mr Kwan confirmed that his mother would be ready and willing to pay for her share of the relevant repair works so as to keep the Building at a tenantable standard. Again, Mr Kwan pointed out that the repair works proposed by Mr Benson Wong accounted for only some 3% of the EUV of the Building.
R6’s Reply
471. R6 is the administrator of the estate of Lee Hubert Wai Hon (“the Deceased”), who owned 6/F, No 36 Ventris Road (“the Deceased’s property”). He had prepared a witness statement dated 21 December 2023.

472. Similar to R3’s position, by a Provisional Agreement for Sale and Purchase dated 15 November 2021 (“PASP”), the Deceased agreed to sell and the applicant agreed to purchase the Deceased’s property at the consideration of $21,956,400 pursuant to the terms and conditions contained therein. Unlike R3, the R6 PASP was actually signed. Nevertheless, R6 alleged (in his Supplemental Witness Statement dated 31 July 2024) that the PASP was not registered in the Land Registry nor stamped under the Stamp Duty Ordinance, Cap 117
.
473. Further, by a separate agreement entitled Compensation Agreement of even date, the applicant agreed, upon completion of the sale of the Deceased’s property, to pay $300,000 as compensation for the removal cost already incurred by the Deceased due to the sale of the Deceased’s property.
474. By a separate agreement entitled License Agreement made between the Deceased and the applicant, the applicant agreed to permit the Deceased to use the Deceased’s property as a licensee for a period of 6 months from the completion date of the PASP.
475. Pursuant to the PASP, the applicant had made three payments in the total of $2,196,640 which is equivalent to 10% of the agreed purchase price.  Pursuant to Clause 2(d) of the PASP. However, the completion of the sale and purchase of the Deceased’s property was scheduled to take place on 18 January 2022.  There was also a Clause 12 that permitted the applicant to back out:
“The Vendor (ie the Deceased) is fully aware and agrees that the Purchaser (ie the applicant) intends to make an application under the Land (Compulsory Sale for Redevelopment) Ordinance (Cap 545) (“the Ordinance”) for the purposes of the redevelopment by acquiring a specified majority of the undivided shares of and in the lands and of and in the respective buildings erected thereon known as (1) GREEN VIEW MANSION, NOS 55-57 WONG NAI CHUNG ROAD, HONG KONG (LOT NOS: THE REMAINING PORTION OF SUB-SECTION 2 OF SECTION H OF INLAND LOT NO 1460); and (2) COMFORT MANSION, NOS 59-61 WONG NAI CHUNG ROAD & NOS 36-38 VENTRIS ROAD, HONG KONG (LOT NOS: THE REMAINING PORTION OF SUB-SECTION 1 OF SECTION H OF INLAND LOT NO 1460); and (3) BONNY VIEW HOUSE, NOS 63 & 65 WONG NAI CHUNG ROAD, HONG KONG (LOT NOS: THE REMAINING PORTION OF SECTION H OF INLAND LOT NO 1460) (“the Sites”) of which the Property forms part, including but not limited to the Property (“the Relevant Premises”). The parties hereto agree that notwithstanding anything herein contained to the contrary, if the Purchaser is not able to acquire the specified majority of the undivided shares of the Relevant Premises of the Sites as required by the Ordinance and/or enter into provisional agreement for sale and purchase / formal agreement for sale and purchase with the owners of the Relevant Premises on or before 16th December 2021 (“the Notice Date”) and/or if the Purchaser’s solicitors are not satisfied with the title to the Relevant Premises or any part or parts thereof on or before the Notice Date, the Purchaser shall have the right at any time before the Completion Date to choose from option (A) or (B) below and to notify the Vendor and/or its solicitors in writing:
(A)  
the Purchaser elects to proceed with the purchase of the Property, the Vendor and the Purchaser shall complete the sale and purchase on the date as specified in Clause 2(c) above; or 

(B)  
the Purchaser elects to terminate this Agreement and all the Earnest Money and deposits paid hereunder shall be returned by the Vendor and the Vendor’s solicitors to the Purchaser’s Solicitors in full (without interest) within 10 days from the date of such notice. In this circumstance, this Agreement or the Formal Agreement for Sale and Purchase is considered automatically cancelled and neither party shall have any claim against the other hereon. The Vendor and the Purchaser shall enter into a cancellation agreement, the legal costs of the Vendor’s solicitors not exceeding HK$4,000.00 shall be borne and paid by the Purchaser.” 
476. Further, pursuant to Clause 14 of the PASP, during the period after the signing of the PASP and on or before the Completion Date, the parties agreed to postpone the Completion Date to respective time period depending on the types of restriction arising from COVID-19 imposed to the parties and their respective solicitors as the case may be as specified therein.
477. On or about 2 December 2021, the title deeds of the Deceased’s property were sent to the applicant’s solicitors, Messrs Deacons, for title checking.
478. Then by letter dated 13 December 2021 from Messrs Deacons to Messrs V Hau & Chow, the solicitors of the Deceased and also some vendors of the units of the Relevant Premises, the applicant asked for an extension of the Notice Date to 26 January 2022 and the Completion Date to 23 February 2022.  The letter referred to the fact that there had been discussion between the parties as facilitated by the estate agent under the PASP to extend the Notice Date and the Completion Date.

479. Unfortunately, prior to the said letter dated 13 December 2021, on or about 8 December 2021, the Deceased passed away and was unable to sign any written agreement to extend the time of the Notice Date and the Completion Date under PASP.  Notwithstanding the above, the letter from Messrs Deacons dated 13 December 2021 did record that there was discussion about extension of time.  According to R6, it was in fact not only discussion but there was oral agreement reached.  Prior to the passing of the Deceased, the Deceased, the estate agent under the PASP, namely Mr Leung, and the applicant had all orally agreed to the extension of both the Notice Date and the Completion Date on the ground that: 
1.  
Mr Leung told R6 that prior to the passing of the Deceased, the Deceased had expressly agreed to the terms of the applicant’s request for an extension of time to the Notice Date and Completion Date.

2.  
Ms Flora Tsui of Messrs V Hau & Chow also told R6 that the Deceased had given his express agreement to her that he would sign the extension agreement and that they were just waiting for the applicant to send over such agreement for signature. The agreement was contained in the very letter dated 13 December 2021 from Messrs Deacons as mentioned above. The agreement, however, could not be physically signed in accordance with the Deacon’s oral agreement.

480. According to R6, the applicant must have known that the extensions had been verbally agreed by the Deceased because Mr Leung as the applicant’s agent would have notified the applicant about it.  Otherwise, Messrs Deacons would not have sent out the said letter dated 13 December 2021 to invite the parties for signature.
481. Nonetheless, on or about 16 December 2021, namely the Notice Date, by a letter of even date (“the Notice Date Letter”) from Messrs Deacons to Messrs V Hau & Chow, the applicant notified the Deceased, among others vendors represented by Messrs V Hau & Chow, that:
1.  
The applicant’s solicitors, were not satisfied with the title to the Relevant Premises as defined in Clause 12 of the PASP on or before the Notice Date; and

2.  
The applicant reserved its right under Clause 12 of the PASP to elect either to proceed with the purchase of the Property or to terminate the PASP at any time before the Completion Date.

482. R6 complained that the Notice Date Letter did not give any particulars whatsoever as to which units of the Relevant Premises to which title the applicant’s solicitors were not satisfied and how the applicant’s solicitors were not satisfied.  In any event, no requisitions were raised by the applicant in respect of the title of the Deceased’s property prior to the Notice Date nor the units to which title the applicant’s solicitors were not satisfied.
483. By a letter dated 5 January 2022 from Messrs V Hau & Chow to Messrs Deacons, the applicant was informed that the Deceased had passed away.  Further, in response to the earlier request by the applicant for an extension of time in Messrs Deacons’ letter dated 13 December 2021, Messrs V Hau & Chow asked the applicant to extend the Completion Date to a date on or before 18 April 2022 (beyond 23 February 2022 as originally proposed by Messrs Deacons) so as to enable the personal representative of the estate of the Deceased to apply for the grant of probate or letters of administration to deal with the sale of the Deceased’s property.
484. R6 says that pursuant to Clause 16 of the PASP, the parties agreed that the PASP is binding on either party’s personal representatives and successors. According to R6, the request for extension of the Completion Date was therefore fair and reasonable and is well envisaged and harnessed by the terms of the PASP.

485. It was only by a letter dated 6 January 2022 from Messrs Deacons that the applicant raised requisitions for the first time on the title of the Deceased’s property.
486. However, R6 was informed by Mr Leung in a telephone call on 5 January 2022 that in a meeting in early January 2022 between Mr Leung and the representatives of the applicant, it was orally agreed that the Completion Date should be extended to permit the successor of the Deceased to complete the sale in accordance with the PASP and that the applicant still maintained this position as of 5 pm of 4 January 2022.  R6 also stated that Mr Leung told him in the same telephone call that such agreement was reached between the applicant and Messrs V Hau & Chow.
487. On the basis of the above oral agreement, therefore, R6 gave no reply to Messrs Deacons’ requisition letter dated 6 January 2022.

488. By letter dated 17 January 2022, one day before the original Completion Date, from Messrs Deacons to Messrs V Hau & Chow, the applicant purportedly terminated the PASP purely based on the Notice Date Letter by electing the option under Clause 12(B) of the PASP.

489. Subsequently, R6 said, he was informed by Mr Leung, via a telephone call on 16 May 2022, that in another meeting, which he supposed to occur between 5 to 17 January 2022, among the applicant, Messrs Deacons and Mr Leung, the applicant and Messrs Deacons said they could terminate the PASP because they had then acquired more than 80% interests from other owners and therefore could then put the Deceased’s property into a compulsory sale application and force down a much lower purchase price later on.
490. According to R6, the purported termination of the PASP was unreasonable in the following circumstances:
1.  
The applicant failed to show which units of the Relevant Premises titles’ the applicant’s solicitor was not satisfied with;

2.  
Alternatively, it was unreasonable not to complete the PASP even if there were title defects (which was not admitted) in some of the units of the Relevant Premises including the Deceased’s property in that:

(i)  
Despite the alleged title defects (which was not admitted), the applicant did proceed to acquire over 80% undivided shares of the Relevant Premises to enable it to take out the application herein;

a.  
The ultimate purpose of the applicant is to acquire full ownership of the Relevant Premises for the purpose of redevelopment of the Sites and title defects in some units would not defeat the said purpose at all;

b.  
Despite the applicant purportedly terminating the PASP with the Deceased on 17 January 2022 under Clause 12(B) of the PASP, the applicant still continued to purchase other properties of the Relevant Premises under Clause 12(A) of the PASP which the applicant previously was not satisfied with their title as stated in the (extended) Notice Date Letter dated 26 January 2022 sent by Messrs Deacons to other owners of the Relevant Premises. It clearly showed that the applicant continued to acquire all properties irrespective of it not being satisfied with the title to those properties and that the purported termination of the PASP with the Deceased was unreasonable, unfair and unjustified.
3.  
By reasons of the matters aforesaid, the purported termination of the PASP was not based on the following matters:

(i)  

The failure to answer the requisitions raised in Messrs Deacons’ letter dated 6 January 2022;

a.  
Any suggestion of title defect of the Deceased’s property

b.  
The unfortunate passing away of the Deceased or any suggestion that the PASP could not be completed by reason thereof; and

c.  
Any suggestion that the completion of the PASP would be materially delayed due to the passing away of the Deceased.

4.  
In any event, it was unreasonable to purportedly terminate the PASP if delay was relied on by the applicant in that:
(i)  
Inherently under the PASP, the parties contemplated delay caused by COVID-19 and the situation of dealing with the counterparty’s personal representatives or successors in completing the transaction contemplated under the PASP. By Clause 16 of the PASP, the parties do have a clear intention and agreement that the sale and purchase of the Deceased’s property would continue even if the counterparty had passed away and the counterparty’s personal representatives or successors would not be allowed to terminate the sale and purchase transaction if the counterparty had passed away. All in all, the sale and purchase of the Deceased’s property should not be affected by the passing away of any party.
a.  
The parties had entered into the Licence Agreement so that vacant possession of the Deceased’s property was only required to be delivered 6 months after the Completion Date; and

b.  
The applicant was still in the course of making an offer to purchase the Deceased’s property from R6 which however was much lower in terms of consideration.

491. Despite the purported termination of the PASP by the applicant, no cancellation agreement had ever been requested by the applicant or executed by the parties pursuant to 12(B) of the PASP.
492. R6 was appointed the Administrator of the estate of the Deceased by a Letter of Administration dated 15 July 2022.

493. By a letter dated 24 June 2022 from Messrs Lo & Lo, the present solicitors of the applicant, the applicant offered to purchase the Deceased’s property at the price of $14,778,000 which was 32.6% lower than the consideration under PASP.  The said offer however did not include the agreed $300,000 compensation for removal fee under the PASP.

494. On 28 September 2022, the applicant, through Mr Leung, made an offer for purchase the Deceased’s property at $15,516,900 with an additional term that R6 would be allowed to stay in the Deceased’s property as licensee for 4 months after completion without payment of rent.  R6 rejected such offer as it was still substantially lower than that of the original purchase price under the PASP.  R6 also mentioned that the offer of 4-month licence for occupation of the Deceased’s property after completion under the revised offer clearly showed that time was not of the essence for delivery of the possession of the Deceased’s property to the applicant.
495. Lastly, R6 also mentioned that, as one of the co-owners of the Building, he agreed to bear and pay the necessary contribution towards completion of the repairs to the common areas and facilities of the Building and the costs for the repairs to the Deceased’s property as recommended by Mr Lau.
R7’s Reply
496. R7’s witness statement dated 21 December 2023 included that her property was let to a tenant for a term of two years from 1 June 2019 at a monthly rent of $37,000 per month inclusive of rates, government rent and management fee.  Upon its expiry on 30 May 2021, the tenancy was extended on month-to-month basis at the same rental until the tenant vacated her property in or around February/March 2023.
497. In or about the end of May 2021, R7 received a draft Provisional Agreement for Sale and Purchase from an estate agent acting on behalf of the applicant.
498. According to R7, she had instructed her then legal representative, Messrs Lo & Lo to accept the offer and she delivered the title deeds to Messrs Lo & Lo for completion.  At that time the applicant was represented by Messrs Deacons. On or around 10 June 2021, Messrs Lo & Lo sent various emails to the applicant’s estate agent with their proposed amendments to the draft Provisional Agreement for Sale and Purchase.  These proposed amendments were not accepted by the applicant and negotiations with the applicant fell through.
499. R7 also mentioned that she was willing to contribute and/or carry out any necessary repair/maintenance works to the Building/her property (if necessary).

Reasonable Steps to Acquire Interests of Minority Owners
500. First, in Capital Well Ltd v Bond Star Development Ltd (2005) 8 HKCFAR 578, [2005] 4 HKLRD 363, Ribeiro PJ and the Court of Final Appeal held at §33 that:

“In making that assessment (whether an offer is reasonable) the Tribunal is not conducting a valuation exercise. It does not need to adjudicate upon any disputes about the correct valuation principles to be applied. It does not itself arrive at any conclusion as to what figure represents the correct valuation. It merely needs to be satisfied that, on the evidence available, the offer falls within the range of what may broadly be regarded as fair and reasonable compensation for the interest in question.”
501. Ribeiro PJ stated further at §36 of the judgment that: 

“What the Tribunal must do is to consider whether, in the circumstances of each case, the offer falls within a band of what represents a fair and reasonable assessment of the value of the minority owner’s interest reflecting a proportionate share of the redevelopment value of the whole site.”

502. Obviously, by reference to the offers made by the applicant on 24 June 2022 or 22 July 2022 as the case may be as stated in §457 above, they were higher than the determination of the EUV of the respective units by the Tribunal.  At that time, we note Mr Chan of Savills assessed the RDV of the Lot in the sum of $722,000,000 which was higher than the RDV determined by the Tribunal at $625,200,000 though the latter is as at present day.  We do not agree with Mr But that the offers made on 24 June 2022 were “bare minimal” or “insulting offers”.
503. It was unfortunate that the market was falling.  If any offer were made by the applicant thereafter, it would clearly be lower.

504. In fact, the applicant, through Messrs Lo & Lo’s letters dated 29 November 2024, made the following offers to the remaining respondents:

	Respondent
	Property Unit
	Offer in 2022
	Offer dated 29 November 2024

	R3
	4/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	$18,890,000
	$10,440,000

	R4
	5/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	$19,964,000
	$11,000,000

	R5
	5/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	$18,177,000
	$10,020,000

	R6
	6/F, 36 Ventris Road
	$14,778,000
	$7,880,000

	R7
	7/F, 36 Ventris Road
	$14,871,000
	$7,920,000

	R8
	7/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	$18,352,000
	$10,110,000


505. Obviously, the offers made by the applicant on 29 November 2024 were much lower than those made in 2022.  According to the applicant, these offers had already included a 15% premium above Mr Chan’s latest RDV assessment.  Section 4(2)(b) had not specified whether pre-application and/or post-application reasonable steps should be considered, but it required the Tribunal to consider, after hearing the objection from the minority owner, if the majority owner has taken reasonable steps before it can proceed to make the order for sale. In Good Faith Properties Limited & Others v Cibean Development Company Limited, LDCS 42000/2011 (unreported, dated 31 May 2013), the Tribunal, having reviewed the above, stated at §61 that:
“With a purposive interpretation of Section 4(2)(b), all reasonable steps before the making of a sale order to acquire the minority owner’s share in the Lot should be considered, be it post- or pre-Application.”
506. Thus, on the basis of the offers made by the applicant to the respondents, we are satisfied that the offers fell within the range of what may broadly be regarded as fair and reasonable compensation for the interest in question. 
507. The respondents’ counsel make a point to the effect that under section 4(2)(b) of the Ordinance the Tribunal is not confined to considering the sum of any offer in monetary terms in determining whether it is satisfied that the majority owner has taken reasonable steps to acquire all the undivided shares in the lot. Capital Well supra held that the Tribunal was not to conduct a valuation exercise but must be satisfied that the offer falls within the range of what would broadly be regarded as fair and reasonable compensation for the interest in question. Mr But submits that Capital Well gave a guideline which was non-exhaustive. It was not a mere guideline. Capital Well sets out what the Tribunal must do when considering an offer. The Tribunal is not to conduct a valuation exercise. The section requires the Tribunal to consider whether reasonable steps were taken.  We do accept that the Court of Final Appeal was addressing offers and not prescribing what does or does not amount to reasonable steps. In our view, the Tribunal is not confined to considering only the monetary sum of an offer in determining whether it is satisfied that reasonable steps had been taken.
508. The situations for R3 and R6 require further consideration.
509. In R3’s case, nobody had signed the draft PSPA. Under section 3(1) of the Conveyancing and Property Ordinance, Cap 219:
“… no action shall be brought upon any contract for the sale or other disposition of land unless the agreement upon which such action is brought, or some memorandum or note thereof, is in writing and signed by the party to be charged or by some other person lawfully authorized by him for that purpose.”

510. And section 6(1) of the same Ordinance:

“All interests in land created by parol and not put in writing and signed by the persons creating the same, or by their agents thereunto lawfully authorized in writing, have, notwithstanding any consideration having been given for the same, the force and effect of interests at will only.”

511. The type of Consensus which R3 relied on would occur every day in daily life and, the particular Consensus, is prevented by the above provisions of the Conveyancing and Property Ordinance from being enforceable. Even if the draft PSPA was binding, there was a backout clause, namely clause 12, which resembled that for R6 set out in §472 above.  This entitled the applicant to exercise the option (B) to terminate the agreement “if the Purchaser’s solicitors are not satisfied with the title to the Relevant Premises or any part or parts thereof on or before the Notice Date (of 16 December 2021)” 
.
512. Instead, R3 instructed Y C Lee to propose to Messrs Deacons amendments to the draft PASP clause 2 to provide for an alternative to the supply of the title deeds, namely to supply certified copies of the title deeds of R3’s unit (rather than the originals) and a statutory declaration in case R3 should fail to deliver the originals
.  The parties were still negotiating terms. R3 did not simply accept the offer and sign.  We agree with the applicant that R3 had not taken the consensus/undertaking forward but sideways.
513. On 27 December 2021, Mr Leung wrote to R3, stating that he wished to discuss with them the options or possible solutions in relation to the production of the Title Deeds and Documents
.  Regrettably, R3 failed to respond or instruct Mr Leung to respond.  Instead, R3 was just waiting further updates from the applicant, Messrs Deacons or Mr Leung. 

514. Ms Cheung of Y C Lee only communicated with Mr Leung in the week prior to Mr Leung’s email of 22 March 2022.  This was already a lapse of time subsequent to the original completion date of 18 January 2022. By then the applicant had acquired more than 80% of the Building as well as those of the two adjoining Lots.
515. In the circumstances, contrary to R3’s case it can hardly be considered unreasonable, disingenuous or dishonourable for the applicant to proceed with the Application.  In Starex Development Limited v Yau So Ching & Others, DCCJ 2372 & 2374/2021, the intending purchaser, the plaintiff, entered into two provisional sale and purchase agreements in Chinese, one with the 1st and 2nd defendants and another with the 3rd and 4th defendants.  In each of the two provisional sale and purchase agreements, there was a similar backout clause the English translation of which was set out in §11 of the judgment as follows:
“"10.  The Vendor confirms that the Purchaser intends to acquire each block of building at Nos. 63-79 Fung Tak Road, Kowloon (the "Property To Be Acquired"), that is, to acquire for each block of building no less than 90% or more of the undivided shares of the Property To Be Acquired or the entire property title (including but not limited to all of its property units, car parking spaces, roofs, light wells, exterior walls, gardens, flat roofs, rear lanes and all reserved lands). Notwithstanding what is otherwise stipulated in this Agreement, both the Purchaser and the Vendor agree that if (1) the Purchaser is unable to enter into binding agreements with the respective owners of the Property To Be Acquired on or before 30 July 2019 for purchasing no less than 90% or more of the undivided shares of the Property To Be Acquired; or (2) before the completion of the transaction for the sale and purchase of the relevant property title (on 28 April 2020), the solicitors of the Purchaser find that the Property To Be Acquired or any part thereof is not of good title so as to result in its being unable to complete the acquisition of no less than 90% or more of the relevant undivided shares in the Property To Be Acquired, the Purchaser shall  have the right to elect as follows-

(a)  
Continue to complete the transaction: the Purchaser and the Vendor shall follow the terms of this Agreement to complete the sale and purchase of the Property; or

(b)  
Forgo the purchase: the Purchaser has to issue a written notice to the Vendor or his solicitors on or before the completion date (of 28 April 2020) to cancel this Agreement. In such event, the Vendor shall return all deposit received in full without interest to the Purchaser within 7 working days after the date of that written notice, after which neither party shall have any claim against the other thereafter."
516. The defendants in that case pleaded, inter alia, that on a proper construction of Clause 10 of the Agreements:-

(i)  
if the plaintiff was unable to acquire the Requisite Undivided Shares on or before 30 July 2019, it could elect either to continue to perform the terms of the Agreements to complete under Clause 10(a) of the Agreements or to give up the sale and purchase of the Property by issuing a termination notice under Clause 10(b) of the Agreements;

(ii)  
once the plaintiff had elected not to issue a termination notice to terminate the Agreements immediately or within a reasonable time after 30 July 2019 and elected to continue to perform the terms of the Agreements for the completion of the Property, the plaintiff could no longer be entitled to terminate the Agreements by reason of its failure to acquire the Requisite Undivided Shares by 30 July 2019 under Clause 10(1) of the Agreements.
517.              Alternatively, the plaintiff had waived its right to terminate the Agreements on the ground of its failure to acquire the Requisite Undivided Shares by 30 July 2019 under Clause 10(1) of the Agreements and/or was estopped from asserting its right to terminate the Agreements.
518. DDJ C K Siu explained in §31 of the judgment as follows:
“The present Agreements were commercial contracts. The express term of Clause 10 was clear enough that the plaintiff was purchasing the not less than 90% of the equal and undivided shares of each building at 63-79 Fung Tak Road, Kowloon, i.e. the Requisite Undivided Shares. The Property was part of the plaintiff's acquisition scheme. In my judgment, the court should be slow to find that Clause 10(b) was unfair, unreasonable or inequitable, simply because Clause 10(b) gives the plaintiff a better right. The Agreements must be viewed as a whole. In the Agreements, some clauses give the plaintiff a better right and some give the defendants a better right. The fact that one clause gives a contracting party a better right does not necessarily mean that such clause is unfair, unreasonable or inequitable. For examples, Clause 13 of the Agreements gives the defendants a substantial amount of money in terms of millions to compensate the loss of their enjoyment of the renovation of the Property and/or relocation expenses. It does not mean that Clause 13 is also unfair, unreasonable or inequitable. If the peculiar factual matrix of the present case is viewed as a whole, there is business efficacy in Clause 10(b). The plaintiff might wish to try their best endeavour to secure the acquisition of the Requisite Undivided Shares up to the completion date. One may wonder but for the existence of Clause 10(b), whether the plaintiff would still agree to acquire the defendants' shares of the Property as per the rest of the terms of the Agreements in the first place. Likewise, but for Clause 13 of the Agreements, it is also questionable as to whether the defendants would still be willing to enter into the Agreements as per the rest of the terms of the Agreements. Referring to the dicta of Lord Hoffman in Jumbo King Ltd case (as cited above), the court is not privy to the negotiation of the agreement – evidence of such negotiations is inadmissible – and has no way of knowing whether a clause which appears to have an onerous effect was a quid pro quo for some other concession. Hence, the court should not second guess the subjective meaning of the contracting parties, nor should the court bring in the alleged implied term with a view to equalize the unequal right in a particular clause of an agreement.” (underline added)
519. In gist, DDJ C K Siu concluded that the backout clause was not unfair, unreasonable or inequitable.  He repeated at §46 that “the plaintiff enjoyed its contractual right under the Agreements, including the right to serve the Termination Notice on or before the completion date.”
520. In the present case, the completion date of 18 January 2022 as specified in Clause 2(d) of the draft PSAP lapsed without R3 being able to produce their Title Deeds and Documents to prove their title.  The applicant was entitled to exercise its option to serve the termination notice on 22 March 2022.
521. We accept Mr Mok’s submission that if a minority owner fails to bring an offer to a binding agreement the majority owner is not nonetheless bound to make a subsequent offer matching the previous level or face a ruling that it has failed in the reasonable steps hurdle. The subsequent offer would be dictated by the market at time of offer.  We have considered all of the circumstances and arguments and find that the applicant had taken reasonable steps to acquire the interest of R3 in terms of the Ordinance. 
522. By comparison, R6’s position was a little better for R6. The Deceased had signed the PASP on 15 November 2021. Whether the PASP was registered in the Land Registry was neither here nor there because under section 3 of the Land Registration Ordinance, Cap 128, registration or otherwise only affects the priority of the documents.  A registrable document which is not registered would be absolutely null and void to all intents and purposes against only any subsequent bona fide purchaser or mortgagee for valuable consideration of the same parcels of ground, tenements, or premises. The document is still binding between the parties thereto. 
523. On the other hand, if a stamp duty chargeable document is not stamped under section 4 of the Stamp Duty Ordinance, Cap 117, the person or persons liable for stamping the document with that duty is liable, or are jointly and severally liable, civilly to the Collector of Stamp Duty for the payment of that duty and any penalty payable under section 9. Again, the document may still be binding between the parties although under section 15 of the Stamp Duty Ordinance, it cannot be received in evidence in any civil proceedings whatsoever or be available for any other purpose whatsoever until such document is duly stamped.
524. As pointed out by R6, Messrs Deacons sent a letter dated 13 December 2021 to Messrs V Hau & Chow, referring to the discussion between their respective clients to extend the Notice Date from 16 December 2021 to 26 January 2022 and the Completion Date from 18 January 2022 to 23 February 2022, supplied Messrs V Hau & Chow with a Supplemental Agreement for such extensions for the approval of Messrs V Hau & Chow and requested Messrs V Hau & Chow to arrange the Deceased to sign the Supplemental Agreement and return the signed document to Messrs Deacons on or before 15 December 2021. This letter was expressed to be subject to contract and without prejudice to “provisional agreements” 
. 

525. At most, what is alleged to have been orally agreed between Mr Leung and the Deceased was that “the Deceased had given his express agreement to (Ms Flora Tsui of Messrs V Hau & Chow) that he would sign the extension agreement and that they were just waiting for the Applicant to send over such agreement for signature.”
 Any agreement was still subject to signing a document with the precise terms.
526. While this signature was pending there was no binding agreement to extend time of the Notice Date and the Completion Date.

527. As admitted by R6, the Supplemental Agreement was not signed nor returned to Messrs Deacons because the Deceased passed away on or about 8 December 2021.  Further, thus, under section 6(1) of the Conveyancing and Property Ordinance, all interests in land created by parol but not put in writing and signed by the persons creating the same, or by their agents thereunto lawfully authorized in writing, have, notwithstanding any consideration having been given for the same, the force and effect of interests at will only.  In any event, the letter was subject to contract and without prejudice to “provisional agreements”.
528. Then, as admitted by R6, when the Notice Date of 16 December 2021 arrived (and after the requirement for signing the Supplemental Agreement lapsed on 15 December 2021), Messrs Deacons sent to Messrs V Hau & Chow a letter regarding a number of units owned by the Deceased and others vendors represented by Messrs V Hau & Chow, serving the Notice Date Letter under clause 12 of the PASP to give notice that Messrs Deacons were not yet satisfied with the title to the Relevant Premises (instead of the Deceased’s property alone)
 and reserved the applicant’s right to elect option A  (to proceed with the purchase) or option B (to terminate the PASP(s)) 
.  There was nothing improper or wrong with such a reminder letter. That is similar to Starex Development, supra, when the applicant had not yet been satisfied with the title to the Relevant Premises to acquire the sufficient threshold to make an application under the Ordinance. The applicant was entitled to stand on its rights.  We do not agree with R6 that this letter was pre-maturely sent.  The Notice Date of 16 December 2021 was not extended for the Deceased as the Supplemental Agreement was not signed.
529. Again, as admitted by R6, Messrs V Hau & Chow sent a letter of 5 January 2022 to Messrs Deacons, informing the latter that the Deceased had passed away and requesting to postpone the Completion Date to 18 April 2022. Contrary to what R6 alleged, there was no mention of any oral agreement.  The applicant was not obliged to agree to such a request.
530. R6 alleged that in a telephone call on 5 January 2022, he was informed by Mr Leung that in a meeting among the representatives of the applicant in early January 2022, it was orally agreed that the Completion Date should be extended to permit the successor of the Deceased to complete the sale.  That could not be an agreement with R6. According to the cross-examination of R6, however, Mr Leung was only present in the meeting but did not participate in the discussion.  Therefore, even if Mr Leung could validly act for the Deceased’s estate, it still could not be any agreement between the applicant and R6. The applicant maintains, and we accept, that there was no agreement with R6. 
531. In any event, Messrs Deacons sent to Messrs V Hau & Chow a letter dated 6 January 2022, raising 10 items of title requisitions.  As admitted by R6, these requisitions were not answered.  Nor did Messrs V Hau & Chow write to Messrs Deacons to suggest the title requisition were not valid or material pending the grant of the probate.  Messrs V Hau only wrote a letter of 5 January 2022, in addition to informing Messrs Deacons’ of the death of the Deceased, requesting the applicant “to postpone the completion of the sale and purchase of the Property to a date on or before 18 April 2022” 
.  R6 confirmed, during cross-examination, that Messrs V Hau’s letter was issued on his instructions.  The request made in the letter refuted any suggestion that there was already in place any agreement “to postpone the completion of the sale and purchase of the Property”.
532. Then, like Starex Development, supra, Messrs Deacons sent a letter to Messrs V Hau & Chow dated 17 January 2022, giving notice that the applicant had exercised the right under option B of clause 12 of the PASP to terminate the PASP and requested the return of all the earnest money and deposits.  As Mr Yu explained in his witness statement dated 30 April 2024 in reply to R6, the death of the Deceased and the uncertainty with R6’s application for grant of probate created a loose end which might disrupt the timeline planned for the acquisition of sufficient units of the Relevant Premises and the start of the Application.
533. In the first meeting of the Bills Committee of the Provisional Legislative Council on the Land (Compulsory Sale for Redevelopment) Bill on 10 February 1998, the then Principal Assistant Secretary for Planning, Environment and Lands explained that one of the purposes of the Bill was to “provide a solution to the problem of property acquisition for redevelopment due to defective titles, untraceable owners, owners who had died intestate or owners demanding unreasonably high prices.”

534. Ribeiro PJ also stated at the beginning of Capital Well, supra at §2, that:

“(the Ordinance) permits a person owning at least 90% of the undivided shares in the Lot, who has failed to acquire the balance of the undivided shares despite having made appropriate efforts to do so, to apply to the Lands Tribunal for a compulsory order requiring sale of the lot for the purposes of redevelopment.”
535. That explains why Mr Yu said that if the threshold of 80% interest in the Lot/Building were not coordinated to be executed all at the same time, in the present case on 23 Feb 2022, the applicant would incur additional interest when trying to acquire additional units to achieve the threshold. Certainly, once the applicant was successful in acquiring the threshold, we find nothing improper with the applicant resorting to the Application in the case for R3 or R6. Then by section 8 of the Ordinance: 
“(1) 
Where the lot the subject of an order for sale is sold—

(a)  
immediately upon the purchaser of the lot becoming the owner of the lot all the rights of any prior owner (including the prior owner’s assigns or personal representatives) in or over the lot or any part thereof shall absolutely cease except to the extent, if any, specified in the order;”

536. At this juncture, it is worth noting that the Bill originally required the majority owner to take “ to acquire all the undivided shares in the lot.  It was agreed in the meeting of the Bills Committee of the Provisional Legislative Council on Land (Compulsory Sale for Redevelopment) Bill on 24 February 1998 that the word “all” would be deleted
. all” reasonable steps
537. R6’s argues that the time specified in the PASP for completion was not of the essence.  However, under clause 12 of the PASP, “(t)he parties hereto agree that notwithstanding anything herein contained to the contrary, if the Purchaser is not able to acquire the specified majority of the undivided shares of the Relevant Premises of the Sites as required by the Ordinance and/or enter into provisional agreement for sale and purchase / formal agreement for sale and purchase with the owners of the Relevant Premises on or before 16th December 2021 (“the Notice Date”), the Purchaser shall have the right at any time before the Completion Date to choose from option (A) or (B) below and to notify the Vendor and/or its solicitors in writing”.  That is, the sale or purchase was conditional upon the applicant successfully acquiring the threshold under the Ordinance of 80% interest of the Lot as well as the adjoining lots at Nos 55-57 Wong Nai Chung Road on which Green View Mansion is erected or at Nos 63 & 65 Wong Nai  Chung Road on which Bonny View House is erected.  The conditional offer of $21,956,400 comprised “a premium value as the last bit in the jigsaw to assemble the development site” as stated by the English Upper Tribunal (Lands Chamber) in Michael v Salford City Council [2016] UKUT 370 (LC) at §§13 & 127.  The English Tribunal remarked further at §128 that this premium value “ignores the effect that this would have an impact on the viability of the reference land under the residual method. I am not satisfied that the claimant has shown that (the premium) is warranted.” 
538. The Court of Appeal in Bond Star Development Limited v Capital Well Limited [2004] 2 HKLRD 855 recognised such a premium at §27 as follows:
“… it seems to me that the purpose of the Ordinance is to take away the power of the owner of the "last unit" to demand a premium that would stultify a development. What the Ordinance attempts to do is to give the owner of a "last unit" a share in the redevelopment value calculated in accordance with the value of his property. To this extent, the owner of a minority interest who holds out until redevelopment is planned and an application made to the Tribunal, is, at least on paper, in a more advantageous position than he would be if he simply sold his interest in the property as it existed before redevelopment was envisaged. The question, as framed by the respondent, ignores the fact that the Ordinance does give the minority owner of the "last unit" an advantage over "unsuspecting" owners, albeit it takes away the ransom power that the minority owner might otherwise have if he held out.”
539. In addition, market prices changed since November 2021:
	Date
	Private Domestic Price Index for Class D & E
	% Change per month

	November 2021
	330.8
	

	December 2021
	326.0
	-1.5%

	January 2022
	321.6
	-1.3%

	February 2022
	314.4
	-2.2%

	March 2022
	308.0
	-2.0%

	April 2022
	314.1
	2.0%

	May 2022
	319.7
	1.8%

	June 2022
	314.7
	-1.6%

	July 2022
	315.1
	0.1%

	August 2022
	310.8
	-1.4%

	September 2022
	310.4
	-0.1%

	October 2022
	308.2
	-0.7%

	November 2022
	303.5
	-1.5%

	December 2022
	301.4
	-0.7%


540. By reference to the above table, the market value for the type of residential premises proposed by Dr Wong was dropping rapidly from in the first half of 2022.  Up to June 2022, the market had dropped by approximately 5% and was continuously dropping.  The applicant was not obliged to make the same level of offer to R6 as it did previously.
541. When the applicant acquired the interest of R1 and R2 who owned 1/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road and 1/F, No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road respectively, it dropped much of the "last unit" premium.  This can be discerned by comparing the consideration registered in the Lands Registry between these two units and the units on the upper floors as shown in Appendix II of this judgment.
542. We find on the evidence that neither the first, nor either version of the second oral agreements are proved by R6.  Further, there was not a common understanding that matters were meant to be treated informally such that certain formalities could be dispensed with to allow flexibility or that formal agreements need not be executed.  The circumstances involve serious matters of property rights and the parties had engaged solicitors.   Significantly, when the applicant exercised the option to terminate by Messrs Deacons letter dated 17 January 2022, Messrs V Hau & Chow’s letter dated 27 January 2022 recorded the disappointment that the applicant would not extend the completion date in the circumstances and returned the sum of $1,097,820 earnest money and deposit held as stakeholder. We have considered whether the applicant had taken reasonable steps when it terminated the PASP while the estate was willing to complete the sale and whether this undermines subsequent steps, such that the applicant cannot satisfy the burden under the Ordinance. The decent or honourable thing to do may have been to extend time in the circumstances. However, the applicant acted within its legal rights and the previous conduct does not negate subsequent reasonable steps. 
Oppressive Means of Acquisition
543. The Tribunal will not countenance any form of oppressive means to be enlisted by a majority owner to acquire all the undivided shares of the minority owner. 

544. However, we find that the lift that serves the Rear Portion of the Building had been suspended for service since 18 December 2023.  This is totally unacceptable. Mr But had stated in his Closing Submission dated 24 February 2025 at §59.1:

“Most weight should be put on the main aspects of the building which its presence and functionality would perform the most vital functions which directly impact upon safety, comfort and well-being of an occupant. The presence (or absence) of lifts would be a good example of a ‘basic’ function.”

545.  At this juncture, we note that the applicant had acquired the whole of the Rear Portion save the units owned by R6 and R7 since early 2022. Owning the majority shares of the interest of the Building, the applicant should have taken up the responsibility for overseeing the continuous management of the Building or convened a meeting under section 3 or section 4 of the Building Management Ordinance, Cap 344 for the appointment of a management committee.
546. The applicant having failed to do so at best adopted a laissez faire approach if not oppressive means in acquiring the interest of R6 and R7, who rely heavily on such lift service
.  We have held that the application shall be dismissed. It is not necessary to determine whether, notwithstanding the applicant having made reasonable offers, other conduct of the applicant is such that in all the circumstances it has failed to take reasonable steps in terms of section 4((2)(b) of the Ordinance. We are of the view that some aspects of the applicant’s treatment of the minority owners, particularly of R6, has been unreasonable. 
Order
547. We have found that the redevelopment of the Lot is not justified on the ground of age or state of repair.  We do not condone aspects of the applicant’s conduct but we do not determine this application on that basis.  The Application is hereby dismissed.
Costs
548. We make a costs order nisi that the applicant do pay the costs of these proceedings (including any reserved costs) to R3, R4, R5, R6 and R7 & R8, with certificate for counsel, to be taxed on the High Court scale if not agreed.  Unless any parties apply by summons to vary the costs order nisi, it shall become absolute upon expiration of 14 days from the date of this judgment.
549. Last, but not least, we thank Counsel for their able assistance. 
	(L J Cruden)
Presiding Officer

Lands Tribunal
	(Lawrence Pang)
Member
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	Gross Development Value
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Shop A on LG2/F
	
	
	
	
	
	= 
	$46,000,000 
	
	

	Shop B on LG2/F
	
	
	
	
	
	= 
	$13,810,000 
	
	

	Residential Portion
	
	
	
	
	
	= 
	$1,237,000,000 
	
	

	Private Cars Parking Spaces 
	23
	nos
	@
	$3,600,000 
	
	= 
	$82,800,000 
	
	

	Accessible Parking Space
	1
	nos
	@
	$3,960,000 
	
	= 
	$3,960,000 
	
	

	Motorcycles Parking Space 
	1
	nos
	@
	$360,000 
	
	= 
	$360,000 
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$1,383,930,000 
	
	

	Less Marketing Costs
	
	
	@
	3%
	
	
	0.970
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$1,342,412,100 
	
	

	Present Value in
	3
	years 
	
	@
	5.5%
	
	
	0.8516
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$1,143,198,144 
	

	Development Costs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Demolition Cost
	                    3,485 
	m2
	
	x
	$2,200 
	/ m2
	= 
	$7,667,440 
	
	

	Professional Fee
	
	
	@
	6%
	
	
	1.06
	
	

	Developer's Profit
	
	
	@
	20%
	
	
	1.20
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$9,752,984 
	
	

	Present Value in
	0.25
	year
	
	@
	5.5%
	
	
	0.9867
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$9,623,269 
	

	Construction Costs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$312,000,000 
	
	

	Professional Fee
	
	
	@
	6%
	
	
	1.06
	
	

	Developer's Profit
	
	
	@
	20%
	
	
	1.20
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$396,864,000 
	
	

	Present Value in 
	1.75
	years
	
	@
	5.5%
	
	
	0.9106
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$361,384,358 
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$772,190,517 
	

	Developer's Profit
	
	
	@
	20%
	
	
	÷
	1.2
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$643,492,098 
	

	Stamp Duty 
	
	
	@
	4.25%
	
	
	
	
	

	Legal Cost
	
	
	
	@
	0.10%
	
	
	÷
	1.04350
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$616,667,080 
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Say
	$616,700,000 
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Accommodation Value
	$140,746 
	/ m2


Appendix II
	Address
	Floor
	Undivided Share of the Lot
	Date of Ownership by the Applicant
	Remark

	No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road
	G/F
	2/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	1/F
	1/42nd
	6 Jan 2023
	Consideration at $18,485,250


	
	2/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	Consideration at $27,944,516


	
	3/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	Consideration at $27,992,163


	
	4/F
	1/42nd
	R3
	

	
	5/F
	1/42nd
	R4
	

	
	6/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	7/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	8/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	9/F & Roof
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	Building Notice  in 2008

	No 61 Wong Nai Chung Road
	G/F
	2/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	1/F
	1/42nd
	6 Jan 2023
	Consideration at $16,853,550


	
	2/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	Consideration at $25,022,620


	
	3/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	Consideration at $25,065,285


	
	4/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	5/F
	1/42nd
	R5
	

	
	6/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	7/F
	1/42nd
	R8
	

	
	8/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	9/F & Roof
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	No 36 Ventris Road
	Basement
	1/42nd 
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	G/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	1/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	2/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	3/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	4/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	5/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	6/F
	1/42nd
	R6
	

	
	7/F
	1/42nd
	R7
	

	
	8/F & Roof
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	No 38 Ventris Road
	Basement
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	G/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	1/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	2/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	Assignment dated 28 September 1964


	
	3/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	4/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	5/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	6/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	7/F
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	

	
	8/F & Roof
	1/42nd
	23 Feb 2022
	


� See Bundle C1/997.


� See Bundle E1/5319-5322.


� See Bundle D1/4033-4040.


� If Mr C M Wong’s proposition is true, there were no excavations as alleged by Dr Wong in his Valuation and Rebuttal Report dated 20 December 2023 at para 5.22. See Bundle E1/5511.


� See Exhibit A11.


� See Bundle E3/6022-6023.


� Although this judgment of the English Court of Appeal was overturned by the Supreme Court ([2017] UKSC 14) on the facts found by the English Tribunal that the premises were undergoing reconstruction at the material day, and it was therefore entitled to alter the rating list to reflect that reality, there is no real inconsistency between the two decisions in terms of principle.


� See Dragon House Investment Limited & Another v The Secretary for Transport [2005] 4 HKLRD 480, (2005) 8 HKCFAR 668 at §20.


� See � HYPERLINK "https://www.legco.gov.hk/yr97-98/english/bc/bc06/minutes/bc062602.htm" �https://www.legco.gov.hk/yr97-98/english/bc/bc06/minutes/bc062602.htm� at para 17.


� When one speaks of “illegality”, one must be referring to a criminal act, a quasi-criminal act, a non-criminal act which engaged the public interest, or an infringement of rules enacted for the protection of the public (together referred to as “Relevant Offensive Acts”), instead of an ordinary civil wrong. The mere occupation of a structure, legal or illegal, without more, is not one of these Relevant Offensive Acts. While section 40 of the Buildings Ordinance creates a large number of criminal offences, in the absence of an allegation that the respondent here has committed any of these offences, they are irrelevant in the present case.


� � HYPERLINK "https://www.bailii.org/uk/cases/UKSC/2016/42.html" �Patel v Mirza �� HYPERLINK "https://www.bailii.org/uk/cases/UKSC/2016/42.html" \o "Link to BAILII version" �[2016] UKSC 42�, � HYPERLINK "http://iclr.co.uk/pubrefLookup/redirectTo?ref=2016+3+WLR+399" �[2016] 3 WLR 399�.


� See §§3, 9 & 40 of the judgment.


� See Exhibit A11.


� See Hantec Investment Limited v Lam Kan Yau, LDPE 393/2022 (unreported, dated 31 December 2024) at §150(5).


� See Bundle F1/6280.


� See Bundle F1/6398.


� See Bundle E2/5900-5902.


� See Bundle E1/5345 or 5355.


� See Bundle E1/5360-5361.


� See Bundle E1/5367.


� See Bundle E1/5514.


� See Bundle E1/5327.


� See Bundle E1/5328.


� Ditto.


� See Bundle E1/5514.


� See Bundle E1/5329.


� Ditto.


� See Bundle E1/5551.


� See Bundle E2/5896.


� See Bundle E3/6024-6025.


� See Bundle E1/5517.


� See Bundle E3/6024-6025.


� P-ASP denotes provisional agreement for sale and purchase.


� This comparable was also sold on “as is” basis and subject to an existing tenancy and to Fire Service Orders. See Bundle E2/5907, 5911 & 5926. By reference to the Additional Term (2) found in Annexure 2 of the Agreement for Sale and Purchase, the Purchaser was aware of and accepted that the Vendor had verbally undertaken to reduce the rent to $59,000 per month until the expiry of the tenancy agreement on 30 November 2022. See Bundle E2/5926.1.


� See Bundle E3/6035-6036.


� See Bundle E2/5806.


� See Bundle E2/5806.


� This tenancy was a renewal of the tenancy agreement dated 19 February 2016 for a term of 3 years from 16 January 2019 to 15 January 2022. See Bundle E2/5972-5973.


� See Bundle E2/5920.


� This was stated in Part IV of the Second Schedule to the Agreement for Sale and Purchase of G/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road on 24 May 2021 which has been attached as Appendix 2 of Exhibit A11.


� See The Hong Kong School of Motoring Limited v Commissioner of Rating and Valuation, LDRA 418/2004 (unreported, dated 22 May 2007) at §32 and also Lotus and Delta Limited v Culverwell (VO) v Leicester City Council [1976] RA 141 at 153-4.


� Even if Dr Wong’s converted area of 155.2 sq m were adopted, the unit rental would be $418.8 per sq m.


� With a size adjustment of 4.2% on the unit rate.


� See Bundle C6/2517.


� See Bundle C1/926.


� See Bundle C2/1376 or C3/1824. 


� See Bundle C7/2935.


� �


� See the judgment at §206.


� This is the approximate depth at which the shop tapered towards the inside like a flask.


� 149.1 sq m is the saleable area for G/F, No 59 Wong Nai Chung Road agreed by both Mr Chan and Dr Wong without taking into account the ancillary area or the unauthorized extension at the rear.


� The consideration for this transaction was in fact $28.5 million. But in arriving at the adjusted consideration for the domestic unit solely, Dr Wong deducted the value of the car parking space at a value of $2,440,000 from the total consideration.


� See Bundle E2/5986.


� There are however only two units on 21/F.


� See Bundle E3/6179.


� See Bundle E3/6052-6053.


� See, for example, Gainfield Investment, supra, at §129 and Onbrave Limited v Malkani, Sunita Bhagwan & Others, LDCS 27000/2020 (unreported, dated 14 December 2021) at §13 where both valuation experts in the cases agreed to adopt size adjustment at 1% per 10 sq m difference.


� See Bundle E2/5819-5824.


� See Bundle E3/6181.


� See Bundle E2/5827.


� See Bundle E1/5561.


� See Bundle E2/5830.


� See Bundle E2/5832.


� See Bundle E2/5995.


� See §§27-29 of the judgment.


� See Bundle E3/6057.


� See Bundle E3/6187.


� Dr Wong applied a location adjustment of -2% to all these comparables. We have no comment on that.


� See Bundle E2/5837.


� This is R3’s unit which was renovated in 2020 for a sum of more than $1,300,000.  Mr Chan accepted that this unit has been reasonably maintained. However, we agree with him that there does not have any extraordinary and sophisticated fittings, finishes and features which were, as suggested by Dr Wong, “substantially above tenantable standard”.


� See Bundle E1/5550.


� See Bundle E1/5497.


� Dr Wong assessed the EUV of this unit at $13,712,000.


� See Bundle F1/6478.


� Ditto.


� By virtue of the hypothetical scheme proposed by Dr Wong, the exit of the hypothetical building will be connected to Ventris Road via a bridge over the Right-of-Way.


� See Bundle F1/6411.


� See Bundle F1/6423.


� See Bundle F1/6494 or F2/6634.


� See Bundle F1/6412 or F2/6591.


� See Bundle F2/6641.


� See Bundle F2/6647.


� See Bundle F2/6649.


� See Bundle F2/6651-6652.


� See Bundle F2/6715-6717.


� See Bundle F2/6720.


� See Bundle F2/6717.


� See Bundle E4/6228.207-211.


� The Tribunal was advised that the length of this swimming pool will be less than 10 metres. We consider such a swimming pool undersized and not reasonable to be provided.


� Mr Chan’s transfer plate is to be provided between G/F and 1/F.


� The saleable area includes balcony, utility platform and curtain wall area of 11.68 m2.


� See Exhibit A10 p 2.


� See Bundle E2/5741.


� See Bundle E2/5743.


� See Bundle E1/5349.


� “ST” denotes “staircase”.


� See Exhibit R2 at pp 40-41.


� See Bundle E5/6228.678-682.


� See page 9 of Exhibit R2.


� See page 10 of Exhibit R2 and Appendix 10 in Exhibit A5.


� See the judgment at §85.


� See Bundle E5/6228.660.


� See Bundle E4/6228.264-268.


� See Bundle E5/6228.668.


� This unit does not enjoy view over the racecourse while the other units do.


� These units only enjoy view of buildings nearby while the other units enjoy open view.


� See Exhibit A11.


� See Bundle E5/6228.309.


� See Bundle E5/6228.308.


� 0.5% per floor difference.


� Assume the unit rate of flat roof is 1/8 of the adjoining floor.


� See Bundle E4/6228.296.


� See Bundle E5/6228.673.


� It is occupied as a pet hotel which offers pet fashion accessories and spa grooming services. 


� See Bundle E4/6228.228-230.


� See Bundle E2/6228.228.


� See Bundle E2/5876.


� This was subject to rent free periods from 11 Jul 24 to 10 Aug 25 & from 11 Jul 2025 to 10 Aug 25.


� This is the approximate depth at which the shop tapered towards the inside like a flask.


� See Bundle E4/6228.212-218.


� This figure was revised from $355,760,000.


� This figure was inclusive of $4,500,000 for each of the two car lifts.


� See Valuation of development property, published by the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) at para B1.2.8.


� See Bundle D1/3943.


� See Bundle D1/3950.


� See Bundle D4/5278.


� See Bundle D1/3984.


� Bundle D1/3961.


� Bundle D2/4692.


� Bundle D1/3966.


� See Bundle D4/5284.


� See Bundle D4/5287.


� See Bundle D4/5229.


� See Bundle C1/991.


� See Bundle D3/4719.


� See Bundle C5/2370: � HYPERLINK "https://www.legco.gov.hk/yr09-10/english/hc/sub_leg/sc05/papers/sc050209cb1-1163-1-e.pdf" �https://www.legco.gov.hk/yr09-10/english/hc/sub_leg/sc05/papers/sc050209cb1-1163-1-e.pdf�.


� See Bundle C2/1272.


� See Exhibit R11.


� See Bundle C6/2481. 


� See Bundle C1/991.


� See Bundle C1/997.


� See Bundle C1/939 at para 5.11.6.


� See Bundle C1/884-885.


� In fact, Mr Benson Wong’s said suggestion under his definition of tenantable condition was not challenged by any of the respondents.


� See Bundle C9/3722.


� See Bundle C4/2149-2150.


� Regrettably these two units are all owned by the applicant.


� See Bundle C4/2151.


� See Bundle B2/845.68 or C4/2155.


� See Bundle B2/845.74 or C4/2153.


� See Bundle B2/845.80.


� See Bundle B2/845.85 or C4/2154.


� See Bundle B2/845.92.


� See Bundle C9/3910-3914.7.


� See Bundle C9/3726.


� See Bundle C9/3911 or 3914.1


� See Bundle C9/3914.2.


� See Bundle C1/895 & 1107.


� See Bundle C9/3727-8.


� See Bundle C9/3743-3885.


� See Bundle C9/3743.


� See Bundle C8/3525 at Item 2.


� This figure amounts to 20% of the total external wall area of the Building of 2,529 sq m.


� See Bundle C1/895.


� See Bundle C6/2534-2536.


� See Bundle C9/3755.


� See Bundle C1/1110-1114.


� See Items 4.1 & 4.2 at Bundle C8/3525.


� See photos at Bundle C2/1289.


� See photos at Bundle C2/1290-1291.


� See photos at Bundle C2/1291.


� See photos at Bundle C2/1292.


� See Bundle C6/2539 or C9/3761.


� See Bundle C9/3581 or C9/3769.


� However, according to the appendix of the URA rate adopted by Mr Lau, the items of “Employees’ Compensation Insurance” and “Contractors’ All Risks and Third Party Liability Insurance” had already been included in the category of “Site Preparation and Preliminaries” URA rate for Asbestos removal. See Exhibit R12.


� See Bundle C9/3581-3582 or C9/3770.


� See Bundle C2/1239.


� $70,600 + $204,000 = $274,600.


� See Bundle C2/1297.


� See §223 of the judgment.


� See Photo at Bundle C2/1266.


� See Bundle C2/1239.


� The Building does not have an owners’ corporation.


� See � HYPERLINK "https://www.legco.gov.hk/yr2024/english/panels/dev/papers/dev20241218cb1-1681-1-e.pdf" �https://www.legco.gov.hk/yr2024/english/panels/dev/papers/dev20241218cb1-1681-1-e.pdf�


� Minor Works Control System.


� The Minor Works Control System provides for 30 items of “Designated Exempted Works” (DEWs), such as drying racks of smaller dimensions and not too high above the ground level, etc. The works are not subject to the approval of BD or the simplified requirements of the Minor Works Control System.


� See para 2 of PNAP APP-110.


� See photos in Bundle C2/1324-1329.


� See Bundle F1/6459.


� According to the witness statement of R3 dated 21 December 2023, he has spent a total of more than $1,300.000 in renovating his unit in late 2019. See Bundle B2/571. See also the photographs of the unit at Bundle C7/2998 & 3008.


� See the photographs of the unit at Bundle C7/3036-3037.


� See the photographs of the unit at Bundle C7/3062-3063.


� These two buildings had been demolished and developed into a new composite development called The Gloucester.


� See §§225 & 226(3) of the judgment.


� See Bundle C9/3910, 3913 & 3914.5.


� See Bundle C2/1177.


� UCMP is composed of additional components and structural modifications, avoiding the accidents caused by unintended car movement during the door is opened. 


� ACOP is composed of components replacement, avoiding the overspeed of ascending car and reduce the chance of collision with the top of lift shaft.


� https://www.emsd.gov.hk/filemanager/en/content_841/15_2011.pdf


� https://www.emsd.gov.hk/filemanager/en/content_841/22_2000.pdf


� See Bundle C9/3658.


� See Bundle C9/3916-3918.


� See Bundle C2/1220.


� See Bundle C2/1210.


� See Bundle C2/1191, 1196, 1212 and 1222.


� The site preparation cost and preliminaries estimated by Mr Benson Wong in the sum of $3,568,040 was around 22.8% of the total costs whereas that of Mr Lau was about 15%. We adopt now 20% as site preparation cost and preliminaries.


� The contract contingencies estimated by Mr Benson Wong was 10.38% of his “repair works sub-total” of $15,651,853 while that adopted by Mr Lau was 12%.


� See Bundle C1/944.


� See Crown Centre Development Limited & Another v Wong Wai Ping & Others, LDCS 12000/2021 (unreported, 8 December 2023) at §70(h).


� See Bundle C4/1839.


� See C4/1846.


� See Bundle C4/1847.


� See Bundle C4/1845.


� Mr C M Wong provided the definition of propagation phase as “The protective barrier is completely lost and corrosion actively deteriorates the rebars”. See Bundle D4/5222.


� See Bundle C9/3909.


� See Bundle B1/208.


� As said, the offer to R4 was made on 22 July 2022 instead of on 24 June 2022 for the other properties. See Bundle B1/536-541.


� See Bundle B2/605-610.


� See Bundle B2/572.


� Clause 2(d) of the draft PSAP specified a completion date on 18 January 2022 and Clause 12(B) specified a special condition permitting the intending purchaser to back out. See Bundle B2/618-619.


� Nobody had yet signed the PSPA.


� See Bundle B2/639.


� See Bundle B2/845.2.


� See Bundle B2/619-620.


� See Bundle B2/573 at §12.


� See Bundle B2/639.


� See Bundle B2/748-751.


� See Bundle B2/667 at §12(b).


� According to Mr Yu in his witness statement in reply to R6 dated 30 April 2024, “the Applicant had before 16 December 2021 entered into PASPs with enough units of the Relevant Premises of the specified majority of the undivided shares required by Cap 545, however those PASPs were still subjected to title checking and Special Condition Clause 12”. “When Deacons were not satisfied with the title on 16 December 2021, the acquisition planned by the Applicant was kept hanging in the balance.” See Bundle B2/720.


� See Bundle B2/752-756.


� See Bundle B2/757.


� See � HYPERLINK "https://www.legco.gov.hk/yr97-98/english/bc/bc06/minutes/bc061002.htm" �https://www.legco.gov.hk/yr97-98/english/bc/bc06/minutes/bc061002.htm�


� See para 8 of the Minutes: � HYPERLINK "https://www.legco.gov.hk/yr97-98/english/bc/bc06/minutes/bc062402.htm" �https://www.legco.gov.hk/yr97-98/english/bc/bc06/minutes/bc062402.htm�.


� See §132 above.


� See Bundle B1/276.


� See Bundle B1/305.


� See Bundle B1/333.


� See Bundle B1/283.


� See Bundle B1/312.


� See Bundle B1/342.


� See Bundle B1/297.





